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I . INTRODUCTION 

On December 30, 1994, Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Company 

("PP&L" or "Company") f i l e d Supplement No. 50 t o T a r i f f E l e c t r i c -

Pa. P.U.C. No • 200 t o become e f f e c t i v e f o r e l e c t r i c s e r v i c e 

rendered on and a f t e r February 28, 1995. By t h i s f i l i n g , PP&L 

seeks t o increase i t s r a t e revenues by $257,925,888, or 11.7% above 

i t s c u r r e n t l e v e l of r a t e s . By order entered on January 27, 1995, 

pursuant t o 66 Pa.C.S. §13 08(d), the Commission i n s t i t u t e d an 

i n v e s t i g a t i o n i n t o the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of 

the Company's proposed and e x i s t i n g r a t e s . 

The O f f i c e of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), the O f f i c e of Small 

Business Advocate ("OSBA"), the PP&L I n d u s t r i a l Customer A l l i a n c e 

("PPLICA"), the United States Department of Defense, the Central 

Eastern Pennsylvania Fuel O i l Dealers ("CEPFOD"), the S i e r r a Club, 

Crown American Realty Trust, the Commission on Economic 

Opportunity, E r i c Epstein and several other i n d i v i d u a l s f i l e d 

formal complaints i n t h i s proceeding. A d d i t i o n a l l y , Bethlehem 

Steel Corporation and the U n i v e r s i t y and College C o a l i t i o n ("UCC") 

intervened i n t h i s proceeding, and the O f f i c e of T r i a l S t a f f 

("OTS") p a r t i c i p a t e d as a matter of s t a t u t o r y r i g h t . 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge ("ALJ") Robert Christiansen presided a t 

the e v i d e n t i a r y hearings held i n Harrisburg. Public i n p u t hearings 

were held i n various l o c a t i o n s throughout PP&L's se r v i c e t e r r i t o r y . 

Hearings concluded and the record was closed on May 26, 1995. 

The OSBA a c t i v e l y p a r t i c i p a t e d i n a l l phases of t h i s 

proceeding, presenting the d i r e c t and r e b u t t a l testimony, along 
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w i t h numerous e x h i b i t s , of Robert D. Knecht. This b r i e f addresses 

matters concerning cost of service and revenue a l l o c a t i o n . The 

OSBA's s i l e n c e w i t h respect t o other issues i n t h i s proceeding, 

whether r a i s e d by the Company or another p a r t y , i s not intended t o 

be and should not be i n t e r p r e t e d as acquiescence t o or endorsement 

of such claim. 



I I . SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

The cost of s e r v i c e study performed by PP&L i n t h i s proceeding 

a l l o c a t e s generation and transmission demand costs on the basis of 

the widely-accepted twelve c o i n c i d e n t peak method. The Company's 

cost study demonstrates t h a t the small business customers i n PP&L's 

ser v i c e t e r r i t o r y are paying s u b s t a n t i a l l y higher e l e c t r i c r a t e s 

than are warranted. For instance, the GS-1 clas s i s p r e s e n t l y 

c o n t r i b u t i n g a r a t e of r e t u r n t h a t i s nearl y t w i c e the system 

average r e t u r n . 

I n an e f f o r t t h a t begins t o ameliorate the e x i s t i n g imbalance 

between class r a t e s and class costs of se r v i c e , PP&L has proposed 

below system average increases f o r the GS-1 and GS-3 classes. 

Noting the reasonable amount of progress by those classes toward 

cost-based r a t e s i n t h i s proceeding, the OSBA s t r o n g l y supports 

PP&L's proposed revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n . 

Nevertheless, because of the s i g n i f i c a n t d i s p a r i t y between 

r a t e s and costs f o r the GS-1 class, the OSBA proposes an automatic 

annual adjustment mechanism. Under t h i s mechanism, the GS-1 r a t e s 

would be reduced annually so as t o continue moving those r a t e s 

toward cost of s e r v i c e without a w a i t i n g the f i l i n g of another base 

r a t e proceeding by PP&L. 

F i n a l l y , i n implementing a f i n a l revenue award, the ALJ and 

the Commission should adopt a scaleback of the Company's proposed 

revenue a l l o c a t i o n t h a t preserves a reasonable amount of the 

progress toward cost-based r a t e s f o r the GS-1 and GS-3 classes t h a t 

was inherent i n the Company's o r i g i n a l proposal. 



I I I . ARGUMENT 

A. Cost of Service 

1. Allocation of Generation Demand Costs 

a. Company's proposal 

I n performing a cost of service study f o r t h i s proceeding, 

PP&L employed the monthly peak r e s p o n s i b i l i t y method, or twelve 

c o i n c i d e n t peak method ("12 CP"), f o r the a l l o c a t i o n of generation 

demand costs. This a l l o c a t i o n method i s c o n s i s t e n t w i t h t h a t 

u t i l i z e d by PP&L i n i t s l a s t base r a t e proceeding a t Pa. Public 

U t i l i t y Commission v. Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Company. Docket 

No. R-842651, 59 Pa. P.U.C. 332, 394-398 (Order entered on 

A p r i l 26, 1985). As the Commission emphasized i n t h a t case: 

[C]ost of service studies are f a r from 
being an exact a r t and are, e s s e n t i a l l y , a 
u s e f u l t o o l f o r t e s t i n g the reasonableness of 
the revenue requirement. A considerable 
amount of judgment i s inherent i n the 
development of cost of ser v i c e s t u d i e s , 
appropriate r a t e changes and the a l l o c a t i o n of 
allowable revenues among the various classes 
of customers. 

I d . a t 394. 1 Recognizing the p a r t i c u l a r c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s of PP&L's 

operations, the Commission expressly found the Company's "use of 

the twelve month c o i n c i d e n t peak a l l o c a t i o n methodology acceptable 

f o r cost of service a l l o c a t i o n purposes." I d . a t 398. 2 I n the 

•See also Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Penn Power Company, Docket 
No. R-870732, 67 Pa. P.U.C. 91, 166 (Order entered on May 3, 1988); Pa. Public 
Utility Commission v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. R-842770, 60 Pa. 
P.U.C. 349, 413 (Order entered on October 25, 1985). 

^ A twelve month coincident peak allocation methodology was also 
recently endorsed by the Commission in Pa. Public Utility Commission v. UGI 
Utilities, Inc. (Electric Division, Docket No. R-00932862, 1994 Pa. P.U.C. Lexis 
137, 156 (Order entered July 27, 1994). Further, in Pa. Public Utility 
Commission v. W§st Penn Power Company, Docket No. R-00942986, 1994 Pa. P.U.C. 



present case, the Company's cost of service witness, Joseph M. 

Kleha, explains t h a t t h i s method, which i s based on the average of 

the twelve monthly c o i n c i d e n t class demands a t the time of the 

system monthly peak loads, most a p p r o p r i a t e l y r e f l e c t s the way i n 

which production and transmission costs are i n c u r r e d on PP&L's 

system. PP&L Stmt. No. 7 at 5. 

I n p a r t i c u l a r , Mr. Kleha has set f o r t h f o u r primary f a c t o r s 

j u s t i f y i n g the continued r e l i a n c e on the 12 CP method. F i r s t , he 

p o i n t s t o long-term s t a b i l i t y , n o t i n g t h a t PP&L has used the 

monthly peak r e s p o n s i b i l i t y method i n every Pennsylvania and 

Federal r a t e f i l i n g i n which i t has submitted cost a l l o c a t i o n 

s t u d i e s , and t h a t i t was found t o be acceptable i n PP&L's l a s t base 

r a t e case. Second, Mr. Kleha notes t h a t t h i s method i s c o n s i s t e n t 

w i t h the determination of PP&L's i n s t a l l e d capacity o b l i g a t i o n t o 

the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland (PJM) I n t e r c o n n e c t i o n . T h i r d , 

the monthly peak r e s p o n s i b i l i t y method recognizes seasonal class 

d i v e r s i t i e s . Fourth, according t o Mr. Kleha, the 12 CP method 

r e f l e c t s PP&L's a c t u a l system operating c o n d i t i o n s . PP&L Stmt. 

No. 7 a t 6-8. 

b. OSBA's P o s i t i o n 

The OSBA does not contest adoption of the 12 CP method f o r 

a l l o c a t i n g generation demand costs i n t h i s case. As Robert D. 

Knecht, OSBA's witness, t e s t i f i e s : 

Lexis 144, (Order entered on December 29, 1994 at page 101), the Commission 
approved a Joint Petition for Partial Settlement of Rate Proceeding which 
contained ECR demand factors for the rate classes based on a twelve month 
coincident peak method. 



The s e l e c t i o n of the appropriate measure 
of peak depends on a v a r i e t y of f a c t o r s t h a t 
are s p e c i f i c t o each u t i l i t y , i n c l u d i n g the 
seaso n a l i t y of the peaks, the r e l a t i v e 
magnitude of the off-season monthly peaks, the 
maintenance requirements of the various 
generating f a c i l i t i e s , and the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y 
of the u t i l i t y t o any l a r g e r power pool i n 
which i t j o i n t l y plans. 

OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 3. Given the j u s t i f i c a t i o n s provided by 

Mr. Kleha f o r employing the 12 CP method, the OSBA agrees w i t h 

Mr. Kleha's a s s e r t i o n t h a t no compelling reason e x i s t s f o r 

depa r t i n g from t h i s methodology. Perhaps more i m p o r t a n t l y , no 

superior or p r e f e r a b l e methodology has been advanced by the 

in t e r v e n i n g p a r t i e s i n t h i s case. 

c. Positions of Other Parties 

Stephen J. Baron, t e s t i f y i n g f o r PPLICA, and Maurice Brubaker, 

t e s t i f y i n g on behalf of Bethlehem Stee l , express t h e i r preference 

f o r the use of a s i n g l e c o i n c i d e n t peak methodology, based on 

PP&L's w i n t e r peak during the t e s t year, but premise t h e i r r a t e 

s t r u c t u r e recommendations on the 12 CP methodology. PPLICA Stmt. 

No. 7 a t 19; Bethlehem Steel Stmt. No. 1 a t 8. Steven Andersen, 

who t e s t i f i e s on behalf of CEPFOD, supports the proposed 12 CP 

a l l o c a t o r . CEPFOD Stmt. No. 1 a t 27. Paul M. Y a r o l i n , the r a t e 

s t r u c t u r e witness presented by OTS, also endorses the use of the 12 

CP methodology, s t a t i n g t h a t i t "best represents the costs 

a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each of the services provided by PP&L." OTS Stmt. 

No. SR-3 a t 13. 

The only cost of service witnesses i n t h i s case who seek 

adoption of a l t e r n a t i v e methodologies f o r a l l o c a t i n g demand-related 



costs are Kenneth E i s d o r f e r f o r UCC, and Charles E. Johnson f o r 

OCA. Recommending the use of a s i n g l e w i n t e r peak a l l o c a t o r , 

Mr. E i s d o r f e r has developed a revenue requirement recovery scheme 

based on t h a t methodology. UCC Stmt. No. 1 a t 6. Dr. Johnson 

proposes use of the peak and average a l l o c a t i o n method, and 

recommends an a l t e r n a t i v e revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n based on the r e s u l t s 

of t h a t method. OCA Stmt. No. 3 a t 9. 

d. Flaws in Dr. Johnson's Peak and Average Method 

Of the various methods discussed i n t h i s case f o r a l l o c a t i n g 

generation demand costs, Dr. Johnson's i s the only one t h a t r e j e c t s 

the use of some type of peak-based a l l o c a t o r . I n f a c t o r i n g energy 

considerations i n t o the a l l o c a t i o n of f i x e d demand costs. 

Dr. Johnson argues t h a t i f peak demand were the only c o n s i d e r a t i o n 

f o r capacity investment decisions, generating p l a n t would c o n s i s t 

s o l e l y of low c a p i t a l cost combustion t u r b i n e peaking p l a n t s . 

Suggesting t h a t the c a p i t a l cost f o r a combustion t u r b i n e i s about 

30 t o 40 percent of the c a p i t a l cost of a baseload coal p l a n t , he 

e s s e n t i a l l y proposes t o abandon the f i x e d - v a r i a b l e scheme f o r 

c l a s s i f y i n g generation costs, and t o r e c l a s s i f y 61.05 percent of 

f i x e d costs as "energy-related." OCA Stmt. No. 3 a t 9. 

Several f a c t o r s compel the r e j e c t i o n of Dr. Johnson's proposal 

r e l a t i n g t o use of t h i s v ersion of the peak and average a l l o c a t i o n 

method. I n i t i a l l y , the peak and average method i s i n h e r e n t l y 

flawed i n t h a t i t " i g n o r e [ s ] the d u a l i t y of the ^ c a p i t a l f o r f u e l 

t r a d e o f f . '" OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 4-5. I n p a r t i c u l a r , the 

r a t i o n a l e f o r t h i s method focuses on low c a p i t a l costs of peaking 



u n i t s , w i t h o u t acknowledging the attendant higher f u e l costs, 

r e l a t i v e t o baseload u n i t s . As Mr. Knecht t e s t i f i e s , " [ g ] e n e r a t i o n 

planners design an i n t e g r a t e d system of various types of generating 

equipment t o minimize t o t a l costs, not simply c a p i t a l or f u e l 

c osts." OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 4. I n reasonably r e f l e c t i n g t h i s 

d u a l i t y of the f u e l / c a p i t a l t r a d e o f f f o r generation planning, 

PP&L's f i x e d - v a r i a b l e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n scheme more a p p r o p r i a t e l y 

captures the cost of c o n s t r u c t i n g generating capacity t o meet 

system peak demand requirements. OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 3-5. See 

also PPLICA Stmt. 7-R a t 6-8; Bethlehem Steel Stmt. No. IR a t 2-12. 

I n a d d i t i o n t o the flaws inherent i n the peak and average 

a l l o c a t i o n method, Dr. Johnson's implementation of t h i s approach i s 

also f a u l t y . I n i t i a l l y , as Mr. Baron notes, Dr. Johnson's 

methodology " i n a p p r o p r i a t e l y assigns transmission costs, which are 

demand-related, on an energy basis." PPLICA Stmt. 7-R a t 19-20. 

Moreover, Dr. Johnson's methodology f a i l s t o consider the a c t u a l 

composition of generating p l a n t s on the PP&L system. PPLICA Stmt. 

No. 7-R a t 4. Further, although Dr. Johnson r e c l a s s i f i e s a 

s u b s t a n t i a l amount of costs from "demand-related" t o "energy-

r e l a t e d , " thereby reducing demand costs assigned t o the GS, GH and 

LP classes, h i s proposal does not provide f o r a corresponding 

r e d u c t i o n i n the demand charges i n the r a t e design f o r those 

classes. OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 5-6. 

Moreover, Mr. Kleha's r e b u t t a l testimony resoundingly r e j e c t s 

Dr. Johnson's peak and average a l l o c a t i o n proposal, n o t i n g t h a t the 

Commission expressly r e j e c t e d i t i n an e a r l i e r PP&L base r a t e case. 



Mr. Kleha s p e c i f i c a l l y c r i t i c i z e s Dr. Johnson's method as f a i l i n g 

t o (1) recognize the importance of the customers' load a t the time 

of each month's peak i n determining the amount and type of 

generating capacity i n s t a l l e d on PP&L's system, (2) consider 

seasonal class d i v e r s i t i e s f o r the e n t i r e twelve months of the 

year, and (3) r e a l i z e t h a t PP&L must perform maintenance on i t s 

generation f a c i l i t i e s during the other seven months of the year. 

Further, Mr. Kleha t e s t i f i e s the costs of generation and 

transmission f a c i l i t i e s do not vary w i t h customers' energy usage. 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , Mr. Kleha concludes t h a t Dr. Johnson's proposed 

methodology produces unreasonable r e s u l t s and i s incomplete. PP&L 

Stmt. 7-R a t 8-10. 

F i n a l l y , i t i s noteworthy t h a t Dr. Johnson's proposed peak and 

average methodology i n t h i s case i s not c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the peak 

and average methodology t h a t he proposed i n the recent West Penn 

Power Company case a t Docket No. R-00942986. Mr. Baron e x p l a i n s : 

I n testimony f i l e d on behalf of the OCA 
i n the West Penn case (ten months ago), 
Dr. Johnson also proposed a peak and average 
method. However, i n t h a t case, he u t i l i z e d an 
equal weighting between the peak and energy 
(average demand) components of the a l l o c a t o r , 
f o l l o w i n g the approach i n the NARUC E l e c t r i c 
U t i l i t y Cost A l l o c a t i o n Manual...In t h i s PP&L 
case, Dr. Johnson makes no mention of the 
NARUC Manual, nor does he u t i l i z e the "average 
of the two numbers: class CP (however 
measured) and class average demand." 

PPLICA Stmt. No. 7-R at 4-5. Further, Mr. Baron has c a l c u l a t e d 

t h a t " [ i ] f Dr. Johnson had used the NARUC peak and average 

approach, which he adopted ten months ago i n the West Penn case, he 

would have a l l o c a t e d 3.25% more production and transmission 



investment t o r e s i d e n t i a l customers than PP&L's 12 CP method 

a l l o c a t e s . " PPLICA Stmt. No. 7-R a t 6. 

e. Summary 

For a l l of the reasons set f o r t h by Witnesses Kleha, Knecht, 

Baron and Brubaker, Dr. Johnson's proposal f o r a peak and average 

a l l o c a t i o n method should be r e j e c t e d . I n a d d i t i o n t o the numerous 

problems plaguing h i s method, he simply has not demonstrated t h a t 

i t i s superior t o the 12 CP methodology r e l i e d upon by the Company. 

As noted by Mr. Kleha, "the Company's p r e f e r r e d 12 CP demand 

a l l o c a t i o n methodology reasonably r e f l e c t s the r e l a t i v e cost 

r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s of i t s customer classes and thus f a i r l y and 

s a t i s f a c t o r i l y serves the r a t e design needs i n t h i s proceeding and 

should be accepted." PP&L Stmt. No. 7-R a t 10-11. 

2. c l a s s i f i c a t i o n of Distribution Plant 

With respect t o the c l a s s i f i c a t i o n of d i s t r i b u t i o n costs 

between demand-related and customer-related components, PP&L 

a p p r o p r i a t e l y proposes t h a t " c e r t a i n d i s t r i b u t i o n p l a n t and 

associated O&M costs be s p l i t between the demand-related and 

customer-related c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s based on the minimum system 

method, as o u t l i n e d i n the NARUC Cost A l l o c a t i o n Manual." OSBA 

Stmt. No. Rl a t 7-8. See Pa. Public U t i l i t y Commission v. 

Me t r o p o l i t a n Edison Company, Docket No. R-842770, 60 Pa. P.U.C. 

349, 416 (Order entered on October 25, 1985) (Commission approved 

minimum g r i d system approach). 

Witnesses Andersen and Johnson have taken issue w i t h t h i s 

approach. While Dr. Andersen would c l a s s i f y a subset of the 

10 



p a r t i c u l a r accounts as 100% demand-related, Dr. Johnson would 

accept the minimum system c l a s s i f i c a t i o n , but modify the a l l o c a t o r 

used t o a l l o c a t e the demand p o r t i o n of these costs. Both witnesses 

argue t h a t the minimum system method employed by PP&L e f f e c t i v e l y 

double-counts the demand-carrying c a p a b i l i t i e s of the minimum 

system. See CEPFOD Stmt. No. 1 a t 30-33; OCA Stmt. No. 3 a t 14-17. 

As t o the witnesses' claim regarding double-counting, 

Mr. Knecht notes t h a t t h i s argument ignores the d u a l i t y of the 

demand/customer t r a d e o f f f o r d i s t r i b u t i o n system costs. He 

explains: 

I f i t can be argued t h a t a zero load 
system serving a l l customers could be b u i l t a t 
much lower cost than PP&L's minimum system, i t 
can e q u a l l y w e l l be argued t h a t PP&L could 
serve t o t a l secondary demand a t a s i n g l e 
l o c a t i o n a t much lower cost than those costs 
assigned t o the demand c l a s s i f i c a t i o n . 

OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 9. 

Further, Mr. Kleha e f f e c t i v e l y defends the Company's r e l i a n c e 

on the minimum system method, as f o l l o w s : 

F i r s t , a minimum size d i s t r i b u t i o n 
system, by d e f i n i t i o n , must have some load-
c a r r y i n g c a p a b i l i t y . The f a c t t h a t the 
Company's minimum system has some load 
c a r r y i n g c a p a b i l i t y provides no basis f o r 
r e j e c t i n g i t . 

Second, demand i s a f u n c t i o n of the load 
imposed on a u t i l i t y ' s system by i t s customers 
and t h i s demand and the a l l o c a t o r s d erived 
from i t are unaffected by a " h y p o t h e t i c a l " 
minimum size system study. 

T h i r d , although both witnesses c r i t i c i z e 
the Company's study r e s u l t s , they present no 
a l t e r n a t i v e of t h e i r own. Rather, they engage 
i n a r b i t r a r y and incomplete "adjustments" t o 
the Company's method. I f these witnesses 
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r e j e c t the Company's study, they should 
present the r e s u l t s of an a l t e r n a t i v e method, 
r a t h e r than seeking t o "a d j u s t " the Company's 
study r e s u l t s . 

Fourth, both p a r t i e s f a i l t o consider the 
f a c t t h a t PP&L has a l l o c a t e d i t s primary 
v o l t a g e - r e l a t e d d i s t r i b u t i o n system costs 
s o l e l y on the basis of demand even though the 
primary-voltage system undoubtedly has a 
customer-related cost component which could 
o f f s e t any perceived overstatement of the 
customer-related cost component associated 
w i t h t h e secondary v o l t a g e - r e l a t e d 
d i s t r i b u t i o n system. 

PP&L Stmt. No. 7-R at 23-24. 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , Dr. Johnson's adjustments c o n t a i n numerous 

methodological e r r o r s , r e s u l t i n g i n an unreasonable s p l i t of 

d i s t r i b u t i o n costs i n t o demand and customer components. While 

normally the extreme bounds of the cost s p l i t are from 100 percent 

demand-related t o 100 percent customer-related, Dr. Johnson's 

proposal would r e s u l t i n a negative customer weight and a demand 

weight exceeding 100 percent f o r a l l secondary d i s t r i b u t i o n cost 

components except service drops. As Mr. Knecht has c a l c u l a t e d f o r 

the RS cla s s , Dr. Johnson's method i m p l i e s an approximate customer 

component of negative 3 0 percent, and a demand component of 13 0 

percent." OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 14-16; OSBA E x h i b i t R2. 

I n the 1985 Met-Ed d e c i s i o n , the Commission expressly 

supported the "use of a customer component i n the a l l o c a t i o n of 

d i s t r i b u t i o n p l a n t costs." 60 Pa. P.U.C. a t 416. Further, 

Professor Bonbright's P r i n c i p l e s of Public U t i l i t y Rates 

s p e c i f i c a l l y r e j e c t s assignment of these costs t o the demand 

component and confirms the wide acceptance of minimum system/zero 
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i n t e r c e p t methods. See OSBA Stmt. Rl at 12-13 and OSBA E x h i b i t R l ; 

Tr. 1318-1319. Since the proposals of Witnesses Andersen and 

Johnson r e l a t i n g t o the c l a s s i f i c a t i o n of d i s t r i b u t i o n costs 

include no customer component, they should be r e j e c t e d . PP&L's 

minimum system approach, which i s c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the NARUC manual, 

should "be adopted as the most reasonable of methodologies p o s i t e d 

i n these proceedings." OSBA Stmt. Rl at 16. 

3. Results of Company's Cost A l l o c a t i o n Study 

The r e s u l t s of the Company's cost of ser v i c e study employing 

the 12 CP methodology are summarized a t PP&L E x h i b i t OGK-3. That 

e x h i b i t shows t h a t a t present r a t e s , the GS-1 class provides a 

14.41% r a t e of r e t u r n , which i s 1.97 times, or ne a r l y t w i c e , the 

system average r e t u r n of 7.31%. Furthermore, evidence submitted by 

Mr. Knecht comparing the monthly b i l l s paid by average RS and GS-1 

customers shows t h a t even w i t h PP&L's proposal f o r a s u b s t a n t i a l l y 

l a r g e r increase t o the RS class, the GS-1 ser v i c e i s some 20% more 

expensive than RS ser v i c e . OSBA E x h i b i t 1. Noting t h a t no cost 

j u s t i f i c a t i o n f o r t h i s d i f f e r e n c e e x i s t s and t h a t i n f a c t the GS-1 

a l l o c a t e d cost per kwh i s lower than t h a t of the r e s i d e n t i a l class 

(OSBA E x h i b i t 2 ) , Mr. Knecht observes t h a t " [ t ] h e higher r a t e s 

combined w i t h the lower costs produce an indexed r a t e of r e t u r n f o r 

the GS-1 class under present r a t e s of 197%, the highest of any of 

the major r a t e classes." OSBA Stmt. No. 1 at 3-4. Also, the GS-3 

class c u r r e n t l y e x h i b i t s a r e t u r n of 9.93% which i s roughly 1.36 

times the system average r e t u r n , the second highest of any of the 

major classes. PP&L E x h i b i t OGK-3; OSBA Stmt. No. 1 a t 5. 
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C a l c u l a t i o n s of c r o s s - s u b s i d i z a t i o n which are presented i n UCC 

Cross-Examination No. E x h i b i t 6 f u r t h e r demonstrate the i n e q u i t i e s 

inherent i n the present r a t e s t r u c t u r e . As UCC Cross-Examination 

No. E x h i b i t 6 shows, $38,874,000, or over t w e n t y - f i v e percent, of 

the t o t a l r a t e revenues p r e s e n t l y c o l l e c t e d from GS-1 customers 

a c t u a l l y go t o subsidize other r a t e classes, c o n s i s t i n g of 

p r i m a r i l y the RS and LP-5 classes. See PP&L Attachment IV-C, 

page 6; Tr. 735. A d d i t i o n a l l y , $50,584,000, or over 10 percent of 

the revenues c u r r e n t l y c o l l e c t e d from the GS-3 class provides a 

subsidy t o other r a t e classes. See PP&L Attachment IV-C, page 9 

(1994 Rate Revenue Under Present Rate). 

C l e a r l y , a l l of t h i s cost data confirms the f o l l o w i n g f i n d i n g s 

t h a t were expressed i n the November 1994 r e p o r t prepared by PP&L's 

Socia l I n i t i a t i v e s Task Force: 

The small business customer (e.g., mom-
and-pop stores) i s the f o r g o t t e n customer a t 
PP&L. There are nearly 120,000 small general 
s e r v i c e customers, and as a group, they pay 
the highest e l e c t r i c r a t e s . I n a d d i t i o n , they 
receive the l e a s t amount of customer s e r v i c e 
and support from the company. These customers 
o f t e n play a r o l e i n m aintaining the v i a b i l i t y 
of the neighborhoods where they are located. 

OTS Cross Examination E x h i b i t No. 16, Attachment 1, page 10. 

B. Revenue Distribution 

1. Company's Proposal 

I n an e f f o r t which begins t o r e c t i f y the h i s t o r i c a l problem of 

small businesses paying much higher e l e c t r i c r a t e s than t h e i r costs 

warrant, PP&L's r a t e design witness, O l i v e r G. Kasper, proposes t o 

a l l o c a t e the Company's requested revenue increase i n a manner 
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designed t o move these classes c o n s i s t i n g of small business 

customers toward the system average r e t u r n . I n p a r t i c u l a r , PP&L 

proposes below system average increases f o r the GS-1 and GS-3 

classes of 3.89% and 6.72% r e s p e c t i v e l y . Approval of PP&L's 

proposed revenue a l l o c a t i o n would r e s u l t i n improved r e l a t i v e r a t e s 

o f r e t u r n f o r both classes. As PP&L E x h i b i t OGK-3 shows, the 

proposed r a t e of r e t u r n f o r the GS-1 class i s 15.64%, which i s 

about one and a h a l f times the proposed system r e t u r n of 10.17%. 

For the GS-3 cl a s s , PP&L has proposed an 11.7 3% r a t e of r e t u r n , 

which i s about 1.15 times the proposed system r e t u r n . Thus, even 

w i t h below system average increases f o r the GS-1 and GS-3 classes, 

the customers r e c e i v i n g service under those r a t e schedules would 

continue t o pay more than t h e i r f a i r share of the revenue burden. 

2. OSBA's Proposal 

While cost of service r e s u l t s alone would support a 

s u b s t a n t i a l decrease i n r a t e s f o r the GS-1 class (-14.32%) and an 

extremely minimal increase f o r the GS-3 class (0.84%), Mr. Kasper 

appl i e d other r a t e design p r i n c i p l e s , i n c l u d i n g gradualism, i n 

developing a proposed revenue a l l o c a t i o n . PP&L Stmt. 8 a t 6; 

E x h i b i t OGK-3; Tr. 741-742. Recognizing t h a t f u r t h e r progress by 

these classes toward cost-based r a t e s i n t h i s proceeding i s 

constrained by the p r i n c i p l e of gradualism, the OSBA has not 

proposed an a l t e r n a t i v e revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n . We t h e r e f o r e urge 

adoption of Mr. Kasper's recommended a l l o c a t i o n of the proposed 

revenue increase. 
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Because, however, the GS-1 class i s so f a r out of l i n e w i t h 

costs, Mr. Knecht has suggested an automatic adjustment mechanism 

f o r reducing r a t e s t o the GS-1 class on each anniversary of the 

e f f e c t i v e date of the newly approved r a t e s . See OSBA Stmt. No. 1 

at 5-7. I n o b j e c t i n g t o Mr. Knecht's proposal f o r an automatic 

adjustment i n r a t e s , Dr. Johnson argues t h a t no cost "study done 

today can be expected t o represent the a l l o c a t i o n of costs 

accurately over the next ten years." OCA Stmt. No. 3A a t 9. 

This argument mischaracterizes Mr. Knecht's proposal, which 

does not provide f o r an automatic r a t e adjustment f o r a per i o d of 

ten years, but r a t h e r recommends t h a t such a mechanism be employed 

u n t i l PP&L's next base r a t e proceeding. As Mr. Knecht t e s t i f i e s , 

i f PP&L were expected t o f i l e f o r r a t e r e l i e f i n the next year or 

two, and thereby continue the progress i n i t i a t e d i n t h i s case of 

moving the r a t e s f o r GS-1 closer t o costs, he would conclude t h a t 

the progress sought i n t h i s case i s s u f f i c i e n t . OSBA Stmt. No. 1 

at 5. Noting, however, PP&L's general plan f o r another base r a t e 

proceeding i n three years, combined w i t h i t s f r o n t - l o a d i n g of 

c e r t a i n costs i n t o i t s revenue requirement f o r the express purpose 

of d e f e r r i n g f u t u r e r a t e proceeding, Mr. Knecht believes t h a t h i s 

proposal would allow f o r modest continued progress u n t i l the next 

f u l l base r a t e proceeding. OSBA Stmt. No. 1 a t 6-7. With or 

with o u t an annual r a t e adjustment mechanism, the cost study adopted 

i n t h i s proceeding w i l l represent the a l l o c a t i o n of costs u n t i l 

PP&L's next base r a t e case. However, wi t h o u t t h i s mechanism, the 

GS-1 class i s a t r i s k of co n t i n u i n g t o provide s u b s t a n t i a l 
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subsidies over a very long period of time, such as the ten-year 

p e r i o d t h a t elapsed since the l a s t base r a t e case f i l e d by PP&L. 

Mr. Kasper o b j e c t s t o the automatic r a t e adjustment proposal 

by simply s t a t i n g t h a t Mr. Knecht has not provided the needed 

support. PP&L Stmt. 8-R a t 2 5. Since Mr. Kasper has not 

i d e n t i f i e d what support other than the undisputed cost data f o r 

GS-1 r e l i e d upon by Mr. Knecht i s necessary, and he has not 

provided any s p e c i f i c reasons f o r r e j e c t i n g t h i s proposal, the OSBA 

urges the ALJ t o d i r e c t t h a t the Company implement t h i s automatic 

adjustment mechanism f o r the GS-1 rat e s as o u t l i n e d i n Mr. Knecht's 

testimony. 

3. OCA's Proposal 

The only proposal by an i n t e r v e n i n g p a r t y t h a t would increase 

the combined revenue r e s p o n s i b i l i t y of Rate Schedules GS-1 and 

GS-3, over the l e v e l s of r a t e revenues sought t o be recovered from 

those classes by the Company, i s t h a t of OCA's witness, 

Dr. Johnson. See OCA Stmt. No. 3 a t 21 and E x h i b i t CEJ-1, Schedule 

2, Page 4 of 4. Since Dr. Johnson's proposed revenue a l l o c a t i o n i s 

premised upon a cost of service study t h a t has been e x t e n s i v e l y 

r e f u t e d by Mr. Kleha f o r PP&L, Mr. Baron on behalf of PPLICA, 

Mr. Brubaker f o r Bethlehem S t e e l , Mr. Y a r o l i n f o r OTS, 

Mr. E i s d o r f e r on behalf of UCC, and Mr. Knecht f o r OSBA, h i s 

recommendation should be af f o r d e d no c o n s i d e r a t i o n . As Mr. Knecht 

notes, " [ a ] n y one of the changes t h a t Dr. Johnson proposes t o 

PP&L's cost a l l o c a t i o n study creates cost a l l o c a t i o n e r r o r s 

s i g n i f i c a n t enough t o r e j e c t h i s proposed a l l o c a t i o n of the revenue 
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requirement." OSBA Stmt. Rl a t 27. Thus, r e j e c t i o n of any aspect 

of Dr. Johnson's cost of se r v i c e study i n v a l i d a t e s h i s proposed 

revenue a l l o c a t i o n . 

Further, although Dr. Johnson's study a l l o c a t e s fewer costs t o 

the GS-1 class than does the Company's study, r e s u l t i n g i n a class 

r a t e of r e t u r n t h a t i s more than twice the system average r e t u r n , 

h i s revenue a l l o c a t i o n proposal assigns a higher increase (5,9%) t o 

the GS-1 class than i s proposed by the Company (3 . 9 % ) . E x p l a i n i n g 

dur i n g cross-examination t h a t he simply c a l c u l a t e d the necessary 

revenue from the GS-1 class as a r e s i d u a l , Dr. Johnson acknowledged 

t h a t he d i d not r e l y on the r e l a t i v e costs of se r v i c e produced from 

h i s own study f o r s e t t i n g r a t e s f o r t h a t c l a s s . Tr. 1389. I n view 

of t h i s a r b i t r a r y assignment of a revenue requirement t o the GS-1 

clas s , the OSBA urges r e j e c t i o n of h i s proposal f o r a revenue 

d i s t r i b u t i o n among the customer classes. See OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 

27-28. 

Moreover, despite the r e s u l t s of Dr. Johnson's study showing 

the GS-3 class a t a r e l a t i v e r a t e of r e t u r n of 118.67%, he has 

proposed an 11% increase, compared t o the Company's 6.87%, which 

would amount t o a $55.8 m i l l i o n increase t o t h a t c l a s s , compared t o 

the Company's proposed $34.1 m i l l i o n increase. Indeed, a t f u l l 

r a t e r e l i e f , Dr. Johnson seeks t o s h i f t approximately $32 m i l l i o n 

i n revenue r e s p o n s i b i l i t y away from the RS clas s . Of t h a t amount, 

he proposes t o have roughly $25 m i l l i o n recovered from the GS-1 and 

GS-3 classes, the very customers t h a t are already p r o v i d i n g 

s u b s t a n t i a l subsidies t o the r e s i d e n t i a l classes and have been 
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r e c e n t l y i d e n t i f i e d by the Company's i n t e r n a l task f o r c e as the 

" f o r g o t t e n customer a t PP&L." OTS Cross Examination 

Exhibit No. 16, Attachment 1, page 10. 

4. PPLICA 1s Proposal 

The OSBA notes t h a t PPLICA's revenue a l l o c a t i o n proposal 

presented by Mr. Baron assigns a somewhat l a r g e r increase t o the 

GS-3 class than i s proposed by the Company. Nevertheless, h i s 

proposal imposes no increase on the GS-1 cl a s s . Therefore, the 

combined revenue requirement he seeks t o have recovered from the 

GS-1 and GS-3 classes i s a c t u a l l y lower than the amount the Company 

seeks t o c o l l e c t from those classes. Recognizing t h a t we have not 

contested t h i s aspect of Mr. Baron's proposal, we note t h a t i f 

Mr. Baron's o v e r a l l revenue a l l o c a t i o n proposal i s adopted, the 

Company could be d i r e c t e d t o implement increases t o both classes 

t h a t are more i n l i n e w i t h the p r o p o r t i o n s o r i g i n a l l y proposed by 

the Company. I n t h a t manner, the combined revenue requirements 

proposed by Mr. Baron f o r those two classes could be achieved. The 

GS-1 c l a s s , however, would be c o n t r i b u t i n g t o the revenue increase, 

and the increase t o the GS-3 class would be moderated c o n s i s t e n t 

w i t h the Company's o r i g i n a l proposal. 

C. Allocation of a Reduced Revenue Deficiency 

1. Proportional Scaleback 

Assuming t h a t PP&L's revenue d e f i c i e n c y i s lower than the 

proposed l e v e l of $262 m i l l i o n , and t h a t i t s proposed revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n i s adopted, an issue a r i s e s as t o how the lower 

d e f i c i e n c y should be a l l o c a t e d among the classes. While a 
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p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback i s a t r a d i t i o n a l method, the OSBA has 

proposed an a l t e r n a t i v e which Mr. Knecht r e f e r s t o as a "weighted 

scaleback" method. The r a t i o n a l e u n d e r l y i n g t h i s a l t e r n a t i v e i s 

Mr. Knecht's testimony t h a t p a r t i c u l a r l y i n the event of a 

s i g n i f i c a n t r e d u c t i o n i n the revenue d e f i c i e n c y , a simple 

p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback of the Company's proposed revenue a l l o c a t i o n 

would f a i l t o move the classes as close t o cost-based r a t e s 3 as 

they would have moved under the Company's o r i g i n a l proposal. OSBA 

Stmt. No. 1 a t 8. 

During cross-examination, Mr. Kasper t e s t i f i e d t h a t the amount 

of progress toward cost-based class r a t e s t h a t would occur under 

h i s proposed revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n should be a f a c t o r i n determining 

the a p propriate scaleback method t o be employed. Tr. 742. He also 

agreed t h a t a s i m i l a r amount of progress should occur a t whatever 

revenue award i s f i n a l l y authorized. Tr. 743. A d d i t i o n a l l y , 

Mr. Kasper agreed t h a t a simple p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback of the 

proposed r a t e s would not necessarily r e s u l t i n the same amount of 

progress toward cost-based r a t e s f o r a l l customer classes as he has 

proposed. Tr. 7 4 3. Despite t h i s testimony, Mr. Kasper now 

advocates use of p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback. PP&L Stmt. 8-R a t 5. 

The OSBA, for purposes of this argument, is equating movement in the 
class indexed rate of return toward 1.00 with movement toward cost-based rates. 
We note, however, that Mr. Knecht has also referred to a revenue-to-cost ratio 
that he believes is a more neutral and objective measure of progress toward cost-
based rates. In prior cases, the OSBA has relied upon Mr. Knecht's preferred 
revenue-to-cost ratio, as well as other measures of progress such as one that 
examines the absolute growth or reduction of dollar subsidies, to argue for a 
certain revenue distribution. While we continue to believe that the relative 
rate of return measure has drawbacks which sometimes result in an indication of 
more progress toward cost-based rates than truly occurs, we are opting in this 
case to refrain from that argument in hopes of simplifying our position on the 
appropriate scaleback method that should be employed. 
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The Company o r i g i n a l l y proposed a revenue a l l o c a t i o n t h a t 

would move the GS-1 class from an indexed r a t e of r e t u r n of 197.13% 

a t present r a t e s t o an indexed r a t e of r e t u r n of 153.79% a t 

proposed r a t e s . S i m i l a r l y , the Company's proposed revenue 

d i s t r i b u t i o n would move the GS-3 class from an indexed r a t e of 

r e t u r n of 135.84% at present r a t e s t o an indexed r a t e of r e t u r n of 

115.34% a t proposed r a t e s . E x h i b i t OGK-3. While t h a t amount of 

progress by the GS-1 and GS-3 classes toward cost-based r a t e s 

appears reasonable, t h a t l e v e l of progress w i l l simply not occur i f 

the Company's revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n i s p r o p o r t i o n a l l y scaled back t o 

r e f l e c t a lower revenue d e f i c i e n c y . 

To i l l u s t r a t e t h i s p o i n t , Mr. Knecht has prepared a simple 

two-class h y p o t h e t i c a l example, which i s included as E x h i b i t 3 t o 

OSBA Stmt. No. 1. For ease of reference, a copy of OSBA E x h i b i t 3 

i s appended t o t h i s b r i e f as p a r t of Appendix A. A review of OSBA 

E x h i b i t 3 demonstrates t h a t a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback reduces the 

amount of progress t h a t i n d i v i d u a l classes make toward cost-based 

r a t e s . 

I n Mr. Knecht's example depicted i n OSBA E x h i b i t 3, a u t i l i t y 

requests a $2 0 m i l l i o n , or 10%, increase. The $20 m i l l i o n i s 

proposed t o be a l l o c a t e d as f o l l o w s : $15 m i l l i o n t o R e s i d e n t i a l 

and $5 m i l l i o n t o I n d u s t r i a l . Approval of the proposed revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n a t t h a t l e v e l of r e l i e f would r e s u l t i n the R e s i d e n t i a l 

class moving from an indexed r e t u r n of 0.640 t o 0.733, and would 

move the indexed r e t u r n f o r I n d u s t r i a l class from 1.6 t o 1.444. I f 

a $5 m i l l i o n , or 2.5%, increase were u l t i m a t e l y approved, and a 
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p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback from the u t i l i t y ' s proposed revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n were implemented, the R e s i d e n t i a l indexed r a t e of r e t u r n 

would move from 0.640 t o 0.680, wh i l e the I n d u s t r i a l indexed r a t e 

of r e t u r n would move from 1.600 t o 1.533. Obviously, n e i t h e r c l a s s 

under t h i s scenario would move as close toward a r e l a t i v e r a t e of 

r e t u r n of 1.00 as was o r i g i n a l l y envisioned by the u t i l i t y . 

2. Constant D i f f e r e n t i a l Scaleback 

I n order t o achieve a s i m i l a r amount of progress toward c o s t -

based r a t e s as was o r i g i n a l l y proposed by the u t i l i t y , i t would be 

necessary t o use another scaleback approach. Mr. Knecht i d e n t i f i e d 

such a method as a "constant d i f f e r e n t i a l approach, wherein the 

d i f f e r e n c e between the class r a t e of r e t u r n and the system average 

r a t e of r e t u r n i n the approved d e f i c i e n c y a l l o c a t i o n i s modified by 

the change i n the o v e r a l l allowed increase." OSBA Stmt. No. 1 a t 

9. S p e c i f i c a l l y , t h i s method would use the approved revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n as a s t a r t i n g p o i n t and then maintain t h a t d i f f e r e n t i a l 

between the system increase and each class increase. 

So i n Mr. Knecht's h y p o t h e t i c a l example set f o r t h i n 

E x h i b i t 3, the u t i l i t y ' s proposed revenue a l l o c a t i o n i s approved 

but the f i n a l revenue award i s reduced from an o v e r a l l increase of 

10 percent t o an o v e r a l l increase of 2.5 percent. Under a 

p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback, a re d u c t i o n i n the system increase t o 2.5 

percent would r e s u l t i n a 3.8 percent increase t o the R e s i d e n t i a l 

c l a s s . A constant d i f f e r e n t i a l approach, however, would assign a 

7.5 percent increase t o the R e s i d e n t i a l class, m a i n t a i n i n g the f i v e 

percentage p o i n t s between the o r i g i n a l proposed system increase of 
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10 percent and the o r i g i n a l proposed R e s i d e n t i a l class increase of 

15 percent. 

As OSBA E x h i b i t 3 demonstrates, implementation of the constant 

d i f f e r e n t i a l approach i n Mr. Knecht's example would r e s u l t i n 

approximately the same amount of movement i n the indexed r a t e of 

r e t u r n f o r both the R e s i d e n t i a l and I n d u s t r i a l classes as would 

have occurred under the u t i l i t y ' s o r i g i n a l proposal. S p e c i f i c a l l y , 

i n the example, use of the constant d i f f e r e n t i a l method t o a l l o c a t e 

a s i g n i f i c a n t l y reduced revenue d e f i c i e n c y would move the 

Re s i d e n t i a l class indexed r a t e of r e t u r n from 0.640 t o 0.735 and 

would move the I n d u s t r i a l class indexed r a t e of r e t u r n from 1.600 

t o 1.442. For both classes, the indexed r a t e of r e t u r n r e s u l t i n g 

from the implementation of the r a t e increase would be almost 

i d e n t i c a l t o the indexed r a t e of r e t u r n o r i g i n a l l y proposed by the 

Company. 

3. Weighted Scaleback 

Recognizing t h a t r e l i a n c e on the constant d i f f e r e n t i a l 

approach i n the present case could e a s i l y r e s u l t i n r a t e decreases 

f o r p a r t i c u l a r classes, i n c l u d i n g GS-1 and GS-3, which may not be 

viewed f a v o r a b l y by the Commission, Mr. Knecht has also developed 

a "weighted scaleback" approach. E s s e n t i a l l y , t h i s approach 

combines the concepts of a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback and the constant 

d i f f e r e n t i a l method. To i l l u s t r a t e how t h i s "weighted scaleback" 

approach would work a t d i f f e r e n t l e v e l s of revenue d e f i c i e n c y , 

Mr. Knecht has prepared OSBA E x h i b i t 4, which i s attached t o t h i s 

b r i e f a t Appendix A. As shown on t h a t e x h i b i t , the "weighted 
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scaleback" method re q u i r e s a c a l c u l a t i o n of the class increases 

necessary t o implement both a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback and a constant 

d i f f e r e n t i a l scaleback. Then, a weighting needs t o be ap p l i e d t o 

each set of r e s u l t s t o a r r i v e a t class increases t h a t consider both 

approaches. 

On E x h i b i t 4, Mr. Knecht sets f o r t h the class increases t h a t 

would r e s u l t under the p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback, the constant 

d i f f e r e n t i a l scaleback and the weighted scaleback a t th r e e 

d i f f e r e n t l e v e l s of r a t e r e l i e f . Focusing p a r t i c u l a r l y on the GS-3 

class a t a revenue increase of approximately h a l f of what PP&L has 

proposed, a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback from the Company's recommended 

revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n would r e s u l t i n an increase of 3.4%, wh i l e the 

use of a constant d i f f e r e n t i a l would produce a 0.8% increase. 

Under Mr. Knecht's weighted scaleback method, the GS-3 cla s s would 

receive a 2.1% increase. While the weighted scaleback method 

r e l i e s only p a r t i a l l y on the r e s u l t s of the constant d i f f e r e n t i a l 

method, and would t h e r e f o r e not produce the l e v e l of progress 

toward cost-based r a t e s as was o r i g i n a l l y proposed by the Company, 

use of the weighted scaleback approach i s superior t o the 

p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback i n t h a t i t would a t l e a s t achieve a gr e a t e r 

p o r t i o n of the improvement i n the r e l a t i v e r a t e s of the various 

classes t h a t was i n i t i a l l y sought by the Company. 

No r e b u t t a l testimony was f i l e d by the other cost of 

s e r v i c e / r a t e design witnesses i n t h i s case t o r e f u t e any of the 

claims made by Mr. Knecht w i t h respect t o h i s conclusions about the 

reduced l e v e l of progress t h a t occurs toward cost-based r a t e s from 
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employing the p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback method. The extent of the 

r e b u t t a l testimony concerning h i s weighted scaleback proposal was 

t h a t of Mr. Kasper, who simply r e f e r r e d t o i t as an example of a 

proposal by an in t e r v e n e r witness t h a t i s "designed t o b e n e f i t a 

s p e c i f i c class at the expense of the other classes." PP&L Stmt. 

No. 8-R a t 5. While Mr. Knecht's proposal would c l e a r l y be more 

b e n e f i c i a l t o the GS-1 and GS-3 classes, as w e l l as LP-4 and LPEP, 

than would implementation of a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback, the r e s u l t 

t h a t he was expressly seeking i s one t h a t more c l o s e l y resembles 

the movement toward cost-based r a t e s inherent i n the Company's 

o r i g i n a l proposal, w h i l e s t i l l having a l l classes share i n the 

revenue increase. 

Given Mr. Kasper's testimony t h a t the amount of progress 

toward cost-based class r a t e s o r i g i n a l l y sought by the Company 

should be considered i n determining the appropriate scaleback and 

t h a t less progress toward cost-based r a t e s would occur under a 

p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback than was inherent i n the Company's o r i g i n a l 

proposal, an a l t e r n a t i v e scaleback approach i s ap p r o p r i a t e . Since 

Mr. Knecht's weighted scaleback proposal would achieve a cl o s e r 

resemblance t o the l e v e l of progress o r i g i n a l l y envisioned by the 

Company, adoption of the weighted scaleback proposal i s warranted. 

As t o Mr. Kasper's des i r e t o r e f l e c t gradualism by ma i n t a i n i n g 

an upper l i m i t f o r any class of 1.5 times the approved system 

average increase (Tr. 772-773), t h i s c o n s t r a i n t i s unnecessary i f 

the o v e r a l l increase i s s u b s t a n t i a l l y reduced from the l e v e l 

requested by PP&L. As Mr. Knecht t e s t i f i e s : 
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The absolute magnitude of the r a t e 
increase i s what r e a l l y matters t o customers, 
not the increase r e l a t i v e t o other customer 
classes. I t makes no sense t o me t o say t h a t , 
a 15.3 percent increase t o the RS class does 
not v i o l a t e the gradualism p r i n c i p l e when the 
system average increase i s 11.7 percent, but 
t h a t a 4 percent increase does v i o l a t e 
gradualism when the system increase i s 2 
percent. The 1.5 f a c t o r i s reasonable f o r a 
system increase on the order of 11 or 12 
percent. I f t h a t o v e r a l l increase i s 
s u b s t a n t i a l l y reduced, the 1.5 f a c t o r i s no 
longer appropriate. 

OSBA Stmt. No. 1 at 11. 

While Mr. Knecht's weighted scaleback proposal would r e s u l t i n 

increases t o some classes t h a t exceed 1.5 times the system 

increase, t h a t would occur only i f there are very s u b s t a n t i a l 

reductions i n the revenue d e f i c i e n c y , and even then, i t would occur 

only minimally. S p e c i f i c a l l y , when the revenue d e f i c i e n c y i s 

reduced by t w e n t y - f i v e percent, none of the class increases would 

exceed 1.5 times the system increase. At a f i f t y percent r e d u c t i o n 

i n the revenue d e f i c i e n c y , the RTS increase would be roughly 1.7 

times the system increase and the increase f o r GS(R) would be about 

1.6 times the system increase. Even at a s e v e n t y - f i v e percent 

r e d u c t i o n i n the revenue d e f i c i e n c y , the increase t o the RS class 

would be about 1.55 times the system increase, and the increases t o 

the RTS and GH (R) classes would be less than t w i c e the system 

increase. 

Although Mr. Knecht sets f o r t h the r e s u l t s of the weighted 

scaleback approach at only three d i f f e r e n t l e v e l s of r a t e r e l i e f , 

h i s formulas are included i n E x h i b i t 4 and could r e a d i l y be appl i e d 

t o any l e v e l of revenue d e f i c i e n c y . Further, Mr. Knecht provides 
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guidance i n h i s d i r e c t and r e b u t t a l testimony f o r implementing h i s 

scaleback proposal a t varying l e v e l s of r a t e r e l i e f . See OSBA 

Stmt. No. 1 a t 11-12; OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 30-32. 

Moreover, a weighted scaleback approach could be employed f o r 

any revenue a l l o c a t i o n t h a t i s u l t i m a t e l y approved by the 

Commission. Indeed, Mr. Knecht i d e n t i f i e d the d i f f i c u l t y w i t h 

employing a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback of Mr. Baron's revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n proposal as i t would impact upon the i n t e r r u p t i b l e class 

of customers: 

I f a p r o p o r t i o n a l scaleback i s used, 
p a r t i c u l a r l y f o r a large r e d u c t i o n i n the 
de f i c i e n c y , and the i n t e r r u p t i b l e customers 
are t r e a t e d as a separate class, the e f f e c t i v e 
i n t e r r u p t i b l e discount f o r f i r m s e r vice w i l l 
r i s e back t o i t s c u r r e n t unacceptably high 
l e v e l s . 

OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 29-30. Thus, regardless of the revenue 

a l l o c a t i o n t h a t i s f i n a l l y adopted by the Commission, Mr. Knecht's 

weighted scaleback method should be implemented so as t o r e t a i n 

some reasonable l e v e l of progress toward cost-based r a t e s t h a t i s 

inherent i n t h a t revenue a l l o c a t i o n proposal. 

I n the event of a very small revenue award i n t h i s case, 

Mr. Knecht notes t h a t any scaleback method t h a t seeks t o have a l l 

classes c o n t r i b u t e t o the increase " w i l l produce very l i t t l e 

v a r i a t i o n i n r a t e increases amongst the classes and very l i t t l e 

progress toward cost based r a t e s . " OSBA Stmt. No. Rl a t 31. Under 

t h a t circumstance, he s t a t e s : 

I s t r o n g l y recommend t h a t r a t e declines 
f o r some classes be found t o be an acceptable 
assignment of the d e f i c i e n c y . Base r a t e cases 
are e x t r a o r d i n a r i l y expensive and time 
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consuming, and can be few and f a r between. 
The small business classes under present r a t e s 
are c u r r e n t l y s u b s i d i z i n g many of the other 
classes. Assigning very s i m i l a r increases t o 
a l l of the classes a t t h i s time simply 
perpetuates t h i s i n e q u i t y . 

OSBA Stmt. No. Rl at 31. While Mr. Knecht does not recommend 

departure from t h i s weighted scaleback proposal i n t h i s s i t u a t i o n , 

he does recommend t h a t greater weight be given t o the constant 

percent d i f f e r e n t i a l method. A formula f o r implementing t h i s 

proposal i s set f o r t h i n h i s r e b u t t a l testimony. OSBA Stmt. No. Rl 

at 31-33. 

D. Allocation of a Negative Revenue Deficiency 

I n view of OCA's proposal i n t h i s case f o r a r e d u c t i o n i n 

PP&L's revenue requirements, the ALJ requested t h a t the r a t e design 

witnesses provide some guidance on how a negative revenue 

d e f i c i e n c y should be a l l o c a t e d among the classes (Tr. 1006). I n 

response t o t h a t request, Mr. Knecht set f o r t h a formula f o r 

determining an a l l o c a t i o n t h a t would maintain some reasonable 

amount of progress toward cost-based r a t e s . See OSBA Stmt. No. Rl 

at 33-36. From the OSBA's perspective, i t i s important t o use t h i s 

o p p o r t u n i t y of a r a t e case t o make some movement of class r a t e s 

toward class costs even i f no r a t e increase i s awarded. Where a 

cost of se r v i c e study has been performed t h a t shows the GS-1 and 

GS-3 classes c u r r e n t l y paying r a t e s t h a t are f a r i n excess of the 

costs they impose on the system, i t would be i n e q u i t a b l e t o ignore 

those r e s u l t s and thereby perpetuate the e x i s t i n g imbalance. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing, the O f f i c e of Small Business 

Advocate r e s p e c t f u l l y requests t h a t the ALJ and the Commission (1) 

approve the revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n proposed by the Company, (2) 

d i r e c t the Company t o implement an automatic r a t e adjustment 

mechanism f o r the GS-1 r a t e schedule as o u t l i n e d i n the testimony 

of Robert D. Knecht f o r the OSBA, and (3) order a scaleback of the 

proposed revenue d i s t r i b u t i o n , t o r e f l e c t the f i n a l revenue award, 

t h a t maintains some reasonable amount of progress toward cost-based 

r a t e s f o r the GS-1 and GS-3 r a t e classes t h a t i s inherent i n the 

Company's o r i g i n a l proposal. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 

Date: June 16, 1995 

Karen O i l l M o u r y f 
A s s i s t a n t Small Business AdypCate 
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APPENDIX A 



Direct Testimony of R.D. Knecht on Behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate 

EXHIBIT 3 

ALTERNATIVE DEFICIENCY ALLOCATION METHODS 
TWO-CLASS EXAMPLE 

12 April 1995 

Present Rates Proposed Rates 
Residential Industrial Total Residential Industrial Total 

Base Proposal 
Revenues 100.0 100.0 200.0 115.0 105.0 220.0 
Percent Increase 15.0% 5.0% 10.0% 
Deficiency Allocation 15.0 5.0 20.0 

Allocated Rate Base 500.0 300.0 800.0 500.0 300.0 800.0 
Allocated O&M Costs 60.0 40.0 100.0 60.0 40.0 100.0 

Rate of Return 8.0% 20.0% 12.5% 11.0% 21.7% 15.0% 

Indexed Rate of Return 0.640 1.600 0.733 1.444 

Revenue-Cost Ratio 0.816 1.290 0.852 1.235 

Proportional Scaleback 
Present Revenues 100.0 100.0 200.0 103.8 101.3 205.0 
Percent Increase 3.8% 1.3% 2.5% 

Deficiency Allocation 3.8 1.3 5.0 

Allocated Rate Base 475.0 285.0 760.0 475.0 285.0 760.0 
Allocated O&M Costs 57.0 38.0 95.0 57.0 38.0 95.0 

Rate of Return 9.1% 21.8% 13.8% 9.8% 22.2% 14.5% 

Indexed Rate of Return 0.655 1.575 0.680 1.533 

Revenue-Cost Ratio 0.815 1.292 0.825 1.278 

Constant Differential 
Present Revenues 100.0 100.0 200.0 107.5 97.5 205.0 
Percent Increase 7.5% -2.5% 2.5% 
Deficiency Allocation 7.5 (2.5) 5.0 

Allocated Rate Base 475.0 285.0 760.0 475.0 285.0 760.0 

Allocated O&M Costs 57.0 38.0 95.0 57.0 38.0 95.0 

Rate of Return 9.1% 21.8% 13.8% 10.6% 20.9% 14.5%) 

Indexed Rate of Return 0.655 1.575 0.735 1.442 

Revenue-Cost Ratio 0.815 1.292 0.855 1.230 

Note: For simplicity, income taxes are included in the return component. 
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Direct Tesiimony of R.D. Knecht on Behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate 12 April 1995 

EXHIBIT 4 
ALTERNATIVE DEFICIENCY ALLOCATION METHODS FOR PP&L 

PP&L PROPOSAL 25% DEFICIENCY REDUCTION 50% DEFICIENCY REDUCTION 75% DEFICIENCY REDUCTION 
DEFICIENCIES 

Present Proposed Proportional Constant Weighted Proportional Constant Weighted Proportional Constant Weighted 
Class Revenues Revenues Deficiency Scaleback Differential Scaleback Scaleback Differential Scaleback Scaleback Differential Scaleback 

RS 887.1 1,022.7 135.6 101.7 109.4 107.5 67.8 83.2 75.5 33.9 57.0 39.7 
RTS 19.8 23.2 3.4 2.6 2.9 2.8 1.7 2.3 2.0 0.9 1.7 1.1 
GS-1 162.2 168.5 6.3 4.7 1.5 2.3 3.2 (3.3) (0.1) 1.6 (8-1) (0.8) 
GS-3 507.2 541.3 34.1 25.6 19.1 20.7 17.0 4.1 10.6 8.5 (10.8) 3.7 
LP-4 273.4 301.1 27.8 20.8 19.7 20.0 13.9 11.6 12.8 6.9 3.6 6.1 
LP-5 259.6 299.7 40.1 30.1 32.4 31.9 20.1 24.8 22.4 10.0 17.1 11.8 
LPEP 8.4 8.9 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 (0.0) 0.1 0.1 (0.3) 0.0 
SL/AL 21.2 24.2 3.0 2.3 2.4 2.4 1.5 .1.8 1.6 0.8 1.1 0.9 
GH(R) 43.6 50.7 7.0 5.3 5.8 5.6 3.5 4.5 4.0 1.8 3.2 2.1 
Sub-Total 2,182.4 2,440.3 257.9 193.4 193.4 193.4 128.9 128.9 128.9 64.5 64.5 64.5 

ISA 20.4 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Standby 1.1 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Stystem 2,204.0 2,462.0 257.9 193.5 193.5 193.5 129.0 129.0 129.0 64.5 64.5 64.5 

PERCENT CHANGES IN RATES 
RS 887.1 1,022.7 15.3% 11.5% 12.3% 12.1% 7.6% 9.4% 8.5% 3.8% 6.4% 4.5% 
RTS 19.8 23.2 17.4% 13.0% 14.4% 14.1% 8.7% 11.5% 10.1% 4.3% 8.5% 5.4% 
GS-1 162.2 168.5 3.9% 2.9% 0.9% 1.4% 1.9% -2.0% -0.0% 1.0% -5.0% -0:5% 
GS-3 507.2 541.3 6.7% 5.0% 3.8% 4.1% 3.4% 0.8% 2.1% 1.7% -2.1% 0:7% 
LP-4 273.4 301.1 10.2% 7.6% 7.2% 7.3% 5.1% 4.3% 4.7% 2.5% 1.3% 2.2% 
LP-5 259.6 299.7 15.4% 11.6% 12.5% 12.3% 7.7% 9.5% 8.6% 3.9% 6.6% 4.5% 
LPEP 8.4 8.9 5.5% 4.1% 2.6% 2.9% 2.8% -0.4% 1.2% 1.4% -3.4% 0.2% 
SL/AL 21.2 24.2 14.3% 10.7% 11.3% 11.2% 7.1% 8.4% 7.8% 3.6% 5.4% 4.0% 
GH(R) 43.6 50.7 16.1% 12.1% 13.2% 12.9% 8.1% 10.2% 9.2% 4.0% 7.3% 4.8% 
Sub-Total 2,182.4 2,440.3 11.8% 8.9% 8.9% 8.9% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

ISA 20.4 20.5 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 
Standby 1.1 1.2 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 
Stystem 2,204.0 2,462.0 11.7% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 

Notes: 

1) Proportional Scaleback: Original class deficiency is reduced by the percentage decline in the overall deficiency. 

2) Constant Differential: Original proposed percentage increase in rales is reduced by the differential between the original system percentage increase and the reved percentage system 

3) Weighted Scaleback: w * (proportional scaleback deficiency) + (l-\v)*(constant differential deficiency), where w = (I-revised deficiency)/(original deficiency) 

4) ISA and Standby classes are assumed to exhibit no change in the proposed deficiency. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission 

v. 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 
(General rate increase request) 

Docket No. R-000943271 

SIERRA CLUB'S BRIEF 

SUMMARY 

Two themes run through Sierra Club's brief — customer choice for cost effective demand 
side services and placing DSM and renewables on a fair, level playing field with more 
traditional supply side services. 

This Brief addresses the following matters: background of the case, including a summary of 
the rate filing, the OCA's Complaint, the parties' complaints, Sierra Club and its interests, 
and the history of the case; Sierra Club's positions on cost of service issues and rate design; 
the status of Sierra Club's discovery; and the relief Sierra Club has requested. 

HISTORY OF THE CASE 

1 THE RATE FILING 

On December 30, 1994, Pennsylvania Power & Light Company ("PP&L" or "the 
Company") filed Tariff Supplement No. 50 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 200, setting 

U 
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forth proposed changes and increases in base rates ("PP&L Rate Filing") of $261 million, or 
about 11.7%.' The Commission assigned the matter Docket No. R-00943271. 

2 THE OCA COMPLAINT 

On January 23, 1995, the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), Irwin A. Popowsky, 
Consumer Advocate, filed a Formal Complaint ("OCA Complaint") and Public Statement in 
the proceeding. The OCA alleged that a 500-kwh-per-month customer's bill would increase 
by $9.30 per month - from about $44.82 to $54.12, with the annual bill increasing from 
$537.84 to $649.44.2 

The OCA alleges that a preliminary examination of the Company's filing indicates that the 
proposed charges, proposed increases and changes in rates, proposed rate schedule 
modifications and transfers, and proposed changes in rate policy, rules and regulations 
contained in the proposed Tariff are or may be unjust, unreasonable, in violation of law and 
will or may produce an excessive return on investment in violation of the Public Utility 
Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1301 et seq3 

The OCA Complaint further alleged that: 

1. the Company proposes a $2.40 increase in the monthly residential customer 
charge, from $4.80 to $7.20 per month.4 

2. the Company's claim for a return on-common equity associated with 
Susquehanna Nuclear Steam Electric Station Unit 2 involves a claim for physical or 
economic excess capacity, disallowable under 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1301, 1315, 1323\ 

PP&L Rale Filing, Slatemeni of Reasons at 1. 

2 OCA Complaint at 2 1 3.C. 

3 OCA Complaint at 2 \ 3.F. 

4 OCA Complaint at 2 1 C. 

5 OCA Complaint at 2 1 3.G. 
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insofar as the Commission has already found the facility to represent excess 
capacity6; 

3. unjust, unreasonable rates may result from granting claims related to nuclear 
and fossil fuel decommissioning costs (of more than $40 million per year)7, costs 
associated with social program expenditures and costs associated with environmental 
remediation;8 

4. PP&L's present rates may be excessive, unjust, unreasonable and unduly 
discriminatory;9 

3 THE PARTIES' COMPLAINTS 

On information and belief over 300 individuals, businesses and organizations have filed 
complaints against the PP&L proposed action. 

The Commission has docketed complaints against the PP&L filing as R-00943271 COOO 1, et 
seq. 

The following parties have intervened or complained and have been granted active status in 
the case: 

1. Government bodies: OCA; OSBA; OTS; USDOD and Federal Executive 
Agencies; 

2. Businesses and business organizations: Bethlehem Steel; Central Eastern 
Pennsylvania Fuel Oil Dealers; PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance; 

3. Nonprofits and other organizations: Commission on Economic Opportunity; 
University/College Coalition; Sierra Club. 

6 OCA Complaint, Press Release at 2. 

7 OCA Complaint, Press Release at 2. 

8 OCA Complaint at 2 1 3.H. 

9 OCA Complaint at 2 1 3.K. 
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Some 127 persons and organizations filed complaints,10 While 11 appeared at the 
prehearing conference of March 7, 1995," other parties may have requested active status. 

4 SIERRA CLUB AND ITS INTERESTS 

Sierra Club is a century-old broad-based citizens' environmental organization with active 
members throughout the Commonwealth. It has devoted significant resources to advocating 
cost-effective, environmentally benign alternatives to existing supply side utility resources. 

Sierra Club is based in San Francisco, California and maintains a Pennsylvania Chapter with 
executive offices in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. The organization's membership is located 
throughout the Commonwealth, and a state executive committee is broadly representative of 
the interests of the state's regions. Sierra Club members take service from virtually all of 
the state's energy utilities. 

Sierra Club has, since its founding in 1892, been concerned with the exploration, enjoyment, 
and protection of wild and scenic places of the Earth. Today's agenda includes protection of 
the national and global environment against threats of acid rain, water and air pollution, 
hazardous wastes, ozone depletion and global warming. The Sierra Club works to promote 
the utilization of renewable resources and technologies in order to preserve non-renewable 
natural resources for usages for which alternatives have not been identified. 

Sierra Club will be directly affected by the Commission's orders in this matter, and, in 
particular, the rate and service changes which PP&L proposes through its filing because, 
inter alia, over 1,600 of Sierra Club's members are customers of PP&L and pay PP&L's 
rates. Sierra Club's pecuniary interests will also be immediately and directly affected by the 
rate changes which PP&L's filing proposes since PP&L seeks to increase and redesign the 
rates which Sierra Club and its members pay. 

PROCEDURAL RULINGS 

1 0 Second Prehearing Order (March 8, 1995), p. 3. 

1 1 Second Prehearing Order (March 8, 1995), p. 3. 
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Pursuant to notice, the Administrative Law Judge Michael C. Schnierle presided over a 
Prehearing Conference on March 7, 1995. He admitted certain intervenors and complainants 
to the case as parties. He adopted the following schedule:12 

5.1 Cross of Company Witnesses: Mar 21 at 10:00 a.m., 23 and 24; Mar 27-29. 
All hearings are to begin at 10:00 a.m. in the Commission's North Office 
Building, Harrisburg PA. 

5.2 Public input sessions: 

Mar 30 Hburg; Mar 31 Lancaster; Williamsport Apr 3 eve; Wilkes Barre -
Scranton Apr 4; Hazleton - Pottstown Apr 5; Bethlehem - Allentown Apr 6. 

5.3 Filing of intervener testimony: 

5.3.1 Apr 07 
5.3.2 Apr 12 
5.3.3 Apr 14 
5.3.4 Apr 18 

ROR and Generating Capacity 
Cost of Service, Rate Struct and Rate Design 
OTS files all its testimony 
General Accounting and All other issues 

5.4 Cross of Opposing party witnesses 

5.4.1 Apr 25-28: Rate of return and generating capacity; Cost of Service, 
Rate Structure and Rate Design 

5.4.2 May 2-3: General Accounting 

5.5 Receive Rebuttal: 

5.5.1 May 5: ROR and Generating Capacity 
5.5.2 May 9: Rate Structure, Cost of Service and Rate Design 
5.5.3 May 12: General Accounting and all other issues 
5.5.4 May 12: Co files rebuttal to OTS; OTS files rebuttal to all others 

5.6 Receipt of Surrebuttal testimony/outlines: 

5.6.1 May 17 (ROR) 
5.6.2 May 19 (all other issues) 

1 2 Second Prehearing Order (March 8, 1995). 

9 
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5.7 Cross Rebuttal and Surrebuttal witnesses, Rejoinder Testimony and Close of 
Record 

5.7.1 May 22-26 

5.8 Initial Briefs Due 

5.8.1 June 15 

5.9 Reply Briefs Due 

5.9.1 June 26 

A U Robert A. Christianson subsequently presided over the case. There were more than 24 
hearing sessions (including public input hearings), producing more than 24 transcript volumes 
of more than 2,000 pages.13, 1 4 More than 33 witnesses provided testimony, (this count 

13 The transcripts are not numbered by volume. They are as follows: 

PP date purpose 

1-36 March 7, 1995 PHC (Schnierle) 
1-57 March 30, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
58-87 March 30, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
88-201 March 31, 1995 Pub input (Turner) 
202-236 March 31, 1995 Pub input (Turner) 
237-340 Apr. 3, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
341-387 Apr. 4, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
388-428 Apr. 4, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
429-504 Apr. 5, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
505-571 Apr. 5, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
572-734 Apr. 6, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
735-847 Apr. 6, 1995 Pub input (Christianson) 
848-943 Mar. 29, 1995 Cross Company witnesses (RAC) 
944-1066 Mar. 30, 1995 Cross of Company witnesses (RAC) 
1067-1133 Apr. 25, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 
1134-1399 Apr. 26, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 
1400-1531 Apr. 27, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 
1532-1639 Apr. 28, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

10 
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1640-1729 
1730-1778 
1779-1947 
1948-2057 
2058-2236 
2237-2400 

May 02, 1995 
May 03, 1995 
May 23, 1995 
May 24, 1995 
May 25, 1995 
May 26, 1995 

Cross of intervenors (RAC) 
Cross of intervenors (RAC) 
Cross (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 
Cross of (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 
Cross of (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 
Cross of (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 

Record closed on May 26, 1995 

1 4 The transcripts are not numbered by volume. The witnesses appeared for cross 
examination as follows: 

pp date purpose 

847-1066 Mar. 29, 1995 Cross of Company 

Farber, Stathos 

1067-1133 Apr. 25, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

Witmer (MacGregor PP&L), Yarolin (Mickens), Eisdorfer (Melia) 

1134-1399 Apr. 26, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

Chamberlain (Kleppinger), Williams (Kleppinger), Schneider (Kleppinger), Hornung 
(Kleppinger), Felter (Kleppinger), Rooney (Kleppinger), Baron (Kleppinger), Brubaker 
(Brandeis), Andersen (Haynes), Johnson (Kenney OCA) 

1400-1531 Apr. 27, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

Biewald (Barak SCC), Prisco (McCormick), Deardorff (Gorka), Metro (Simms) 

1532-1639 Apr. 28, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

Baudino (Kleppinger ICA), Kahal (OCA Kenney) 

1640-1729 May 02, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

11 
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includes as separate witnesses the additional rebuttal and/or surrebuttal testimony of some 
witnesses). The record closed with the last day of hearing, on May 26, 1995. 

The A U provided at the May 26, 1995, hearing session, inter alia, that the service dates for 
the Briefs would be June 16, 1995, as "in hand" service dates, and that the A U would not 
require service on him of a computer disk. {See letter of May 30, 1995, from OCA's 
Attorney Kenney to Hon. R.A. Christianson, reciting June 16 in-hand service and June 27, 
1995, reply brief due dates.) By letter ruling of Monday, June 12, 1995, the A U permitted 
Sierra Club to file its Brief on June 19, 1995, due to the unavailability of certain transcripts 
in the Commission's file room. 

INTERLOCUTORY RULINGS 

Brady (PP&L MacGregor), Kuennen (CEO), Sivulich (Mickens), Weakley (Simms), 
Kollen (Kleppinger ICA) 

1730-1778 May 03, 1995 Cross of intervenors (RAC) 

Catlin (OCA Kenney), Johnson (OCA McCloskey), Bridenbaugh (OCA McCloskey) 

1779-1947 May 23, 1995 Cross (sur) rebuttal (RAC) 

Moul (PP&L Gadsden), Deardorff (OTS Simms), Kahal (OCA Kenney), Moul (PP&L 
Gadsden), Hoch (DeCusatis), Krall (DeCusatis) 

1948-2057 May 24, 1995 Cross (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 

Farber (MacGregor), Stathos (MacGregor), Berish (Gadsden), Bernini (MacGregor), 
Sivulich, Catlin, Berish 

2058-2236 May 25, 1995 Cross (sur)rebuttal (RAC) 

LaGuardia (Gadsden), Slivka, Kleha, Kasper, Johnson 

2237-2400 May 26, 1995 Cross (sur)rebuttal 

Andersen, Jones, Bridenbaugh, Sipics, Hieronymus, Kahal 

12 
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The ALJ made many rulings during the course of the proceedings. With respect to Sierra 
Club he provided that: 

• Sierra Club would be admitted as a party to the case;15 

• A portion of Sierra Club Statement No. 1, Testimony of Bruce Biewald, of Tellus 
Institute, regarding DSM cost recovery, would be excluded from the case;16 

• There would be no separate record for the cross examination of the excluded 
testimony;17 

• He would not certify the ruling striking the Biewald DSM testimony to the full 
Commission as a material question under the Commission's rules.1H 

The ALJ admitted Sierra Club exhibits 1A-1E,19 and the balance of Mr. Biewald's 
testimony.20 

ARGUMENT 

1 THE ALJ SHOULD RECONSIDER HIS EXCLUSIONARY RULINGS ON DSM. 

Sierra Club hereby incorporates by reference its arguments made on the record with respect 
to the referenced rulings excluding portions of Mr. Biewald's testimony and denying creation 
of a separate record for the excluded testimony. 

1 5 Second Prehearing Order (March 8, 1995), p.4. 

1 6 Tr Apr 27, 1995, p. 1432-33. The motion was to exclude p. 4, line 5 through p. 7 line 
21, all of pp. 9-24 and related exhibits [1C|. The Industrial Customer Alliance brought the 
motion, p. 1408. OCA, p 1413-14, and the Company, 1412-13, supported it. OTS took no 
position, p. 1432. 

1 7 Tr. Apr. 27, 1995 p. 1436. 

w Tr. May 26, 1995. 

1 9 Tr Apr 27, 1995 p. 1408. 

2 0 TrApr 27, 1995 pp. 1408, 1432-34. 

13 
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We ask the A U to reconsider and permit the inclusion of the excluded Biewald testimony. 
In the alternative we request the reopening of the record to permit the cross examination of 
Mr. Biewald, by telephone (because his office and home are in Boston), or by deposition, to 
be placed in the record. The excluded testimony is already in the docket file, of course. 

If the Commission reverses the exclusion, as we will request, and any party seeks cross 
examination, the record will have to be reopened at that time. That would lengthen these 
proceedings unnecessarily. However, there is an easy solution to the time question. In reply 
to this Sierra claim, the interested parties could state to the A U whether they would waive 
such a reopening of the record, agreeing to the testimony coming into evidence without cross 
examination, should the A U or the Commission reverse. 

We ask the Commission to note that we have taken every step appropriate to accommodate 
the schedule in this case. If the testimony is admitted, the parties seeking to cross examine 
should be required to offer a method that (1) saves Sierra Club harmless from the expense of 
flying Mr. Biewald back into Harrisburg and paying for his time, approximately $1,000 for 
time and expenses, and (2) offers the least disruption to the already extremely tight schedule. 

2 DSM COST RECOVERY: THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADDRESS 
INCENTIVES AND LOST REVENUES NOW. 

The Commission should address DSM cost recovery in this case, because the opportunity for 
addressing PP&L incentives and lost revenues may not come until another rate case in the 
next century. With respect to demand side management ("DSM") expenditures and 
expenditure levels the Commission should: 

• allow direct cost recovery for reasonable and prudent programs; 

• allow incentives for reasonable administration of prudent programs, calculated 
according to the spread embedded in the pricing of PP&L's off-system sales; 

• allow the recovery of lost revenues associated with the DSM programs, 
according to just and reasonable measures; 

• require the implementation of programs to secure all cost-effective DSM, as 
measured by the TRC test; 

14 
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• require the Company to use all cost-effective DSM means to reduce 
uncollectible accounts expenses21. 

Mr. Biewald attempted to testify as to the appropriate method for addressing these matters 
while the DSM Order of the Commonwealth Court is subject to a petition to review in the 
Pennsylvania Supreme Court. On motion of the industrial customers, and with OCA and 
Company support, the ALJ excluded the testimony. If the testimony had been allowed and 
adopted, the Commission would have provided PP&L's customers with a choice in energy 
services -- the opportunity to secure cost effective DSM. 

The law is that the Commission can only set up a DSM incentive mechanism in a full rate 
case. Until and unless the Supreme Court grants allocatur, the Commonwealth Court 
decision on the Commission's December, 1993, DSM Cost Recovery Order is the law. The 
Opinion provides that the Commission can find and set up DSM incentives only within the 
context of a full-blown cost of service review in a rate case. Given PP&L's prediction that 
the Commission will not see it for another general base rate case until after the turn of the 
millennium, the instant case is the best opportunity for the Commission to do what it ordered 
in its 1993 DSM cost recovery order -- decide upon a level of DSM incentive payments that 
will attach to a reasonably and prudently run and Commission-approved DSM program. 

This is the Commission's best opportunity to address apparently implied weaknesses in its 
lost revenue recovery justification. The Commonwealth Court decision also provides the 
Commission with the opportunity to address the facts and the law supporting DSM lost 
revenue recovery in a remand proceeding or in a general rate case. It appears that the Court 
may have been implying that the Commission 1993 Order had failed to provide the Court 
with a complete justification of the lost revenue scheme. 

The instant case presents an excellent opportunity to address the lost revenues issue — to 
"road test" it. The case is already opened and noticed, with all the parties who would 
address the matter for PP&L's rates in a generic case, anyway. The Company, OTS, OCA, 
OSBA, low income advocates, industrial customers and environmental representatives were 
parties to the DSM cost recovery generic proceedings. 

There is a strong tactical reason for the Commission's addressing lost revenue recovery in 
the instant case.. As a. matter of tactics, the industrial customer group, which was the 
principal antagonist to the DSM Cost Recovery Order, stands only to gain by maneuvering 

2 1 See, e.g., PP&L Rate Filing, Statement of Reasons at Book Statement B-4, p. 5 of 6, Statement of 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses, acct line 904, Customer Accounts Expenses. Uncollectible accounts 
$16,932,000. 

15 
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the lost revenues legal debate into a generic case and away from this case. They can take 
one "shot" at the Commission's legal analysis of lost revenue recovery in an inevitable 
appeal of the generic decision. By contrast, if the Commission permits the legal and factual 
debate on lost revenue recovery to go forward in the instant docket, it has an opportunity to 
examine the industrials' attack in this limited, one-company, context. Then, if a generic or 
other case(s) is to be held, the Commission can correct any weaknesses the industrials would 
have attacked in an appeal of a PP&L order. 

Thus, the Commission should reverse the ALJ's exclusionary ruling, permit cross, any 
rebuttal and any surrebuttal in a manner that will not prejudice Sierra Club, and take briefs 
on the DSM cost recovery issues. Then, as we will argue on supplemental brief, the 
Commission will have the power and the evidentiary basis to establish a complete DSM cost 
recovery mechanism for PP&L. 

COST OF SERVICE ISSUES 

3.1 The Company's ECR should terminate in order to foster the most 
economically efficient purchases of energy resources. 

The ECR is a benefit to the Company, not a right. It, in fact, functions as a subsidy to the 
use of the covered energy sources because it lessens the Company's risk in relying upon 
them. 

ECR treatment of power purchases and fuel expenses should be denied unless the Company 
can demonstrate that it has maximized the benefits of wholesale market purchasing for its 
customers, and, in particular, that its purchases are the product of least cost competitive 
bidding or its substantial equivalent conducted at arms' length from intra-Company sources 
and affiliates and extra-Company sources. 

The proposed treatment of the JCP&L contract termination through the ECR should be 
denied until and unless the Commission can find that the Company has complied with new 
competitive bidding regulations in dedicating the capacity and energy for its customers. 

RATE DESIGN 

4.1 The customer charge should be set at $4.80 because a high customer 
charge sends the wrong economic signals. 

16 
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The Company maintains its claim for a $7.20 residential customer charge through the 
rebuttal phase of the case.22 The Commission should view the claim as a throwaway, 
largely a bargaining chip to be lost in favor of other claims. 

The OCA and CEPFOD positions are fairer, and are grounded in the economics of an 
industry moving toward the competitive sale of energy services. 

The meter, or hookup to the grid, is the least competitive, most monopolistic aspect of all 
customers' services. Because residential customers, as small customers, have less market 
power than those of other classes, the Commission has a special obligation to protect them. 

A large customer charge sends the wrong price signals to customers. As long as the supply 
of fuels is limited, and utility distributors would have to secure additional power sources with 
growing load, there is a benefit to tagging the consumption of kWh's with its true costs. 
Reasonable and prudently incurred costs for a mature system like PP&L's should attach to 
the energy component of the customer's bill. The Commission should not increase the 
customer charge. 

Assuming arguendo that the Commission alters the customer charge, there is a strong case to 
spread the costs within each class proportionately to consumption blocks - the more a 
customer uses, the more likely (s)he is to pay an increment to the customer charge. (By 
contrast, simplicity would, of course, require that the charge attach to the customer, not to 
the consumption block, as PP&L suggests23.) The Commission could find that additional 
costs are trackable to higher consumption residential customers, those in new subdivisions of 
bigger, air-conditioned or electrically heated houses farther away from population centers. 
Thus, with consumption divided into blocks, the more a customer used, the greater the 
customer charge to be paid. 

Assuming arguendo, again, that the Commission alters the customer charge, there are solid 
reasons to mate customer charges with consumption. Higher consumption brings with it 
predictably higher costs, as the distributor must contract for additional firm load. An 
inclining block structure, be it one for the customer charge or one for kWh consumption, 
positions the utility's captive customers for the likely restructuring of the Pennsylvania 
electric utility industry, and PP&L. PP&L customers may well be served by other than a 
non-vertically-integrated.electric distribution company before the next rate case. Inclining 
block rates will help put off the day when the distributor must secure new, higher cost 

2 2 PP&L Statement 8-R (Kasper rebullal). 

2 3 PP&L Statement 8-R (Kasper rebuttal) p. 8. 
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resources. Indeed, just as "[l]oad management measures need a long-lead time compared to 
supply side options" (PP&L's Mr. Kasper)24, the inclining block customer charge requires 
the next few years to produce its benefits. 

The Company proposal for a declining block customer charge is self-contradictory. The 
Company's proposal to replace the RTS thermal storage rate with a new tariff incorporating 
available central load control devices25 rests on a recognition that avoiding the acquisition of 
new peaking resources will cut costs. Similarly, the rate structure for the customer charge, 
if not the commodity charge, should recognize the extra burden that poor load factor 
customers place on the system at peak times.26 

4.2 Biewald Testimony: The Commission should require maximum cost-
effective DSM as a prerequisite to economic discount rates. 

We urge the Commission to act, rather than REact, to changes in the electric utility industry. 
Tellus' Bruce Biewald provided a well-reasoned proposal to protect the integrity of the 
region's ability to supply reliable, economical and environmentally benign power -- no DSM, 
no discounts. 

The Commission should require as a precondition to eligibility for any promotional or 
discount rate, including "economic development rates", that a business customer be initially 
and periodically certified through an approved independent auditor that it has undertaken to 
cost-effectively maximize the energy efficiency of its operations, as measured for the period 
that the rate is expected to be in effect for it, OR that it has in place an approved plan for 
such cost-effective measures. PP&L, and ultimately each other electric utility in the state, 
must demonstrate that any industrial customer seeking an economic development rate 
discount use the maximum amount of the cheapest, most environmentally responsible, source 
of energy services for Pennsylvanians ~ cost-effective demand side management — to lower 
its bills. 

2 4 PP&L Statement 8-R (Kasper rebuttal) p. 14. 

2 5 PP&L Statement 8-R (Kasper rebuttal) p. 12. 

2 6 This operating burden is different from that associated with the Company's past 
investment in high-capital-cost baseload facilities, in order to meet the requirements of high load 
factor customers for relatively large amounts of reliable, round-the-clock power. See OCA 
Statement No. 3, Direct Testimony of Dr. Charles Johnson, pp. 9-13. 
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Sierra Club's witness, Bruce Biewald, of the Tellus Institute in Boston, is an MIT grad with 
15 years' experience in utility systems planning.27 Mr. Biewald has testified in dozens of 
regulatory proceedings on energy issues and has consulted for business, government, 
consumer advocate and environmental clients.28 

Mr. Biewald made the following conclusions and observations: 

Economic Discount Rates - Conclusions 

1. Economic discount rates have the potential for creating inequities among customer 
classes. 

2. It is possible to reduce the amount of the rate discount, and therefore any associated 
inequities, by structuring the tariffs to require participating customers to adopt cost 
effective DSM measures. An efficiency requirement can be included in the terms and 
conditions for the discounted rate. 

3. To the extent that utility shareholders absorb some of the revenues that are lost as a 
result of economic discount rates, the utility will have an incentive to minimize the 
amount of the discount rate, through negotiations with the customer and with cost-
effective DSM programs. 

4. It is possible to reduce the inequities created by discount rates by providing all 
customers with access to cost-effective DSM programs. 

Economic Discount Rates - Recommendations 

The Commission should require that large industrial or commercial customers 
demonstrate through certified energy audits and proof of work done that they have 
already implemented, or have made a commitment to implement, maximum cost-
effective DSM measures before they may participate in PP&L's discount rate 
programs. 

27 

28 

Sierra Club Statement 1 (Biewald) pp. 2-3, Sierra Club Ex. 1A-1B. 

Sierra Club Statement 1 (Biewald) pp. 2-3, Sierra Club Ex. 1A-1B. 
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2. PP&L should be required to minimize the inequities caused by economic discount 
rates by providing a meaningful option for cost-effective DSM programs to all 
customers.29 

There is precedent for the DSM-discount rate proposal. New York requires "independent 
and comprehensive DSM audits" of industrial customer premises and processes as a condition 
for eligibility for flexible rates.30 New Jersey's recently-adopted Energy Master Plan 
suggests that the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities include in draft flex rate legislation a 
requirement that prospective flex rate customers undergo a comprehensive energy audit.31 

Indeed, a NJ Senate bill proposes that, upon application of a utility for a retail discount rate: 

3.c(4) Evidence of a comprehensive energy audit of the customer facility must be 
submitted to the utility prior to the effective date of the discount rate 
agreement.32 

The economics for the Biewald proposal are win-win-win; by contrast, the economics for the 
Company's economic development rate proposal, or the rate it would replace, are largely a 
loser for all. 

The typical economic development rate is a relatively negative, reactive measure. The term 
is, indeed, a misnomer because nothing is being developed. The rate is a tool to maintain a 
difficult status quo by simply reducing the industrial customer's bill for a set amount of 
electricity. Either the utility's shareholders or the other customers absorb the difference in 
revenues, and the customer's production processes are no more efficient than before. The 
economic development rate is an economic preservation rate. 

The Biewald proposal is a positive one. It enhances economic growth and provides an 
opportunity for all parties to gain. The net of the industrial customer's DSM+ED rate 
investment should equal or surpass the standard-operating-procedure rate reduction. The 

29 Sierra Club Statement 1 (Biewald) pp. 7, 25-30. 

3 ( 1 Opinion and Order Regarding Flexible Rates. No. 94-15, Case 93-M-0229 (July 11, 
1994), p. 31 \ 5 (excerpt attached as Sierra Club Att. C). 

3 1 New Jersey Energy Master Plan (March 1995), p. 26 (excerpt attached as Sierra Club 
Att. E). 

3 2 N.J. Senate Bill S-1940 § 3.c(4), p. 3 (Proposed 1995) (excerpt attached as Sierra Club 
Att. F). 
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utility winds up offering a more modest rate break, and increased efficiencies at the 
customer's premises may actually increase production, and kWh sales. The other customers 
benefit from the increased local economic activity as the industrial customer invests in DSM 
measures and increases production, if not power purchases, due to increased efficiency. 

Indeed, the Commission should require the Company to enhance the choices available to its 
customers by providing and marketing to ALL classes of customers discounted tariffs, 
predicated upon the appropriate certification that the customer has engaged, or is engaged 
actively, in comprehensive DSM activities and investments to cost-effectively minimize the 
consumption of electricity, including the customer's contribution to class coincident peaks. 

4.3 Biewald Testimony: The Commission should require a system benefits 
charge as a component of each kWh, to cover the cost of such benefits to 
all customers as low income programs, pollution control, and DSM. 

We ask the PUC to create a "system benefits charge" on each kWh distributed by the utility, 
folding in those programs and resources that uniquely benefit local customers. Mr. Biewald 
has recommended the charge cover DSM, low income programs and other environmental 
costs. Regardless of how industry restructuring affects Pennsylvania the Commission should 
position PP&L and its customers now to protect these valuable programs from retail 
wheeling bypass. 

It now appears that the restructuring debate will extend over a period of years. The 
Commission could use a near-term strategy that can sustain progress on crucial long-term 
investments while that debate proceeds. The Biewald recommendation for a system benefits 
charge addresses the very concern that NARUC recently expressed regarding "potentially 
stranded benefits".33 

The National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, NARUC, passed a resolution 
supporting the protection of "stranded benefits" at its November 1994 annual meeting in 
Reno, Nevada.34 NARUC concluded that "it is the responsibility of state and federal 
electric utility regulators to assure that those vital public benefits are not 'stranded', but are 
well served in new electric industry structures and in the transition to them." These benefits 
include, according.to NARUC: 

3 3 Sierra Club Statement 1 (Biewald) p. 31. 

3 4 Sierra Club Exhibit IE, "Resolution on Competition, the Public Interest, and Potentially 
Stranded Benefits". 
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• "systematic investments in energy efficiency"; 
• "responsible management of the environmental impacts of electric generation; 
• "innovative rate designs ... [in] meeting the specific needs of low-income 

customers"; 
• "system reliability and fuel diversity"; 
• "research and development for the electric industry".35 

Indeed, to the extent that such peak reduction measures as DSM can save PP&L and PJM 
from, for example, the unforeseen loss of 2,000 MW of the Salem nuclear plant's baseload 
contribution during the summer peak, they are worth protecting and encouraging. ("Two 
Salem nuclear plants are shut down; an NRC spokesman said the latest problems have only 
added to the disappointment with the units". (Philadelphia Inquirer, June 10, 1995, p. Bl.) 

The solution to the stranded investment challenge lies in converting cost recovery for energy 
efficiency, low-income services and R&D to a non-bypassable, usage-based "system benefits 
charge" on electric distribution services. Cost-effective renewable energy acquisitions should 
also qualify to the extent that their initial cost streams exceed short-term commodity costs. 
This would create a cost recovery structure that can accommodate strong performance-based 
incentives and retain consistency with all plausible restructuring outcomes. 

There is precedent for such a charge in Pennsylvania. Washington's Utilities and 
Transportation Commission recognized the value of a system benefits charge in its December 
14, 1994, meeting, in approving Washington Water Power's proposal for a usage-based 
distribution charge to recover energy-efficiency investments.36 Idaho followed in March of 
1995.37 

The recommended cost-recovery system requires no change in current rates or rate 
structures. PP&L and other utilities today typically recover "stranded benefits" charges from 
all distribution system users based on volume of consumption; they would continue to do so 

3 5 Sierra Club Exhibit IE. 

3 6
 APPLICATION OF WASHINGTON WATER POWER, Docket No. UE-941375, UE-941377 

(Minute Order of Dec. 14, 1994, Wash. Utilities, and Transportation Com'n), WWP Petition 
for Tariff Revisions, Schedule 91, "Experimental DSM Rider Adjustment - Washington" (Sierra 
Club Att. A); WPP Petition WUTC Staff Recommendation for Approval (Sierra Club Att. B); 
Sierra Club Statement No. 1 (Biewald) p. 33. 

3 7 Application of Washington Water Power, Case No.'s WWP-E-94-10, WWP-G-94-5, 
Order No. 25917 (Idaho PUC Mar. 6, 1995) (Sierra Club Att. D). 
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under the new system. The only difference is that the Commission would make explicit (as 
Idaho and Washington now have) that distribution system users cannot bypass their share of 
contributions to stranded benefits by designating a new supplier of kiloWatt-hours over the 
integrated grid (assuming that Pennsylvania ever decided to permit this). 

Mr. Biewald came to the following conclusions and made these recommendations: 

Recovery of DSM Costs Through a System Benefits Charges - Conclusions 

1. As the debate over electric utility industry restructuring has evolved, utilities have 
become increasingly concerned that price increases due to DSM cost recovery will 
place them at a competitive disadvantage and encourage large customers to leave the 
system. 

2. Cost-effective DSM programs provide a variety of resource benefits that accrue to all 
customers on the utility system. 

3. A "system benefits" charge can be designed to ensure that all customers pay for their 
share of the DSM program costs, and to prevent uneconomic bypass of a utility 
system. The charge would be "volumetric", assigned on the basis of consumption, 
rather than a customer, basis. 

4. A system benefits charge would enable PP&L to recover all appropriate DSM costs 
under a variety of future restructuring and competition scenarios, and would not place 
PP&L at a competitive disadvantage with regard to retail wheeling or self-generation. 
Appropriately designed, a system benefits charge may also provide the vehicle for this 
Commission to position Pennsylvania utilities for industry restructuring. 

Recovery of DSM Costs Through System Benefits Charges - Recommendations 

1. The Commission should establish a non-bypassable system benefits charge for 
recovering DSM costs. 

2. The Commission should establish a DSM cost recovery mechanism which (a) allows 
PP&L to recover all appropriate DSM. program costs, (b) prevents uneconomic 
bypass, and (c) will be appropriate under a variety of future electricity industry 
restructuring scenarios. 

3. The Commission should make all approved DSM programs, including low income and 
other DSM programs, subject to the non-bypassable system benefits charge. The 
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Commission should also consider including other utility expenditures in the charge, 
perhaps those for environmental benefits.38 

There should be no federal preemption of a system benefits charge. The Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC) acknowledges state ratemaking authority over distribution 
services. While the boundary between state-regulated distribution and FERC-regulated 
transmission may prove to be blurred, there should be no dispute as the boundary's 
existence. 

In the March 29, 1995 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, the "MEGA NOPR", FERC 
explicitly endorsed state and local regulators' right to use distribution charges to avoid 
"stranded benefits" from utility investments in energy efficiency. The agency confirmed 
that nonfederal regulators "may also use their jurisdiction over local distribution facilities to 
address potential 'stranded benefits', e.g., environmental benefits associated with 
conservation, load management, and other demand side management (DSM) programs."39 

FERC cited NARUC's resolution on "stranded benefits".4'1 

We request that the Commission order PP&L to segregate in a system benefits charge its low 
income, DSM, R&D and other environmental costs, allocating those costs on the same per-
kWh formula as it would have without the identified charge. 

R E L I E F REQUESTED 

Sierra Club requests, as relief, that the Commission: 

d. Reverse the ALJ and receive into evidence the Biewald DSM cost recovery 
testimony; 

e. After providing the public with adequate notice, and AFTER THE 
COMPLETION OF THE FORMAL PARTIES' EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS 
herein, so that the issues before the public may be properly developed and 
focused, hold public input hearings throughout PP&L's service territory in 

3 8 Sierra Club Statement 1 (Biewald) pp. 7-8, 31-33. 

60 Fed. Reg. 17662, 17691 n. 230, 17711 n. 304 (Apr. 7, 1995). 

60 Fed. Reg. 17662, 17691 n. 230, 17711 n. 304 (Apr. 7, 1995). 
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order to provide its customers with an opportunity to be heard on the record, 
and make the testimony and exhibits received therein a part of the record; 

f. Deny any increase or change in PP&L's rates that is unjust, unreasonable, 
unduly discriminatory or inconsistent with the Public Utility Code, sound 
ratemaking principles, and public policy; 

g. Determine the justness and reasonableness of Respondent's current and 
proposed rates; 

h. Adopt the recommendations and proposals advocated in this Brief; 

i . Grant all other relief to which Sierra Club is entitled; and 

j . Grant such other relief which the Commission may deem to be necessary and 
proper. 

Respet tfMV subniWed, 

Alan J Barak, 
Attorney for Sierra Club 

Alan J. Barak (Sup. Ct. No. 67886) 

Mid-Atlantic Energy Project 
Widener University Energy Law Clinic 
3700 Vartan Way 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

717/541-1967 voice 
717/541-1970 fax 

Daniel W. Rosenblum, Director MAEP, Of Counsel41 

Dated: June 16, 1995 wntHien.pid 

4 1 Member Illinois and New York bars. 
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THE WASHINGTON WATER POWER COMPANY 

SCHEDULE 91 

EXPERIMENTAL DSM RIDER ADJUSTMENT - WASHINGTON 

APPLICABLE: 
To Customers in the State ol Washington where the Company has electric 

service available. This DSM Rider or Rate Adjustment shall be applicable to ail 
retail customers for charges for electric energy sold and to the flat rate charges for 
Company-owned or Customer-owned Street Lighting and Area Lighting Service. 
This Rate Adjustment is designed to recover costs incurred by the Company 
associated with providing Demand Side Management services and programs to 
customers. 

MONTHLY RATE: 
The energy charges of the individual rate schedules are to be increased by 

the following amounts: 

Schedule 1 - .073(5 per kWh Schedule 25 - .0470 per kWh 
Schedule 11 & 12 - .103c per kWh Schedule 31 & 32 - .06 lcperkWh 
Schedule 21 & 22 - .075c per kWh 

Flat rate charges for Company-owned or Customer-owned Street Lighting 
and Area Lighting Service are to be increased by 1.55%. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations 

contained in this tariff. 
The above Rate is subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment 

Schedule 58. 

Issued October 26,1994 Effective January 1,1995 

Issued by The Washington Water Power Company 
By ^ , Manager, Rates & Tariff Administration 
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WWP DSM PROGRAMS AND TARIFF RIDER 
WUTC BUSINESS MEETING-TALKING BULLETS 

DECEMBER 14, 1994 

1. History and Context 

a. WWP initiated this particular phase of our DSM program in 1992 

b. Mid-course corrections were approved in September of 1993 and 
April of 1994 

c. Currently effective tariffs will expire on December 31, 1994 

d. This DSM program has saved 34 aMW at a cost of 2.7c per kwh 

e. Electric savings were higher than estimated and came in under 
budget 

f. WWP has stopped deferring DSM capital costs and has begun to 
amortize the current electric DSM baance-SST.OOO.OOO 
($57,000,000 system) with no rate increase to customers 

g. Since 1990 we have met over 2/3 of our load growth with DSM 

h. WWP's electric rates have increased by only 2% since 1987 

2. Events Leading to WWP's Current Proposal 

a. WWP has pursued and acquired resources covered in our 1993 
Least Cost Plan 

b. DSM, Hydro up-grades, peaking resource (Rathdrum simple cycle 
turbine) and an updated load forecast-result is a new projected 
resource need 

c. We don't anticipate an energy deficit until the year 2010 and don't 
see capacity deficits until 2006 

d. Our proposed DSM programs are exactly in line with our 1993 
least cost plan-a total of 11 aMW for combined 1995 and 1996 
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3. Why Continue DSM With No Near-Term Resource Need? 

a. Maintain continuity of energy efficiency programs-minimum viable 
program at a level we would keep in place for the foreseeable future 

b. Keeps fixed overheads from driving up unit cost per kwh 

c. Avoid stop/start-stop/start problems 

d. Refocus programs on market transformation through codes, 
education, experimental programs-consistent with Power 
Council's recent position 

e. Provide customer service and value-our recent survey shows 
95% of customers support doing some DSM even in the absence 
of resource need; 83% said they would pay $1.00 per month to 
support DSM 

f. Maintain resource diversity and flexibility by keeping DSM in the 
resource mix-stay in the ready mode 

g. However, prudent cost management dictates that we should do no 
more than is needed to meet the above criteria 

4. Circumstances Which May Demand a New Approach To DSM 

a. We are acquiring DSM during a period when WWP does not have a 
clear need to acquire resources-from a public policy perspective 
this may require a new look at how DSM is handled 

b. There is considerable discussion about how competition and 
possible retail wheeling may threaten or cause a decline in DSM 

c. Financial institutions are becoming increasingly concerned about 
the magnitude and life of regulatory assets-recent WWP analyst 
meetings concentrated on regulatory assets and capital budgets 

d. A considerable number of jurisdictions have either implemented or 
are discussing alternative forms of regulation for all types of utilities 

5. WWP's Proposed Tariff Rider is a Good Solution to the Above 

a. The rider collects revenue by having a relatively small charge on 
the kwhs or therms delivered over WWP's distribution system-a 
"wire charge" 



JUN-UB-yb m lUlby KRlhb-WWr hH^ NU. OUa Wd. OUOO r,uu 

b. Our customers buying wheeled or transported energy will still pay 
for DSM under the public policy assumption that it is desirable to 
save eneroy no matter where it comes from, WWP's system or 
other producers 

c. DSM costs are expensed in the year they occur 

d. This reduces unit DSM costs by 15% compared to traditional rate 
base treatment-no return to shareholders and no lost margin 
recovery 

e. WWP feels this is reasonable accounting treatment given the 
levels of DSM being proposed and given the lack of near term 
resource need 

f. WWP does not build up a regulatory asset under this mechanism 
of offsetting revenues and expenses 

g. WWP will also accelerate the amortization of the existing 
$37,000,000 of electric DSM rate base and the $5,500,000 of gas 
DSM rate base by 5 years (from 19 years to 14 years) if the tariff 
rider is approved 

h. Commission staff audit work indicates that the company is not in an 
over earning position when compared to today's financial 
indicators 

i. Our recent survey results indicate that customers would prefer to 
pay for DSM now in order to lower future costS"69% would rather 
pay $1.00 now than $1.50 six years from now 

j. The survey also indicates that 83% of customers are willing to pay 
$1.00 per month for DSM 

k. A mechanism that provides for current DSM cost recovery is 
specifically allowed by Washington state law 

I. A single relatively small rate change (1.55% for electric and 0.52% 
for gas) will collect enough in revenue to provide for a consistent 
base level of DSM-also avoids internal budget pressures 

m. The rider is earnings neutral to WWP with the exception of lost 
margins-lost margin recovery is not being proposed in this filing 

n. The rider eliminates some disincentive and risk to the Company 
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6. Why We Have Asked the Commission to Decide Today? 

a. Current tariffs expire on December 31,1994 and in the Company's 
judgement extending those tariffs would lead to levels of DSM that 
are not justified by resource need 

b. There is much conceptual agreement among parties but our 
collaborative has not resulted in unanimous agreement-but we 
have come to better understand each others points of view 

c. Issues of DSM magnitude seem to be the main source of disagreement 

d. Ultimately, WWP bears the burden of demonstrating prudency so 
as it has done in past situations, the Commission may decide that it 
is reasonable to let the Company use its best judgement and bear 
the consequences of the decision it makes-avoic 
managing the Company 

over or micro-

e. The tariff rider would be revisited after two years 

f. The Company is at risk for defending the prudency of DSM 
expenditures even though they are expensed in the current year 

g. WWP has agreed not to invoke a retroactive rate making argument 
should prudency become an issue 

7. Summary 

a We are asking the Commission to approve our DSM programs and 
program levels 

b. We are asking the Commission to approve this innovative DSM 
rider approach-to our knowledge this is not being done this way 
anywhere else in the U.S. 

c. This is a two year experiment-this limits risk and we can evaluate 
continuing at that time if result are as positive as we expect 

d. There is a relatively small impact on customers-SIc: per month for 
residential electric customers and 18c per month for residential 
gas customers 

e. This approach limits the build up of regulatory assets 

f. This approach will keep DSM at a consistent funding level and will 
keep interest expense and carrying costs to a minimum 
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7. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Washington Water Power Company ("Applicant", "WWP" or 

"company" herein) respectfully petitions the Commission for approval of tariff 

revisions related to its demand-side management (DSM) programs. 

Background 

The majority of the company's current DSM programs were approved in 

1992 with mid-course adjustments approved in 1993 and 1994. The filing 

approved in 1992, which was responsive to the Commission's 1991 Notice of 

Inquiry ("NOI") on barriers to least cost planning, included accounting treatment 

on an experimental basis which, in general, allows the company to defer its 

investment in DSM for later recovery, to defer certain lost margins, and to 

accrue allowance for funds used conserving energy ("AFUCE"). 

The 1992 DSM filing included a fuel efficiency program in which electric 

space and water heat equipment was replaced by natural gas space and water 

heating equipment. To the company's knowledge no program of this nature had 

been offered in the Northwest and few, if any, of this magnitude in the U.S.. 

Many of the programs included in the 1992 DSM filing are scheduled to 

"sunset" at the end of 1994. These programs were to be re-evaluated in light of 

program experience and circumstances facing the company going into 1995. 

Current Filing 
This filing is unique in that WWP is requesting Commission approval for 

the company to continue to acquire additional electric energy and capacity 

resources at a time when it does not have a near- or medium-term need for these 

resources. In this case, company forecasts indicate that WWP does not need the 

resources proposed in this filing for approximately ten years. Thus, continued 

acquisition of DSM must be justified for reasons other than resource need alone. 
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The company believes that it is reasonable to continue to acquire some level 

of DSM. The DSM Issues Group (DIG), established in 1992 to review issues 

related to the company's three year experimental program, discussed future levels 

of DSM acquisition. All DIG members agreed that the company should continue 

to acquire some DSM. The group, however, did not reach consensus on the level 

that is necessary in order to achieve the desired objectives. The company's 

primary objectives in its proposal to continue acquisition of DSM include: 

1. Maintaining continuity in the promotion and support of energy efficiency; 
2. Providing for long-term resource diversity; 
3. Recognizing the timing of resource needs; 
4. Promoting the transformation of consumer markets to energy efficient 

choices; and 
5. Providing customer service value. 

The company's proposal is supported by the following considerations: 

1. Existing company resources are adequate to meet customer energy and 
peak requirements until 2010 and 2006, respectively; 

2. The company's last Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) called for DSM of 
approximately 4 aMw per year over the next 10 years, compared with the 
proposed acquisition of 5.7 aMW in 1995 and 5.3 aMW in 1996; 

3. DSM supply curves show "market potential" over the next 10 years to 
average between 25 aMWfyear at 4tflcwh levelized (real); forecasted load 
growth is estimated at 8 aMw per year; 

4. The majority of lost opportunities are captured through available 
programs and codes; 

5. Analyses show that acquiring DSM beyond the needs of the company's 
retail customers for wholesale to other utilities would lead to higher 
prices for the company's retail customers; and 

6. A report issued by the U.S, Department of Energy's Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory indicates that U.S. electric utilities' DSM expenditures in 
1992 averaged 1.3% of revenues. By comparison, the company's 
proposed 1995 electric DSM expenditures is 12% of revenues. 
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1 In this filing, the company is proposing to spend $9,4 million, over the 

Z next two years, to acquire an estimated 10 aMW of energy and 22.9 MW of 

3 capacity through DSM. WWP proposes the acquisition of 5.7 aMW of elecmc 

A energy and approximately 1L9 MW of capacity in 1995 at a cost of $5.7 million, 

5 with programs available to residential, commercial and industrial customers. In 

6 1996, an estimated 53 aMW of electric energy and 11 MVfT of capacity would be 

7 acquired at a cost of $3.7 million. Expenditures for 1995 are higher than 1996 

8 due to carryovers resulting from current tariff commitments. The company is 

9 also proposing natural gas DSM acquisition of 198J00 therms in 1995 and 

I 0 174,000 therms in 1996 at a cost of $475,000 and $378,000, respectively. 

II The average levelized cost of the electric savings are 1.59$/kwh and 

1 2 0.97^/kwh in 1995 and 1996, respectively. Natural gas savings average a 

1 3 levelized cost of034e/therm in 1995 and 032(/therm in 1996. 

-4 

15 DSM Tariff Rider Proposal 

1 6 The company also requests approval of a two year experimental DSM tariff 

1 7 rider. The rider would be a separate charge to provide funding for the DSM 

1 8 programs offered to customers. The company is proposing this DSM tariff rider 

19 as a pilot to replace the current accounting treatment. The tariff rider would 

20 resolve several major concerns facing the company regarding DSM acquisition. 

21 The proposal strikes a balance among the many issues that surround DSM 

22 acquisition in the face of the changing utility environment including retail 

23 wheeling. 

24 While the Rider is clearly WWP's preferred approach, in the alternative, 

25 the company proposes that the accounting treatment most recently approved by 

26 the Commission continue for "new" DSM costs incurred in the future. DSM costs 

2 7 would be deferred and capitalized. WWP notes that it has started amortization 

28 of the approximately $68 million investment balance associated with the two year 
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DSM experimental programs. Application of the most recently approved 

accounting treatment would allow the company to defer amortization of "new" 

DSM to the end of the rate freeze period. 

DSM Issues Group 

In the past two years, the DSM Issues Group ("DIG") participated in 24 

meetings. We reached varying degrees of consensus although we did not reach 

agreement on future levels of DSM acquisition. However, the company has 

incorporated several points of view from the DIG in determining the proposed 

level and program design. 

Other 

Although not directly related to this Petition, it is important to note, as 

mentioned earlier, that Water Power and Sierra Pacific Resources have requested 

authorization to merge companies. The companies have requested regulatory 

approvals by September 1,1995. 

This DSM tariff application is related solely to WWP. Because WWP and 

Sierra will become separate operating divisions, the company does not anticipate 

near-term changes to its DSM programs for WWP customers as a result of the 

merger. Acquisition of DSM for the merged company will be determined as part 

of its integrated resource process. 

For informational purposes, Sierra Pacific's DSM acquisition plan for 1995 

and 1996, as included in its 1993 IRP, is for 3 aMW in each of 1995 and 1996 at 

a cost of $63 million and $6.7 million, respectively. These expenditures 

represent approximately 13% of Sierra Pacific's revenues. 

The company requests that the Commission approve the proposed DSM 

tariff changes included in this filing to become effective January 1,1995. 

WWP PETTnON FOR DSM TARIFF REVISIONS Page 6 



juN-uy-db m i i i ia KHitb-wwr rm NU. oud ouoo r. JJ 

benefits. Attachment N describes the TRC cost-effectiveness methodology used 

by the company. 

Attachment C provides an explanation of the manner in which the company 

would implement the revisions for each program, the cut-off dates, and the 

manner in which the changes could be communicated to customers. 

VI. DSM TARTFF RTPER 
A. Introduction: As discussed above, several factors impact WWP's 

decisions related to the acquisition of DSM. In addition to those noted above, 

other factors include capital budget issues, creation of regulatory assets through 

deferral of DSM amortization, competitive pressures, and recognition of lost 

margins. 

The company proposes a mechanism, called a "DSM Tariff Rider" (or 

"Rider"), which would substantially reduce the company's concerns. The Rider 

would provide funding for the specific DSM programs offered by the company 

through a separate tariff rate assessed on energy transmitted over WWP's 

distribution system. 

WWP views this proposal as a measured response to industry changes 

which: 

• addresses retail wheeling concerns related to DSM, 
• is consistent with policy and rate recovery issues of the WUTC, and 

• does not require a general rate case to implement 

B. Underlying Policy and Legal Support: The Idaho Commission 

has discussed in several informal workshops the NARUC goal of "making the 

company's least cost plan its most profitable plan". In the Resource Management 

Plan process, the Commission has concurred with treating DSM as a resource. 

Procedurally, if acceptable to the Commission, the Tariff Rider could be added to 

the existing Power Cost Adjustment on a tracking basis. 

In the company's view, the proposed rider should not set precedent for 
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indiscriminate use of selected cost recovery mechanisms for selected expenses 

given the specific underlying policy suppon for DSM. (End of Idaho section.) 

C. Benefits: The DSM Tariff Rider would provide the following 

benefits: 

1. Funding for the DSM programs would be provided through a tariff 

linked to the DSM measures; the funding would be used solely to cover costs 

directly associated with the DSM programs. 

2. Current funding of DSM through the DSM tariff rider would 

essentially eliminate capital budget concerns with regard to DSM and would 

provide a stable, predictable source of DSM funding. 

3. Current funding would allow DSM costs to be expensed rather than 

capitalized which would lower the total cost of DSM to customers by eliminating 

the income tax effects and AFUCE associated with traditional rate base treatment. 

4. Current funding through the DSM tariff rider would avoid building 

"regulatory assets" on the utilities books related to DSM, which is becoming an 

increasing concern of financial rating agencies. 

5. Retail wheeling would not threaten DSM, under this proposal, since 

the DSM funding would be based on any energy, regardless of the supplier, 

delivered over the company's distribution system. 

D. Rider Proposal: The DSM Tariff Rider, expressed in cents/kwh and 

cents/therm, would be applied to all retail energy sales transmitted over the 

company's distribution system for all customer classes except for special contract 

customers. The Rider rate would be included as separate Schedules 91 and 191— 

Experimental DSM Rider. The rate would be set such that funding would match 

anticipated DSM program costs. To the extent that funding does not match 

program costs, the difference, whether positive or negative, would be deferred to 

a balance sheet account. As the DSM programs on Schedule 90 and 190 are 

modified over time, the DSM tariff rider rate would also be adjusted, up or 
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down, to match actual funding with DSM program costs and to keep the deferred 

balance as close to zero as possible. A carrying cost would be accrued on any 

balance in the account. 

All DSM expenditures funded through the rider, would be subject to a 

prudence review at the time of the company's next general rate case. 

The DSM tariff rate is proposed to be: 
Electric Rider Rate % Increase 
Schedule 1 
Schedule 11 & 12 
Schedule 21 & 22 
Schedule 25 
Schedule 31 & 32 

0.070 (Z/kwh 
0.108 0/kwh 
0.071 0/kwh 
0.046 0/kwh 
0.076 0/kwh 

Schedules 41-49 (Street Lighting) 

Natural Gas Rider Rate 

1.55% 
1.55% 
1.55% 
1.55% 
1.55% 
1.55% 

% Increase 
Schedule 101 
Schedule 111 & 112 
Schedule 121 & 122 
Schedule 131 & 132 

0.248 0therm 
0.215 0/themi 
0.189 0/therm 
0.171 0/therm 

0.52% 
0.52% 
0.52% 
0.52% 

The average residential monthly electric bill would be increased by 

approximately 780 under the proposed rider. These rates would provide 

approximately $10.15 million to apply towards the proposed DSM programs for 

each of 1995 and 1996, and is approximately equal to the estimated total program 

costs for those two years. The proposed rate for natural gas customers is 

proportionately lower than the electric rider rate so as to match natural gas rider 

revenue with natural gas DSM expenditures. Changes to the rider rate would 

occur as programs and measures are revised in future filings. 

The proposed rider rate does not include lost margins. Lost margins are 

estimated to be $846,000 based on the proposed programs contained in this 

application. Of every dollar collected under the rider, an additional 14.8 cents 

represents lost margin. While WWP believes that lost margins between rate cases 

is problemmatic, the company recognizes that it is its decision to not file a rate 
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case and, therefore, is not requesting lost margins recovery herein. 

£. Restrictions: Restrictions on the Rider are summarized as follows: 

1. Funds may be applied only to DSM related costs approved by the 

Commission. 

2. Unused funds would accme interest at a rate of 10%. 

3. The Rider would be reviewed during a general rate case and at such 

other times as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

Attachment £ provides the accounting guidelines for the proposed rider. 

F. Customer Acceptance of the Proposed Tariff Rider: WWP 

has a long-standing concern regarding consumer rates. Since 1987, there has 

been only one change to electric base rates. Thus, development of this Rider 

proposal included consideration of its acceptability to customers. WWP 

commissioned an independent research firm, Robinson Research, to conduct a 

survey on issues regarding charging customers for DSM through the kind of 

Rider mechanism being proposed. Robinson Research surveyed 300 randomly 

chosen WWP residential customers between July 27 and August 1,1994. 

Eighty-three percent (83%) of the respondents said they would be willing 

to pay up to one doUar per month to fund energy efficiency programs available 

to all customers. Further, in recognition of the fact that deferrals of cost 

recovery are more expensive to customers in the long run than are immediate 

cost recovery mechanisms, customers were asked if they would prefer to pay 

about $1.00 now or pay between $1.50 and $1.75 in about six years from now. 

Sixty-nine percent (69%) said that they would prefer to pay $1.00 now. 

This survey indicates that customers want the company to run DSM 

programs, they are willing to pay for it, they prefer to pay for it up-front rather 

that waiting to pay more later, and up to $1.00 per month is an acceptable amount 

to pay. Summary results of this survey are included in Attachment F. 

G. Consistency with Merger Application: In the company's merger 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

County of Spokane 

) 

I , Thomas D- Dukich, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That 

he is the Manager - Rates and Tariff Ateinistrarion of The Washington Water 

Power Company and makes this verification for and or its behalf of said 

corporation, being thereto duly authoHfesd; 

That he has read the foregoing application, knows the contents thereof, and 

believes tha same to be true. 

XT 

SIGNED AND SWORN to before m* this 25th day of October, 1994, by Thomas D. 

Dukich 

NOTARY PUBUC in and for the State of 

Washington, residing at Spokane. 

Commission Expires: $ 7 
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Agenda Date: December 14, 1994 
hem Number: 2B and 2C 

Docket: UE-941375 and UE-941377 
Company Name: Washington Water Power 

Staff', Deborah Stephens, Utilities Rate Research Specialist 
Roland Martin, Revenue Requirements Specialist 

Recommendation: 

Permit the revisions filed in Dockets UE-941375 and UE-941377 to become effective January l , 
1995, as filed. 

Discussion: 

Purpose: 

The purpose of these filings is to revise Washington Water Power's (WWP/Company) Schedule 90, 
the Company's demand-side management (DSM) tariffs, and to create a special tariff (Schedule 91) 
which is designed as a separate charge to customers to provide funding for the DSM programs. The 
programs in Schedule 90 replace the Company's existing DSM tariffs, the majority of which are 
scheduled to "sunset" at the end of this year. The proposed programs consist of a continuation of 
selected existing programs and several market transformation efforts. The DSM programs in this 
tariff filing are being requested by the Company at a time when it contends to have no impending 
short-term need for these resources. The proposed "DSM tariff rider" provides for current expense 
treatment of DSM program expenditures, rather than traditional ratebase/amortization treatment, 
therefore lowering the cost of DSM to customers and avoiding the build-up of a regulatory asset by 
the Company. 

The proposed programs include three experimental market transformation programs: a Resource 
Conservation Manager (RCM) program, a commercial/industrial trade ally program, and a 
commercial/industrial building commissioning program. The RCM program targets improved 
operations and maintenance within public schools. The salaries of two resource conservation 
managers, hired from among existing school personnel staff, will be guaranteed with the expectation 
that bill savings from reduced energy consumption will more than offset program costs, based on 
similar programs which have been run in Oregon. The trade ally program is designed to identify and 
implement DSM projects that are cost-effective but have not occurred became of identifiable market 
barriers. The building commissioning program is a process of assuring that all building facility 
systems perform interactively at the highest efficiency level in accordance with the owner's 
operational needs. These market transformation programs are consistent with a regional direction of 
acquiring the DSM resource at a lower cost to ratepayers. 

Process: 

Several discussions pertaining to issues of this filing were held by the Demand-Side Issues Group 
(DIG), which was established In 1992 to discuss the Company's DSM efforts. Members of the DIG 
discussed but did not reach consensus on an appropriate level of DSM. Several members of the DIG 
expressed concerns regarding the Company's resource decisions which have ultimately impacted the 
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Dockets UE-941375 and UE-941377 
December 14, 1994 
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level of DSM. It is Staffs understanding that the DIG was never intended to be a forum for 
determining the Company's resource needs. Due to a lack of consensus on the appropriate level of 
DSM acquisition, the design and implementation of the programs proposed in this filing were not 
discussed within the DIG process. However, following the filing of these tariffs, Staff held a meeting 
to discuss the concerns of DIG members related to program design. The Company amended its tariffs 
based on that meeting, in order to address the concerns of DIG members who participated in Staffs 
meeting. 

Staffs investigation of the Company's funding mechanism proposal included analysis and evaluation 
from an economic, policy, financial, and revenue requirement standpoint. Based on the results of 
Staffs investigation, concerns were addressed, discussions ensued, negotiations took place, and Staff 
and the Company ultimately reached a mutual agreement. It is Staffs understanding thai other 
negodattons between the Company and several DIG members occurred but did not result in a 
settlement. 

Considerations and Recommendations: 

Staff recognizes that this filing represents a considerable ramp-down of DSM acquisition from Water 
Power's current level. In light of its assertion of resource balance, the Company has based its 
decision to offer these programs on the following objectives: the promotion of energy efficiency, the 
desire to maintain resource diversity, the ability to address the timing of resource needs, the interest 
in promoting market transfbnnation efforts, and tbe creation of improved customer service. Staff 
finds these objectives and the proposed DSM programs to be reasonable in the face of a potentially 
changing electric industry environment. 

Staff believes that both the nugnhnde of DSM acquisition and the Company's supply-side resource 
acquisition decisions are determinations that should be left to the Company's management, and should 
be examined and evaluated for prudence in a general rate proceeding. Staff takes its guidance most 
recently 60m Commission orders in Docket UE-930616, Commission Order Dismissing Complaint of 
Sesco, Inc., which provides the following: "Thus, the Commission has determined that it will allow 
utility management to determine, in the first instance, what resources it should build or purchase. 
Hie Commission, under current practice, reviews those decisions in a general rate proceeding." 

Tbe Company views its proposed DSM tariff rider as a measured response to industry changes which, 
among Other things, does not require a general rate case to implement. However, if approved, the 
rider will increase customers* rates by approximately 1.5%. On average, residential customers' bills 
wfil increase by approximaiely 81 cents. The lack of an "earnings test" by the Company to support 
its proposal caused major concerns to Staff. Staff performed a review of the Company's most recent 
"Commission basis" results of operations. Based on the results of Staff s analysis of the Company's 
eanungs level, Staff concluded that the incremental revenue from the tariff rider to fund the DSM 
programs falls within a reasonable range which may be subjected to litigation, depending on the 
extremity of each party's assumptions regarding fair cost of capital, capital structure, and cost of 
service elements. 
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With this traditional ratemaking parameter in mind, Staff considered the following factors and 
concluded that a recommendation of the revenue increase proposed by Water Power is in the public 
interest: 

a) the revenue increase will not yield additional earnings to the Company, because the fund& 
generated will be used exclusively for DSM acquisition. 

b) Granting the rider is consistent with the provisions of RCW 80.2S.260 which directs the 
Commissioo to consider granting the Company protection from a reduction in short-term 
earnings that may be a direct result of energy efficiency programs. 

c) With die rider, the company expenses rather than defers its DSM expenditures which will 
avoid the build-up of a regulatory asset on ths utility's books and the complexities 
associated with deferred accounting and AFUCE. 

d) The Company has agreed to accelerate the amortization of DSM expenditures currently on 
its books, beginning on January 1, 1995, which will lower the cost of this DSM to 
ratepayers and simultaneously address tbe emerging issue of regulatory assets. 

e) Other benefits and considerations as stated in the Company's filing. 

By recommending that the Commission approve the Company's proposed DSM tariff rider for a two-
year period. Staff does not make any determinations regarding the future treatment of expenditures 
which are incurred to acquire demand-side resources in order to meet resource needs. Nor should 
any party construe the Commission's acceptance of the experimental rider as an indication of any 
preference or policy detennination regarding the appropriate method for acquiring conservation or the 
associated rate-making treatment of conservation expenditures. 

In conclusion, Staff has considered the concerns of the other interested parties in this proceeding and 
believes that Commission policy dictates that resource acquisition be detemmed by the Company. 
Staff also believes that the proposed tariff rider offers a reasonable alternative to ratebase treatment of 
DSM expenditures. Therefore, Staff believes the proposed revisions are reasonable and recommends 
the Commission permit the filings in Dockets UE-941375 and UE-941377 to become effective 
January 1, 1995. 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OPINION NO. 94-15 

CASE 93-M-0229 - Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to 
Address Competitive Opportunities Available to 
Customers of E l e c t r i c arid Gae Service and to 
Develop C r i t e r i a f o r U t i l i t y Responses. 

OPINION AND ORDER REGARDING FLEXIBLE RATES 

Issued and Ef f e c t i v e : July 11, 1994 
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Guidelines on Flexible Rates 

The foregoing discussion leads to the adoption of the 

following general guidelines for f l e x i b l e rates: 

1. The i n t e n t of f l e x i b l e rates f o r e l e c t r i c customers 
i s to maintain contestable customers on the 
u t i l i t i e s ' systems, i n a way that benefits a i l 
ratepayers. 

2. Flexible rates should be availabie for e l e c t r i c 
customers who have r e a l i s t i c competitive 
a l t e r n a t i v e s . A u t i l i t y i s not mandated to o f f e r 
such rates i f , i n the u t i l i t y ' s judgment, the rates 
would net be advantageous to the u t i l i t y ' s customers 
as a whole. 

3. The t a r i f f s i n place f o r Niagara Mohawk:, NYSEG, and 
RG&E should serve as models f o r f l e x i b l e rates. 
Appendix 3 summarizes the main provisions of each of 
these t a r i f f s . 

4. The loss of revenues due to discounts should be 
shared between shareholders and ratepayers. The 
extent and manner of sharing w i l l be determined i n 
the context of individual rate cases. 

5. Independent and comprehensive DSM audits are 
required i n conjunction with the o f f e r i n g of 
f l e x i b l e rates,"but there w i l l be a f l e x i b l e 
approach to implementation. 

5. The p o t e n t i a l cost to the customer of complying with 
environmental regulations s u f f i c i e n t to meet minimum 
environmental permitting requirements w i l l be taken 
in t o consideration when determining whether a 
customer has a r e a l i s t i c comDeritive a l t e r n a t i v e . 
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7. A f l o o r price f o r f l e x i b l e rates w i l l be calculated 
by each u t i l i t y , and w i l l generally be set ac no 
lower than the marginal cost of service to the 
customer plus iC/kWh. 

8. Prices i n contracts f o r f l e x i b l e rates generally 
w i l l not be f i x e d f o r longer than a seven-year 
period, unless a longer term i s approved by the 
Commission i n response to a u t i l i t y ' s p e t i t i o n . 

9. U t i l i t i e s o f f e r i n g f l e x i b l e rates must f i l e 
q u a r t e r l y reports on the use of these rates, 
including information about the number of contracts, 
aiuount of load, percentage of discounts, e f f e c t of 
DSM audits, and environmental considerations as they 
r e l a t e t o the f e a s i b i l i t y of competitive 
a l t e r n a t i v e s w i t h regard tc the a c q u i s i t i o n of 
needed environmental permits (referred to i n 
guideline € above). Staff w i l l analyze these 
reports and provide regular updates to the 
Commission. 

FUTURE ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED 

The s t a f f report d i d not address the scope of a 

possible second phase of t h i s proceeding: an investigation inco 

the appropriate market structure and regulatory regime f o r the 

fu t u r e . However, at the on-the-record forum and i n t h e i r 

comments, the p a r t i e s presented various options f o r the scope of 

a second phase of t h i s proceeding. The comments ranged from 

seeing no need f o r an i n v e s t i g a t i o n at t h i s time to welcoming an 

open-ended i n v e s t i g a t i o n i n t o a i l types of competition, both 

wholesale and r e t a i l . 

The u t i l i t i e s o f f e r mixed support f o r a Commission 

inv e s t i g a t i o n . Niagara Mohawk sees a need fo r clear guidelines 

and f a i r r u l es. LILCO expresses i t s concerns about a r e t a i l 

-32-
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B E F O R E T H E HO P U B L I C U T I L I T I E S C C ^ I I S S I O N 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APFUCAtlON OF ) 
THE WASHINGTON WATER POWE? COM- ) CASE NOS. WWP.E->4-lO 
PANY FOR APPROVAL OF REVISE* GAS ) WWP.G-94.5 
AND ELECTRIC TARIFFS FOR IMPtEMFN* ) 
TATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PRO- > 
GRAMS FOR RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL ) ORDER NO. 23917 
AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS. ) 

M&rcn I9ys 

J 

On October 26. 1994, The Washingtpn Watw Power Company (WWP) filed aa 

Application nequesting approval of tartfl rcviaiotu related to demand side manBgemenr (DSM) 

or conservation programs, u contained m Scheduies 90 and 190, and including proposed new 

Schedules 91 and 191. At WWP's request, tbe proceu for approval of tbe DSM programs 

(Schedules 90 and 190) and the new proposed Schedules 91 and 191 was biftrcated. By Order 

No. 25841 issued in Cose No. WWP-n-fl4-12/WWP<}-94-6, the Commission approved the DSM 

programs for 1995 and 1996 as contauttd in revised SctatUlo 90 and 190. 

Schedoics 91 and 191 ate pfoposed tariff riders which would increase retail eiectric 

and oaoral gas energy rates by approjimaiely 1_55% and 0.6%. respectively, to pay for DSM 

programs during 1995 and 1996, The proposed rate for natuni gas cttsronwn is lower becaune 

DSM expenditures for natnial gw programs are lower than for electric programa. Tbe tariff 

riders would provide fa&diag for spedfic DSM programs through a tepamb tariff rate assessed 

on energy transmitted over WWP's disttibucitm system, and would apply to all recall energy sale? 

for all customer classes except special •onoact customen and eleetiic customers in tbe Saadpoint 

Idahr; area. Sandpoint custcmen am szcluded &om a rate increaae w a result of WWP's 

purchase of PacifiCorp's Sandpoint strvtcc territory. 

WWP's Application regaidug the proposed tariff rider contained in Schedules 91 and 

191 was set for hearing on February 14,1995. Staff oorificd tbe CommisctOfi and tbe intervenors 

oa January 20,1995 that it would attesipt to msolve its concerns regarding Schedules 91 and 191 

by settlement negotiations which, if successful would climinaic the need for a boahflg. Staff and 

WWP did negotiate revisions to tb9 tariff rider, resulting in a Settlement Stipulation by the 
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Commission Staff and -nie^ashington Water Power Company (Se t^Lt Stipuiajionj The 

Settlement Stipulation was filed February ?. 1995, 

On Febniaiy 13, 1995, (he Coeanuasion issued a Notice of Hearing Cancellation and 

Notice of Modified Procedure intorming iaierested individuals and panics that wrinen comments 

regarding the proposed tariff rider and. ihe Sefliemcnt Stipulation could be filed with the 

Commissiuu through Febniaiy 27, 1995. Written comments were received from twn different 

WWP residential customers, one located u» Clariwiun. Washington and the other in Moscow, 

Idaho The Claricston customer expressed "opposiiion to any WWP rate increase" and, opining 

that WWP executives are paid eAoesEtiveiy, stared thai "executive salaries could be cur by 80%." 

Tbe Moscow customer ia a retired coupl* who feels that WWP's charges already "are much too 

high," The customer's borne is all electric and L-amiot easily be ttwiverted to *as heat. Ihe 

Moscow customer suggested thai "som* provision should be made for homes built before gas 

usage was encouraged," and also stated that a large bonus WWP paid its chairmoA docs not 

benefit ratcpayen. 

No other Cftramcats were filod with the Coounission. Staff tecoramends approval of 

the tariff rider set forth ia Schedules 91 and 191 as modified by the terms of the Serdcment 

Sripulatkm, 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Having reviewed the coropfcte record in this case, wc find WWP*<; proposal to fund 

demand side nunigeraenl programs during 1995 and 1996 by a tariff rider to be reasonable and 

is the public interest Traditionaily, a utility defers tbe costs of its DSM progroms sad then 

recovers its expeodituies in a general rpe proceeding when accumulated DSM expenditures, plus 

interest (acuued t* an allowance for funds used during construction- AFUDC become a 

component of rate base. During theilag between tbe time tbe DSM expenditures are incurred 

and their recovery, tbe utUiry is allowed to record on its books a "regulatory aawC" mdicatmg 

tbe company will be perotitred to teeover its accrued, prudently locturod costs through future 

rates. The accrual over time of DSM expenses plus interest may msult in a total accrual that is 

a significant amount, thus having a Sizable affect on fittum rates when the accrued amount is 
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included rale bue. ^fcionally. the Coftunisxioo's ability to evaluue the etfecnvenes* of a 

particuiar DSM progma during a general raoc case is limited where si^^ant time may hsvc 

lapsed înce compledoa of the program. The two year tariff rider approved in this case will 

pmvidc an opponunity to evaluate an alterative occountiag method that may benefit both WWP 

and its ratepayers. Tbe Company will he able to timely recover its costs, and the indefimte 

accumulanun of a sizeable balance to tw recovered through future rate* will be avoided, thus 

miounizing rate shock in the future. 

We also find the Seniemem Sttpultfion proposed by Staff aud WW to be reasonable, 

in the public interest, and consistent wiflb regulatory policy. The Scipaladon provides, among 

otber things, for oa-going evoluanoo oft the DSM programs and ttrpotting to Staff. WW? alio 

tusumes the risk of und«-collecting by Ihe rates in the tariff rider so that lize rates cannot 90 up 

during the two yean it is is effect but may go down if the tariff rider lesuUs in an over 

coUection. We hereby approve the SetHemem Stipulation and adopt its owms to govern dw tariff 

rider while it is in effect during 1995 ted 1996. 

The Waohisgtmi Water Power Company is an electic and gu public utility subject to 

the Commission'i reguluion under the Idaho Public Utilitiea Law. Tide 61. idoMo Cod*. This 

Commission has jurisdicooa and amboriry to detetmiae ates aad charges for WWP's services 

pursuant to the Idaho Pubic Utilities Law. aod in particular Idaho Cod* H 61-502 and 61-503. 

O ft D E & 

IT IS HERESY ORDEJUP thai the Application of The Washington Water Power 

Company for approval of proposed priff Scheduies 91 and 191 iinpicranang a tariff rider for 

recovery of the Company's 1995 and 1996 demand side mASagmem expanses is hereby gnotoi 

subject to the Seulemettt Scfeulatio* aod the tenns and conditiocis aec forth in the text of this 

Order. WWP is directed to file (arftf Schedules 91 and 191 consistent with this Order, to be 

effective seven days after the date # filing-

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. Any peraoa interested in this Order (or in issues finally 

decided by this Onto) or ia interlocutory Orders previously issued ia these Case 

Nos. WWP-e-94-10 and WWp.G-W-5 may petition for reconsideration withia tweaty-oae (21) 

days of the service date of this Order with regard to any mafler deeided in this Order or in 

mteriocuiory Orders previously ioued ia these Case Nos. WWP.E-94-10 aad WWP-G-W-5. 
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Within seven (7) daysjjjr any person has petitioned for wennsidennon, ^ 

cross-p«tiuon for recoffleraaon. See Idaho Code § 61-626. A 

DONE by Order of the Idaho Stebiic Utilities ConunisSon ai Boise. Idaho this 

^ iu day of March 1995. 

V!«O.WWP.&M.10.WI 

MARSHA H. SMITH, PRESIDENT 

RALPH NELSON, COMMISSIONfcK 

-S S. HANSEN. COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST; 

Myma Walters 
Commisaion Secsvcaiy 
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new construction; 
• allowing the native utility to bid in its service 

territory; • 
• providing for th© Board of Public utilities to 

act as judge if the native utility is proposing 
a project; and 

• providing for auditing procedures to ensure 
nc'cross:Subsidization. 

AThe Board-of Public Utilities should draft 
proposed legislation which repeals the. Electric 
Facilities Need Assessment Act and replaces 
it with a requirement That the Board adopt 
policies which maintain the public.policy 
objectives of the Act including adetermina-
tion that the proposed facility is necessary to 
•me^tthe projected need for electricity in the 
areata be served and that no more efficient 
economical or environmentally sound alter-
naffve is available. Any proposed legislation 
should also include a requirement that .the 
Board of Public. Utilities' policies continue to 
address the conflict of interesr issue. The 
repeal-of the-Electric Facilities Need Assess­
ment Act must be timed to coincide with the 
adoption of IRP rules and the competitive 
supply-side procurement process to ensure 
that there is no gap in maintaining the public 
policy objectives of the Act and to prevent 
duplicative review' processes. 

Rate Flexibility and 
Alternative Regulation 

Certain retail customer of the Scace's rcgulared natural 

gas and electric utilities have, to varying degrees, choices 

concerning their source of gas or electric. The Board of Pub­

lic Utilities' naturai gas unbundling order, previously de­

scribed, allows the State's commercial and industrial custom­

ers to purchase gas from other than-the local distribuuon 

company. "While the retail electric markers have not yet been 

restructured in a manner similar ro'the'natural gas markets. 

electric utilirics do face compctirion for intail cufitomeri. 

Perhaps the mosr direct form oi'electric retail competi­

tion is on-site generation. The best-known example of this 

phenomenon is the construction by a third part)- of an 

unregulated cogeneration facility at the site of a large indus­

trial cuscomer, with die facility serving as the primary source 

of electricity and process steam for the manufacturing entity. 

Thereby, retail etecmc sales can be lost to the locai electric 

utility, and Gross Receipu and Franchise Tax (GRFT) rev­

enues lost to the State and, ultimacely, to che States munici­

palities. Such arrangements are attracdve at energy-intensive 

manufacturing iaciliues, where the host industrial customer 

can significantly reduce its operating costs and the 

nonuciiiry generator can sell enough power and steam :o 

realize an acceptable return on investment. 

Other than on-sirc generation, the prindpai competitive 

threat currently racing the eiectric utilities is that of business 

reiocation or curtailment. To wit, the retail clectrtdry prices 

and other costs of doing business in New jersey are higher 

relative to many neighboring states, and even more so when 

rhc comparison is expanded nationwide. As such, the spe­

cific threat lacing the States utilities is that businesses in 

New Jersey can and do relocate to other states or even over­

seas where power is less expensive, or shirt production from 

in-state facilities to uut-or'-state plants. In chis global 

economy, power costs can be a key, contributing or merely 

incidental variable in such decisions. Of course, for most 

residential customers and many business customer.1;, on-site 

generation or relocation in order to garner less expensive 

electricity prices is neither feasible nor practical. 

Due in part to the accderating globalization of the 

economy and slower world economic growth, U.S, industry, 

as well as other business sectors, have come under a height­

ened degree of competitive pressure. Demands by energy-

intensive manutacturers for lower energy prices in an at­

tempt to reduce production costs have created pressures for 

new ways to accommodate these demands. Rate ftctibility. 

whereby prices arc set more on a market-driven basis rather 

than the traditionai average embedded cost-of-servicc ap­

proach, is one tool which has been applied recently to Ad­

dress competitive concerns and enhance the State's eco­

nomic development goals. In a number of" states, such as 

California and Michigan, tetail wheeling and other pro­

grams arc being explored as a means of addressing the de­

mands of business for less expensive cicctriciry. Under a re­

tail wheeling program* retail customers would have a multi-
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tudc of suppliers of electric powc: generation w choose 

from, similar to the structure which has in recent years 

emerged on the wholesale level and in the natural gas mdui-

try. Such a scheme would subject electric utilities to a much 

greater degree of direct competition for the sale of elecmc 

generation to their retail customers. 

Given the somewhat Ibniced, but growing, retail compe­

tition already being faced by the natural gas and electric 

utilities industry, and the prospect of heightened competi­

tion and perhaps retail wheeling on the horizon as business 

and economic development pressures mount, the financial 

rating agencies have already begun re-evaluating the degree 

of business and regulatory risk to which utilities are exposed. 

This rc-cvaJuarion has resulted1 in lower financial ratings for 

many gas and elecmc utilities. Some of the key factors 

which can negatively impact the perceived future financia; 

performance of an electric utility are high-cost production, a 

large proportion of industrial loads that arc targeted by com­

petitors, high-cost excess capacity, uneconomic plant invest­

ment and high-cost power purchase contracts. The specific 

cause for the potential devaluation of many utilirics in the 

face of heightened competition is the difference between the 

actual generation costs of a particuiar utility and the marke: 

price for power. Unfortunately, due to a number of eco­

nomic and environmental factors. New Jersey's electric utili­

ties generally do not fare well in such a comparison tiue 

to relatively high production costs. This should be cause 

for some concern and careful thought as the State consid­

ers how to best address the emerging competition issues. 

Moreover, it is expected that nearby states which cur­

rendy enjoy lower energy costs, in part due to less strin­

gent environmental emissions standards, will also be 

impiementing policies to assist their utilities and busi­

nesses to compete with New Jersey's. 

It is expected that over time, the unleashing of the com­

petitive forces in the wholesale power market, as furthered 

by the proposed IRP/Suppiy-Sidc model, will gradually 

bring down the average electric production costs experi­

enced by the States utilities. This, in turn, should assist the 

ualities to control their retail prices and otherwise become 

more competitive in the retail marketplace. 

However, these changes and benefits arc not expected to 

occur overnight. The immediate question is what the State 

and its utilities can do in tht; short term to pcrmic the State's 

utilities the flexibility to compete for their at-risk customers 

r and otherwise ofier pricing mcentives co promote economic 

j development, while at the same time providing utilities with 

i incentives to control and reduce their costs and rates in or-

? der :o become more competitive. 

; Rate Flexibility 

'. Over the past two years, as a result of individual competi­

tive threats or in response :o economic development con-

? cerns, the Board of Public Utilities has approved a number 

of tariffs or service agreements which have errectuated or 

created the opportunity for price discounts for individual 

customers. Such actions include the New Jersey Steel service 

agreement, the Bayway tefmcry contract, and the economic 

development tarirts for the State's electric and gas utilities. 

; Even more recendy in Januajy 1995. the BPL* approved 

JCP&L's request for rate flexibility in order to implement 

discounts for its high-volume, residential electric heating 

; customers. Such initiarives have been adopted by the Board 

of Public Utilities on a case-by-case basis, after extensive and 

time-consuming regulatory reviews. 

While these actions have been taken under current law as 

" embodied in Tide 48, several concerns have arisen which 

question the ability of the utilities and the regulatory process-

to react in a timeiy fashion ro competitive threats and emerg­

ing economic deveiopmcnt opportunities. Specincaily, while 

the Board of Public Utilities has assened its ability to approve 

such tariffs or service agreements under current law, the con­

tinued prospect of legal challenges to that ability casts a cloud 

\ over such transactions. Specific enabling legislarion will dispel 

any uncertainty and facilitate the execution of such transac-

i tions, ultimacely benefiting the State's economic development, 

• as well as the uriiioes and their customers. 

; It is therefore appropriate that the Board of Public Utili-

• ties develop and propose such enabling legislation to specifi­

cally permit the Board of Public Udiities to approve the 

implementation of rate flexibility by electric and gas utilirics. 

; Such iegislation will include or provide for the establishment 

,• by the Board of Public Utilities of standards to govern such 

rate Bodbiiity programs. In this manner, ail parties will 

know in advance ihe conditions for the offering of price dis­

counts and. subject to meeting rhc prescribed standards. 

• udiities wi l l be able to swiitly negotiate and efiticmate such 

•, aa/isacrions without awaiting the results of a lengthy and 

complex regulatory review. 
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A criticai issue with respect co the adoption of rate flex­

ibility standards isn policy with respect to the treatment of 

so-called "lost revenues" resulting from the implementation 

of price discounts. Lost revenues are generally denned as the 

difference betwecfi die revenues collected from a customer 

under the discounted price and that which would have been 

collected at the tariffed, full cosr-of-scrvice price. The Board 

of Public Utilities has generally adopted m approach that 

lost revenues should not be recovered frora other ratepayers, 

at least until the conclusion of the utility's next base rate 

case, and should flot be subject to deferred accounting. 

Such an approach is founded on sound ratemaking prin­

ciples and should be the policy of the State and be embod­

ied in the enabling legislation. 

The next issue concerns prospective treatment of such 

lost revenues at the conclusion of base rate cases. This issue 

has purposely not been addressed by the Board of Publi-

Utilitics during past proceedings, pending che development 

of a comprehensive rate flexibility, and energy policy. Within 

the context of this document, and resultant implementation 

steps, such policy can now be developed. 

The State should, via enabling legislationr establish stan­

dards to govern rate flexibility programs. The standards 

should include two dcrs, The first der would include the 

minimum standards that must be met by 1 utility to imple­

ment a discount, whether or not it proposes the recover/ of 

lost revenues from other customers. A second tier of stan­

dards would need to be established for application should a 

utility request to. recover a portion of the lost revenues from 

other customers. 

To that end, the Board of Public Udiities should consider 

including the folkwing standards in its draft Rate Flexibiiity 

legislation which must be met by a utility whether or not ir 

proposes the recovery of lost revenues from other customers: 

. 1 . a prohibition against any recovery bv the utility of the 

revenue erosion which results from the discount prior 

to che conclusion of the utility's next base tatc case; 

2. a requirement that che negotiated rate discount must 

equal or exceed a minimum, prespecmed floor price; 

3. a requirement that the duration of die negotiated rate 

discount agreement not exceed a maximum, 

prcspecilled conaact term; and 

4. a requirement chat the customer granted the rare 

discount have a comprehensive energy audit 

performed at its site. The energy audit would be 

considered confidential and if performed at the 

expense of the utility, should be considered a reason­

able utility DSM expenditure for ratemaking purposes. 

The Board of Public Urilirics* should develop the specific 

implementing details of the standards such is rhecompo-

nents of the floor price and the maximum contract term, its 

well as the reporting requirements which should include at a 

minimum, the number of rate discounts granted, die dollar 

amount of the discounts and the aggregate dollar amount of 

ail rate discounts granted. The Board of Public utilities, in 

its review of the information filed, should evaluate the ag­

gregate impact of i l l individual rate discount agreements on 

the financial integrity of the utility and its ratepayers. 

As indicated previously, utilities should be provided an 

opportunity to recover a portion of revenues lost as the re­

sult ur rate discounts on a prospective basis at the conclusion 

of base rate cases. The Board of Public Utilities should con­

sider chat such recovery only be permitted if a utility can 

demoastmte in its base rate case, at a minimum, that: 

1. the customer had ,1 viable competitive alternative and 

the price discount was oecessâ 'y to prevent a customer 

from leaving che utility s)'stem or relocating operations, 

or that the pnee discount induced the customer to 

relocate to or expand its business in the State; 

2. ail appropriate offeetting financiai adjustmencs arc 

credited :o che revenue requirement associated with 

that particular base race case; 

3. other ratepayers benefit by the discount having been 

implemented as compared co had the discount no: 

been implemented, and'that cross-subsidization via 

an inappropriate shift in cost responsibility between 

customers does not otherwise occur, and 

4. che utility has implemented a corporate strategy to 

reduce its overall level of costs, importantly, the 

enabling legislarion should provide utilities with the 

rlexibiiity to act quickly and at their discretion in the 

offering of individual rate discounts. Provided that che 

tier one implementation standards arc met, no specific 

regulator.- approvals would'IK required. However, in 

implementing a rate discount, udiities will bear the • 

risk foi meeting tbe second tier of stinriards- necessary 

co receive fiinirc rate recovery of lost revenues. 

It is important to emphasize that, even if it meets the cs-
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tablishcd rate recovery standards, a utility should only be cn-. 

tided ro recover a ponion of the lost revenues. In this man­

ner, a strong incentive will be-created for the utiiity to re­

duce its costs as a primary long-term means of addressing 

competitive threats, consistent with the overall energy policy 

goals of the State as described thrvughout this document. 

It is worth noting that there arc signincant differences in 

the current.evolution of market structure between the eiec­

tric and natural gas industries'. Moreover, the nature or retail 

pricing in the ewo industtics, including the parity pricing 

and margin sharing concepts for gas utilities, is different in 

many respects. As such, in drafting specific proposed legisla­

tion, die Board of Public Utilities will consider whether . 

there is a similar need for specific revisions of law in both 

the gas and electric industries and, whether different rate 

flexibility standards for the gas utilities thari those enunci­

ated above are appropriate. 

Alternative Regulation 

There has been substantial recent debate both within the 

State and nationwide concerning whether the traditional 

rate-base/rate-of-rcturn mode of regulation continues ro best 

serve the public interest in die face of the fundamental 

changes sweeping the electric and gas industries. At their 

core,. che current Tide 481" regulatory standards, the origin 

of which can be traced back some eighty years, presume the 

monopoly provision of electric and gas services and base the 

potential for earnings growth bv the utility on the expansion 

of the rare base, that is, on new plant investments. 

As previously discussed, competition in the gas industry 

now exists virtually from the wellhead to the burner tip. In 

the electric industry, the generation end of the business is 

now subject to substantial competition, and some end users 

are beginning to be presented with choices in terms of 

source of supply. With market forces increasingly prevalent " 

in many industry segments, it is.questionable whether the 

application of traditional, cost-based regulation standards 

provides sufficient flexibility and imparts effective incentives 

to improve productivity and efneiency, reduce costs and en­

courage appropriate investments. 

A number of altcraativc regulatory schemes, including 

price caps* revenue sharing, performance-based rates and 

pricing flexibility, are possible means of more appropriately 

aligning regulatory practices with the changing nature of the 

eiectric and gas industries. In tact, some of these measures, 

particularly performance-based rate regulation, have already : 

been impiememcd in a number of states. Indeed, the New 

Jersey Board of Public Utilities has instituted T number of \ 

limited incentive mechanisms, including nuclear perfor­

mance standards and DSM incentive regulations. 

Given the rapidly changing landscape in the gas and electric ' 

industries, ic is appropriate to provide sufficient flexibllicv in the 1 

regulatory system to allow the Board of Public Utilities to enter- • 

tain and, if deemed in the public interest, approve alternative 

forms of regulation. Indeed, the proposed competitive suppiy-

side procurement model might necessitate a racenuking mecha­

nism other than tradirional rate-base/raie-of-return to provide ; 

for a meaningful comparison of competing projects. 

As such, the Board of Public Utilities will dcvcloo and 

propose alternative-regulation legislation which will allow 

gas and electric utilities to petition the Board of Public Utili­

rics to consider plans for alrcmative forms of regulation. 

I t must be emphasized, however, thai many segments of 

che utilities' customer base remain csscnriallv captive to their lo- : 

cal utility under the current industry structure. These customers 

remain reliant or. the strong regulatory oversight envisioned in 

the current Title 48 statute to ensure that they receive \ 

safe and reliable utility service ac fair.and reasonable prices. 

Ic is ror this reason thac any immediate alternative rcgula- | 

tion legislation must be ftishioned as a supplement to, rather 

than a replacement for, the current statutes. It is essential 

chat the legislation create incentives and opportunities for 

utilities to reduce" costs, maintain and improve sen-ice qual­

ity, promote economic development, be rewarded for ac­

cepting higher risks and foster cost-efrectivc energy effi- ; 

ciency and environmental compliance, while at che same 

time continue the fundamental protection of the captive 

customer embodied :n Title 48. 

In order co accomplish this important balance, and in J 

recognition that no specific proposals for aitemativc regula­

tion have yet been presented for evaluation, it is imperative 

that the alternative regulation legislation contain specific 

standards for acceptability of proposed plans.. Specifically, 

the Board of Public Utilities should consider including the 

following standards in its proposed legislation for approval 

of a plan for alternative regulation'. I 

1. the plan will produce tangible benefits for the ^ 

customers of the utility relative to the existing form 

of regulation; 
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AN ACT coftCBminx public aas ami *l«cUic utiiity «V-«» *n«i 
fuppl*meimfti chapter 2 of Title Id of tht Reviwd Statute 

BE IV ENACTED fcy f/»* i*'tdf* ^nrf Generdf A*a«m6/y 0/ M« 
Slore 0/ Jwrtiy: 

1. ,Th* LftSiBlaturo Jinds declaceB lhat it i* the policy ol 
UieSUte lo loiter the ptoduettAfl and dolivo '̂ of «l«euicity and 
natutil gat in »uch 1 manfi<ir es 10 lnw«f coit» and rales md 
Improve OM quilily end choicos of service (9r all of the sute » 
coraft»m#*r* and tc thr.nthy Bfiiuto xlw New J«r*«y remsiu* 
worrontically competitive on A regional, national 4nd 
InUmftUofwl bwit; lo impl«mer>s pmjrams which Bfttctuwlfl thw 
soHUimic development ggau oT allricting and tAtaining bmuwss. 
milni*irtmj and crf)atin$ jobi and enhancing the ecgflomlc 
vltsUty of tha Statu; to achltve [«der&l end St*t« enwironmrntfll 
objentlvos in a cost effocllve manner; to piwitote aacwra enargy 
«uppU«s «nd fervice to «nd M*r$. Juid thp efficient use, 
production and procurnmonl uf wwr̂ y; W inaintaUi tmivflrial 
acces-i f*> reliable elect rr: $ts utility saivlco; and to reducr, 
unnccs&Qary and costly regulatory oversight 

The uesiaUtvre lurther finds *M dacUms that competitive 
markfil foreeB can produce irnproved qualily iu*d choices of 
vnersi1 servicw at Iw-'Br costs, at *«U u promota sffiijiency. 
reduce regulatory d#l«v, (o»let j»(twuctlvity and uwovatinn; that 
in a !uUy competitive marketplace UadittonoJ wtility regulation 
m»y <io'. )M required to prot»ct the pubhe tniarMi; and lhat \n 
vatyifijj dtf̂ retMit ucmpelttiv* (QC^HA now p»rvad# tha wboleiel* 
eieciti'.; power and naiu^l g*s uierkets and tome fiefmentaof the 
retail marknta in thete industries. 

T V Leffidatum therefora determlnee that, wheflevni-
ptiriu ^blfl, m the interests nt ratepayers end otherwiBe 
con*:*Wui. wiih the policy 40ai* of thifi act, the Board of PubUc 
Utilities should implement pmgramt thai promote a trenalUon to 
a mftrket-bwed, cujoyeUUve tinvironmettt [oc ihu production and 
dvUvery of natural S&A and electricity; thai during e irartaltkmal 
phase aimed at achieving ihn long-term goal of lower olaclriaity 
and natural gas coats to consumers, it may tw nereeury for tbe 
Bo did or Public UULitles to impLetnvnl hhort-lenn meuueet to 
pronmtfi and enhance economic development and employment in 
the &!At* end othefwiae permi* irti-t(i«« ro compete for cuetomar* 
with competitive »ltuiiikUv«ji. that Uamitiunal programa that 
alijn utapayer and utility miarests in coat menagemtnt and 
foster greater Unwvation end productivity gains vvtthin the utlttty 
can help achievt the policy dvtiLfc of this act; thet during the 
traiuitton to a markitt-tmMid, compeliltve environment, the 
Boerd of PubUc Utilities ruut>i adopt guidektnea that ensure that 
th*) transitional lagulnUon product* tangible benefit* for 
retepayers as compared to the trecUUonel form of ttguUUon and 
ih*l no cco**-iuiwdi**tlon exie** b«tw»*i\ or among ckuses of 
customers; and that the Board of PubUc tiftUttea should, eubiect 
to the pmvi$tons nf thia ar.r, irontinue lo regulate the prica and 
quality of ntf.cthcUy and natural gas aervtce under tiadittonal 
rate base rate of return rejrulation in thoso Sraments of the 
msrkvtplace where Full and flffnntive competition does not flxlflt 
or whenevnr the beard determineB that energy consumers are 
better tervfld thereby. 
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3. Al ufifid in thia act: 
"AHMtnMfl farm uf regulatiun" means * form of regulation ol 

elecuic or 8*4 uliUiy nervier? nifier than iradittonal rale baso, 
rate of return reaulaiion a* ortibodied in Tula 48 of the Revised 
Statutoa, to be detemiined hy the hoard: 

'Eoard" nmai* tho Board ol Public UtllihM or any succeasor 
agency; 

"Compvlilive Hiarkel" meam a market for a jwrUcular utility 
anweo that is ehAractorized try the existence of a number of 
piu'v̂ yura. the avftil'ibilUy uf Uk» or substitute service, east Of 
market entry, end such other standard* w may b« adopted by the 
board: 

'C^KiipreheiKtv* wevgy *uUi!" mea»« *n asseaament of aU 
ennrgy-uSlng systam.i to datermine the consumption 
chatr'Cteristics of t building. The assaBment (l) idenllflw th* 
fv^t. size, and ra'.-̂  of ertifgy consumption of *tch building, 
utclmling IndusliUl yiuLwâ eo in the building. (2) determines 
apprr-pristR energy i;oi»>ervation maintenance and operating 
pf.-cedur**: *jid (51 indicates the need, if any, foe the acquisition 
ai.<5 nst illation of one rgy conservation meaaureS; 

"C'^M aubbtdUitLton" niau^ an undue u-ansfef or cust 
allocation or revenue recovery responsibility: 

"t3«niajid Side Management" means the managament of a 
public utility's eKisting ot future capacity Of energy need* 
through the implemtmiation of cost-«ffeetiv* energy orriciency 
technologies, including, but not limited to. installed eonaervetion. 
load maAegement and energy effigiensy meuuitfi in tha 
rt̂ iOvutiid, coiMineicial. industrial institutional and gwemmenta) 
prsmites and [aciiit)*» in 1h* HUtK, 

"Discount rate" means a rtte fur utility service charged by a 
utility lo a retail customer thet is the reault of e negotiation 
between tho utfUry and the customer, rather than being bued 
solely on a eoat-of-service based tariff rate; 

"Marginal energy and capacity cost' meartt tho inn mm on ml 
terreiue In a utility 's tmuvgy and uayacity costs associated with 
providing an additional Incremenr of utility sorvico, over s 
specified time period: 

'Market pricing'' means r.harging ft negot(«t«d price for utility 
sftrvire which is based upon ine price available in a competitive 
marketplace, u opposed to a ccat-of-iarvice based tariff rate; 
and 

'Revenue erosion" maaj'.s a radutMinn in t^ttn^R received by 
the utility resulting from che provisions of a discount rate to a 
uustomor. aa m*a«ured by the difference between the 
cost af-service bancd tanff rate and the Uiacvunt rate. 
rnultipUod the Sflies to that customer. 

3. a. No later than *?• day* from th? effective data of this 
a.-.t. th(» Board of Public Utilities shall Initiate a proceeding and 
shall arlnpt, after iu>tito aiid pruvisî n of the opportunity for 
comn-.ant, specific siw.cardB regarding floor prices and marginH. 
mNxiimim contract duration, filing requirements, and such other 
siandjid* as the boerd may flpt*rmine are necassary for discount 
rate sgreemenrs const stent with thi* act. 

b. After the adoption by the board of specific standards 
jwrsuant to subsection a. of this section, an electric public ulili'.y 
may negotiate a discount vale dgruumun: with an individual rotoil 
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cyswm^c. Ttw fiiacount fata agreement shall be fUetJ with tha 
boaî i un a conCWentlal basis a mUumum of IS businaaadays prior 
tn us effaattve data aldng with sufficient Information to 
denwustrats that the diicount rate ogreement maetl tha 
coftditions estabUshed in nubeeotton c. of. this section and the 
standard^ established putwant tu subsection a. of ttoi* section. 
The board may disapprove the agruement upon e finding that it 
dnsfl not meet the conditions eauhlishitd tn subsection c. Of this 
section VHI the standards established purcvant to wbsectton a, of 
this aectlrm. If the Ward does not disapprove the agreement 
prioi to its effnriivR date, ihw utility may implfiinent the 
discount rate agmeinvut. 

c. Upon application bv wi electrir. public utility, th" board may 
permit «iid th* utility may implement, via a tariff or aervlca 
agreement, a discuuni rate that provides a price for electricity to 
a retail emmmer ihai JJ (Uffervnt from, but in no case higher 
than, that ipecltled in the utility's curteni cost of-wice based 
tariif rate otherwis* sppUcablE to that customer, subject to the 
following canditiufib. 

|tj Thero shill Iwi no recovery by the utility fiom its general 
ratepayer bast iowenu* etoston prior to the conclusion of tha 
wtiMy s nnxi base rata case- Subsequent to the conclusion of the 
utility's next base rale rasa, any suUi cecovary shall be 
prospective only and Ir acenrdance with subwittkm t. of this 
section. 

(2) In no event thull any customer be required tu enter into a 
dibuuint rate agreemant. 

î ) The discount rate at a mlnlnuun shall equal tha sum of the 
foUou-ing; tite utility's marginal rnargy and capacity coat ever 
tho rami of the discuuiit rate agreement, the per kilowatt 
ccntrihutlon 10 demand side management prugrem costa as 
othtfrwisa cbargewb'.a under itAiideid applicable rate schedule, 
and 4 floor margin to be spuctfied by the board pursuant to 
autuoction a. of this section. 

{•1) Evidence of a comprehensive energy audit of the ctutnm*r 
Utility must he submitted to the utility prior to the elfftCtivft 
date of the discount ratw ogi-eement-

(Sj Th.i term of the discount rate agreement shall not exceed a 
niNuimuni ugitiber of y«*i-v to be specified by the board pursuant 
to subsection a. of this section, except thai the tenn of a 
discount rata agreement may exceed the maximum contract term 
mtablished by the board, only with the prior review and approval 
ctf ihfl board on a cusu by vase basis 

161 submission of mfonnetton required by the filing 
roquirements established pursuant to subsection a. of this section. 

0. Upon noticfl and hearing, the board may suspend an atettfic 
pwblî  utility'* iinplvmemaHnn of additional discount, rate 
agre<Tm<mts with good cause. The board may suspend additionat 
disfiiiunt rate agroomanis during the Tendency of any such 
haanngft, 

o. Ea^h aloctrî  public utility shall file with the board on a 
,13 die beti* tn be dmermined by tho buanl, t* report that 
includes the number of discount rate cuntntci* effectuated, the 
aggrogftffl expected revenues and margins derived thereunder, and 
an estimate of the aggregate differential betwavn the ravenues 
prod-jced under the discount rate agreements and the tevonues 



thflt '.(U'iid tlave been pruiiucwd under A coH-nt-wtvice bued 
iwUi rste, v> tniiE tha board can eualudU the total impact of 
diKX-i'in iRte agreements or. the financlsl integrity of tho utlUty 
and nn iti ratspayuiv. 

f. pert of a base rale case proceeding, an electric public 
utility may request and th* tward may approve pwpectivf! 
rout/vary of a portion of quantifiable revenue eroeions resultlfUt 
from existing discount cate agreements. The board may approve 
auch powpeclivfi recovery, tor up to W peicent of ih« ravenue 
otoaion. If tho bwaid detarmina* thst: 

11' ••.H appropriate offsetting fbianrial ad just m en 16, including 
but no1. Umheri to sales growth, standby and beufcup sales to tho 
ruMumer. and ufl-eysteni capacity sales, are credited to the 
revenue tê uirement calculation; 

(2] Tho utility has davelopud and implemented a corporate 
strategy to low«r ii» cost of producing and dulivering powar; 

{1} Economic and financial analys show thai rate pay a re win 
be payutg liiwer rate* v-ith tha implementation of a discount rare 
agroament foi a part Lent A c customer than without such 
tmplemantation. or that che State »dll reoatvn nther taiigibla 
economic benetits es A result of a discount rate agreement. This 
detetnilnation shyU be based on * demonstration, at a mlnlntum, 
that: 

[n) Th<! customer had a viable alternative source uf bupply 
deli'i'iable to its ilte: or 

(tif Th** affBring of Ihe discount rate was a factor tn mduclttj? 
the cuitomer not to relocate its facility outside of the Mate to a 
location where power could be obtained aa a lower coat; or 

It) Tha disr.ounr rnte was a tactui in inducing the cuatomer to 
lekxate ur expand its buaineas in the sarvice territory, thereby 
pn)t*i;tuig or enhanring employment in the State; and 

(4) The utility and tha i;u*tomei have otherwian oomplied with 
the pulsions of this act and the diutount rate standards adopted 
by the hoard pursuani tc subsection a. of thifi section. 

-.. A. An elecUic or gas public utittiy may petition the Board 
of Vr.uhc. Utilities to be regulated under an altamative toitn flf 
refiutifton. for the êitutg uf pncei for all or a portion of its 
re ull cwiomer base, for the recovery in rates of a particular 
au.-̂ t or expendttur?. or For thr purpose of creating Incentives 
coitiislmnt with the fttvismnx of thia act. The public utfliry rftatf 
submi' its plan for an alternative form of regulation with its 
petitum. Th* public utility shall also file ita petitiun and plan 
rnnnurrcnily with the Director of the Lrtvlalnn nf tbe Ratepayer 
Advocetr., or its successor. The public utility shall provide, 
wlthtn 15 days of the film3 of its petition and plan, public notice 
of tlie filing in a form and scope of distribution daomrtd 
appigtmate by the board t he board shall review the plan and 
may apimiv* thfl pltn, or approve with modifiuatiwib if it finds, 
atltft (wiiic* and h*iiiitj(p that the plan: 

(1) Will be consistent with the goals and provjsiom nf this act. 
an4 nmrludR tangible bftncfits for the cwtomwi* vF the uttlity 
relative 10 the pre-existing regulatory standards embodied in 
Title 48 of the Revised Statutes; 
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2. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. 
2 
A. My primary conclusions and recommendaiions are summarized as follows: 
4 
5 Financial Incentives for DSM - Conclusions 
6 
7 1. Financial incentives for DSM are important to overcome the many economic and 
8 institutional barriers to utility DSM. 
9 

10 2. Three general criteria should be used in designing successful DSM incentives: (a) the 
11 incentives should make the utility's least-cost plan its most profitable plan, (b) the 
12 impacts of the incentive should be large enough to capture the attention of 
13 management and stockholders, while maintaining acceptable rate impacts, and (c) the 
14 incentive should be simple, understandable, and easy to administer. 
15 
16 3. A variety of mechanisms are available, including shared savings, bounty and bonus 
17 mechanisms. Shared savings schemes offer the greatest advantages in terms of 
18 encouraging utilities to maximize DSM savings while minimizing program costs. 
19 
20 4. There are two distinct approaches to recovering DSM incentives: a base rale 
21 adjustment and an annual surcharge. DSM incentives that are recovered through 
22 surcharges are more effective than base rate adjustments, because they are less risky 
23 to the utility and they provide incentives lhat are more closely correlated to the timing 
24 of the DSM planning and implementation. 
25 
26 5. I understand that, in the recent DSM Cost Recovery orders of December. 1993, and 
27 April, 1994. the Commission established performance-based financial incentives for 
28 DSM programs. However. I also understand that the Commonwealth Court's January 
29 9. 1995, Opinion and Order denied surcharge-based recovery of incentives. I also am 
30 aware that the Commission appealed the Commonwealth Court Order in an April 6. 
31 1995. filing with the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. 
32 
33 Financial Incentives for DSM - Recommendations 
34 
35 3. If the Pennsylvania Supreme Court uliimaiely allows it. I recommend that utilities 
36 should be allowed the option of recovering DSM financial incentives through a 
37 surcharge. 
38 
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1 2. The Commission should provide for the recovery of PP&L lost revenues through base 
2 rates, in accordance with the Commonwealth Court's order on this topic. Utilities 
3 should also be allowed special rate relief to make annual adjustments to lost revenue 
4 recovery to reflect actual DSM savings achieved. 
5 
6 3. The Commission should grant PP&L annual recovery of all net lost revenues if the 
7 Company meets 60 percent of its overall DSM savings goal based on its pre-approved 
8 DSM Plan. Otherwise, no recovery should be allowed by the Commission. 
9 

10 4. Separately, the Commission should establish in a remand docket the generic treatment 
11 for NLRAs for DSM, presumably consistent with lhat provided here. 
12 
13 5. The process for estimating and verifying lost revenues should be based on program 
14 participation, and not on a strict ex post approach. 
15 
16 . . . . 
17 
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3. DSM: INCENTIVES FOR DSM 

The Case for Financial Incentives 

Q. IN YOUR OPINION, IS IT DESIRABLE TO HAVE FINANCIAL INCENTIVES FOR 
2 DSM? 

A. Yes. I believe it is important to have an incentive based on the Company's performance in 
5 developing demand-side management opportunities. 
6 
Q. WHAT ARE THE REASONS FOR INTRODUCING AN INCENTIVE MECHANISM? 
8 
SL. A utility's successful implementation of a least-cost plan should be its most financially 

10 attractive course of action. The existence of powerful economic and institutional barriers to 
11 DSM provides the first reason for financial incentives. Some of these barriers are due to the 
12 very nature of demand-side resources. Unlike power plants and transmission lines, a 
13 demand-side resource consists mostly of investment in the efficiency of the equipment owned 
14 and used by the utility's customers. For example, utility investments may be in efficient 
15 refrigerators, motors or fluorescent light bulbs, or in improved insulation. These are on the 
16 customer side of the meter. Thus, DSM changes the very nature of utility investment. This 
17 change in ownership creates disincentives for the utility, as I will explain below. 
18 
19 The second reason is that it is necessary to induce changes in the "corporate culture" of 
20 many utilities, one which has traditionally favored supply-side construction projects. 
21 Construction of supply-side resource additions may create financial stresses and strains for a 
22 utility. However, in the long run. construction projects are traditionally seen as the additions 
23 to rate base on which a utility earns a return for its shareholders. DSM does not provide the 
24 same opportunities for additions to rate base, and therefore, it will take an incentive to make 
25 DSM as attractive and profitable as the successful addition of supply-side resources. 
26 
27 The third reason is to reward a utility for achievement. A utility which performs admirably 
28 in providing DSM programs which reduce total costs should be rewarded. 
29 
3Q. WHY IS IT IMPORTANT THAT UTILITIES BE ENTHUSIASTIC SUPPORTERS OF 
31 DSM? 
32 
3A. Traditionally, regulators have felt that they could use a "command and control" approach to 
34 ensure that utilities make good on their responsibility to provide safe, reliable service at least 
35 cost. While command and control is still important, its usefulness is more limited than it has 
36 been in the past, for two main reasons: 
37 
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1 2. If a surcharge cannot be used to recover DSM financial incentives, then in future rate 
2 cases the Commission should establish a base rate adjustment which provides PP&L 
3 with a financial incentive for DSM savings achieved within the test year. 
4 
5 3. DSM financial incentives should be calculated on the basis of shared savings, where 
6 "savings" equal the difference between long-run avoided costs and utility DSM 
7 program costs. Fifteen percent of these savings would provide an appropriate level of 
8 incentive to the utility. A system could also be designed to use a near-term measure 
9 of savings value, such as the price of off-system sales. 

10 
11 4. PP&L should only be allowed to recover a financial incentive once it has achieved 60 
12 percent of its overall DSM savings goal based on its pre-approved DSM Plan. 
13 
14 jRecoverv of Net Lost Revenues from DSM - Conclusions 
15 
16 1. Failure lo recover lost revenues from successful DSM programs creates a significant 
17 financial disincentive for utility DSM programs. 
18 
19 2. Regulatory commissions in at least 21 states have established various mechanisms to 
20 allow utilities to recover lost revenues. In general, utilities that are provided net lost 
21 revenue adjustments (NLRAs) have implemented more successful and more aggressive 
22 DSM programs. 
23 
24 3. The three primary conditions for a successful NLRA are: (a) avoiding a strict "ex 
25 post" approach to DSM measurement, (b) involving stakeholders in the NLRA 
26 establishment and measurement process, and fc) setting conditions for lost revenue 
27 recovery related directly to DSM program operation and performance. 
28 
29 4. I am aware that the Commission has accepted the principle of NLRAs in its 1993 
30 DSM Cost Recovery Order. However, as I understand it. the Commonwealth Court 
31 remanded the Commission's order for the calculation methodology of lost revenues. 
32 
33 5. The calculation of lost revenues is relatively straightforward. There are three basic 
34 steps involved: (a) the Commission establishes a protocol for measuring the DSM 
35 savings, (b) the fixed cost component of retail rates is determined, and (c) for each 
36 rate class the fixed cost percentage is multiplied by the total DSM savings to 
37 determine total net lost revenue. 
38 
39 Recovery of Net Lost Revenues from DSM - Recommendations 
40 
41 1. As provided in the DSM Cost Recovery case, the Commission should establish a Net 
42 Lost Revenue Adjustmem (NLRA) mechanism to support PP&L\s DSM. 
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1 • In the past, utility resource acquisition meant primarily supply-side investment. 
2 much of it in large units. Demand-side resources involve decentralized 
3 decisions and activities on the customer side of the meter. Command and 
4 control works less well with many small decisions than with a few large ones. 
5 
6 • In the increasingly competitive electricity industry, utilities seek greater flexibility to 
7 respond to customers' needs and interests. 
8 
Q. IS THERE ANY EVIDENCE THAT UTILITIES NEED ADDITIONAL MOTIVATION TO 
10 PLAN FOR AND IMPLEMENT DSM PROGRAMS? 
11 
IA. Yes. Many utilities have "concerns" about risks associated with DSM. While a utility could 
13 view DSM as an opportunity to become more competitive by improving its array of energy 
14 services, it is more common for utilities to view competition (or actually uncertainty about 
15 competition) as a reason not to offer comprehensive DSM programs. 
16 
17 One way to get utilities to pursue what they see as a desirable but risky course, is to provide 
18 shareholders a reward for excellent performance. 
19 
2Q. WHAT FEATURES SHOULD THE PP&L INCENTIVE PLAN HAVE? 
21 
2A. I propose the following criteria by which to evaluate alternative incentive schemes. 
23 
24 1) The incentives should make the utility's ieast-cost plan its most profitable plan. 
25 To the extent possible, they should be performance-based, encouraging the utility to 
26 maximize the net benefits to PP&L's service territory, or. equivalently, to minimize 
27 the total resource cost of providing energy services. They should reward the utility 
28 for saving both energy and capacity. There are three elements to the objective of 
29 maximizing net benefits: 
30 
31 (a) The incentive structure should be designed to reward the delivery of energy 
32 savings in an efficient manner. The incentives should reward utilities for 
33 controlling costs, not for the amount spent on conservation. 
34 
35 (b) The utility should, ideally, be encouraged to continue to spend money 
36 efficiently on conservation programs up to, but not beyond, the point where 
37 the costs are equal to the benefits. Over-emphasis on minimizing costs can 
38 result in "cream-skimming" or foregoing achievable energy savings. 
39 
40 (c) The incentives should not reward "gaming", e.g. over-estimating the likely 
41 savings of programs. 
42 
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1 2) The impacts of the incentives should be appropriate. 
2 
3 (a) The incentive available to the company should be large enough to capture the 
4 attention of management and stockholders. 
5 
6 (b) Ratepaver impacts should be acceptable. 
7 
8 (c) The system, at this stage, should not be symmetrical. PP&L should be 
9 rewarded if it performs exceptionally, but not penalized if it fails to meet a 

10 minimum level. Together with the performance-based requirement, this means 
11 the Commission should set reasonable demand-side targets for both savings 
12 and cost-effectiveness, and establish levels at which rewards take effect. 
13 
14 3) The mechanisms should be practical. They should be simple, understandable and 
15 easy to administer. It is important that a utility's customers and its officers. 
16 managers, and employees understand what the incentives are and how they operate. 
17 It does little good to create a complicated incentive system if no one at the Company 
18 understands how their actions influence Company earnings. It is also important to be 
19 able to explain the system clearly and concisely to the public, state legislators, and 
20 other interested parties. 
21 
2Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE REASONS TO HAVE REWARDS AND PENALTIES IN THE 
23 INCENTIVE SCHEME YOU DESCRIBE ABOVE. 
24 
2&. A fair incentive scheme would be one which provides symmetrical rewards and penalties. 
26 Such a scheme might be based on a reasonable target level of conservation, around which 
27 level there would be a "dead band" of plus or minus a fixed percentage. Achievement by the 
28 utility of a level of conservation within that band would result in neither rewards nor 
29 penalties. If the utility exceeded the upper limit of the band, rewards would be earned, and 
30 if it failed to reach the lower end of the band, penalties would be imposed. 
31 
32 Types of Incentive Schemes 
33 
3Q. WHAT TYPES OF INCENTIVE SCHEMES ARE AVAILABLE? 
35 
3A. There are a number of different types of incentive schemes. Below I will discuss the leading 
37 alternatives — shared savings and bounty schemes. 
38 
3Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE SHARED SAVING INCENTIVE. 
40 
4A. Shared saving is a common kind of incentive mechanism today. Under this approach the 
42 utility keeps a fraction of the net benefit achieved by its DSM programs. Net benefit is the 
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1 savings in "avoided costs" of energy and capacity less the costs of the DSM program. The 
2 fraction kept is typically 10-20 percent, but sometimes as low as 5 percent. 
3 
Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FEATURES OF SHARED 
5 SAVINGS SCHEMES. 
6 
A. The unique advantage of shared savings schemes is that they directly reward the utility for 
8 the creation of value, by allowing the utility to keep a portion of it. In this manner, they 
9 reward any move in the direction of the utility's least-cost plan. The magnitude of the 

10 utility's reward is determined by setting the percentage of the nel benefits which are retained 
11 by the utility, and so both the utility and ratepayers receive shares in the value created. 
12 
1Q. WHAT DISADVANTAGES DO SHARED SAVINGS SCHEMES HAVE? 
14 
IA. The difficulty with a shared saving mechanism is the danger of "cream skimming". A utility 
16 might target programs with a wide gap between costs and savings, and not pursue programs 
17 with lower benefit/cost ratios. To address this problem, New England Electric proposed a 
18 two-part shared savings mechanism. In addition to a 10 percent share of net benefits (an 
19 Efficiency Incentive), it would also get a 5 percent share of gross benefits or total avoided 
20 cost (a Maximizing Incentive). This has been allowed for the Company's Narragansett 
21 Electric and Granite State Electric subsidiaries by the Rhode Island and New Hampshire 
22 commissions, respectively. In California. San Diego Gas & Electric has a similar scheme. 
23 Some utilities are only allowed a share of net benefits over some minimum level. 
24 
2Q. PLEASE DISCUSS ALTERNATIVE MECHANISMS. 
26 
2A. A positive incentive can be created by a bounty mechanism, which can be an award of a 
28 fixed dollar amount for each kW or kWh saved. A variant of a bounty mechanism is a 
29 premium or discount on the authorized rate of return on common equity. For example, 
30 in Colorado Docket No. 91A-480EG the Commission set an incentive/penalty of one basis 
31 point for each percentage deviation from the targeted amount, with a dead band of 
32 plus/minus 10 percent and a limit of 100 basis points (1 percentage point) more than or less 
33 than the authorized return. 
34 
3Q. ARE THERE OTHER ALTERNATIVES? 
36 
3A. Yes. A simple alternative is the inclusion of DSM investments in rate base with an 
38 allowance of a higher rate of return on those DSM investments than on supply-side 
39 investments. For example, there could be a 200-basis-point (2 percentage point) premium on 
40 the common equity component of DSM investments. 
41 
4Q. ARE THERE POSSIBLE DISADVANTAGES TO BONUS OR BOUNTY MECHANISMS? 
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A. Yes. Bonus and bounty mechanisms that are based on a utility's level of investment in DSM 
2 may reward expenditures of money, rather than results. In addition, bonus and bounty 
3 mechanisms that are based on savings do not necessarily encourage that the maximum DSM 
4 value be pursued. Incentives should not encourage expenditure as such, but the creation of 
5 the value with the minimum expenditure. To address the danger that costs might not be 
6 adequately controlled, a separate mechanism could be provided for cost control by 
7 developing target costs for the packages of conservation programs included in the target 
8 DSM savings. However, the addition of this feature makes a bounty scheme more 
9 complicated, and still does not address the need to reward savings achievements. 

10 
1Q. ARE LIMITS SOMETIMES PLACED ON THE AMOUNT OF INCENTIVE EARNINGS 
12 A UTILITY CAN RECEIVE? 
13 
IA. Yes. Some schemes, indeed most, place a cap on the incentive. The most common 
15 mechanism is a limit on the additional return on common equity provided by the mechanism 
16 over and above the allowed rate of return. The cap is usually in the range of 50 to 100 basis 
17 points (0.5 to 1.0 percentage point), applied to the entire common equity of the company. 
18 The cap can alternatively be a dollar amount or a limit on the premium earned on the 
19 ratebased DSM investment, for example 200 basis points (2 percentage points). Where there 
20 is a penalty for under-performance, there may be a limit on the amount of that penalty. 
21 
2Q. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE ALTERNATIVE TYPES OF 
23 INCENTIVE MECHANISMS? 
24 
2A. Most of the incentive mechanisms recently put in place fall into the categories of shared 
26 savings or adjustment to return on equity. I generally favor shared savings on the grounds 
27 that it provides the utility with the incentives to plan for and implement the appropriate level 
28 of DSM. I agree with the California Energy Commission which summarized its position as 
29 follows: 
30 
31 Under the shared savings approach, utilities earn a percentage nf the difference between the 
32 program costs and tiie value of the avoided energy supply. Rale of remrn ineemives (which are 
33 the other kind available to California utilities) are based on a percentage of dollars spent. 
34 Incentives based on a value provide a more effective mechanism than incentives to spend money. 
35 
36 (1992-1993 California Energy Plan, pages 40-41.) 
37 
3Q. DO YOU OPPOSE THE USE OF BOUNTY MECHANISMS? 
39 
4fl. No. I am not averse to the inclusion of some bounty features along with shared savings. 
41 But I believe the primary emphasis should be on shared savings. 
42 
43 
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1 DSM Incentive Mechanisms Proposed in Pennsylvania 
2 
Q. HAVE ANY DSM INCENTIVE MECHANISM BEEN PROPOSED IN THE 
4 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA? 
5 
A. Yes? in an Order entered October 7. 1991. the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
7 discussed a proposed Energy Efficiency Adjustment (EEA) which contained a performance-
8 based incentive that would allow utilities to retain a portion of the projected net benefits of 
9 pre-approved DSM programs. This shared-savings mechanism would apply only to programs 

10 which 1) produce viable alternatives to traditional supply options, 2) have a definite resource 
11 value which could be readily converted into energy and demand savings, and 3) provide on-
12 peak savings, or a combination of on-peak and off-peak savings. 
13 
14 In 1993. a revised shared-savings DSM incentive mechanism was proposed by the electric 
15 utilities as part of an EEA. The revised incentive provided that off-peak demand or energy 
16 savings should also be eligible for shared savings incentives because all savings are valuable. 
17 In its 1993 DSM Cost Recovery Order, the Public Utility Commission ordered that the 
18 proposed EEAs be replaced by a different surcharge mechanism, referred to as the Demand 
19 Side Cost Rate (DSCR). The DSCR included a direct cost recovery component for DSM 
20 expenditures, as well as a DSM incentive component that was to be based on an (unspecified) 
21 off-system sales price multiplied by the number of kWh sales. The utilities would have to 
22 verify, in an annual proceeding, the kWh savings of DSM programs. 
23 
24 The Order provided electric utilities with the option to recover the rewards of the DSM 
25 incentive either through the surcharge mechanism (the DSCR) or in base rate proceedings. 
26 
2Q. PLEASE ADDRESS THE EXTENT TO WHICH DSM INCENTIVES CAN BE 
28 CALCULATED USING OFF-SYSTEM SALES TO VALUE THE INCENTIVE 
29 PAYMENTS. AS PROPOSED BY THE COMMISSION S APRIL, 1994 ORDER. 
30 
3A. The average price of off-system sales can serve in an incentive mechanism as a measure of 
32 the near-term value of power (i.e., short-run marginal energy costs). Alternatively, bearing 
33 in mind the Commission's treatment of this issue, the average of the PJM pool's hourly 
34 marginal energy cost for a designated period could be used for a PJM company, like PP&L. 
35 and for a non-PJM company to the extent the Commission concluded that the value of power 
36 to that company approximated PJM's. In addition, a value for avoided capacity should be 
37 added to the PJM marginal energy cost. 
38 
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Q. WHAT IS THE CURRENT STATUS OF THE DEMAND SIDE COST RATE PROPOSED 
2 IN THE 1993 DSM COST RECOVERY ORDER? 
3 
A. As 1 understand it. neither the DSCR. nor any DSM incentives, are currently in place in 
5 Pennsylvania as the result of the appeal I cited above. I am proceeding on the assumption 
6 that the Commonwealth Court's vacating the PUC's April 7. 1994 Order reversed the 
7 calculation for DSM incentives in the form of a surcharge mechanism (i.e. in the DSCR). 
8 and that the recovery of DSM incentives can only be lawfully addressed in base rate 
9 proceedings. 

10 
1Q. HAS PP&L ADDRESSED THE ISSUE OF DSM INCENTIVES IN ITS CURRENT BASE 
12 RATE FILING? 
13 
IA. No, it has not. 
15 
1Q. DO YOU SUPPORT THE PROVISION FOR RECOVERY OF DSM INCENTIVES IN 
17 THE FORM OF A SURCHARGE MECHANISM? 
18 
IfJL. Yes. I believe that a surcharge provides the most immediate and appropriate recover.' 
20 mechanism. Postponing the recovery of benefits under a DSM incentive plan ignores the 
21 need for an innovative mechanism to encourage utilities like PP&L to pursue additional 
22 DSM. I believe the incentive will be more effective if the delay in providing a reward for 
23 good DSM performance is minimized. I recommend that the Commission provide PP&L and 
24 other electric utilities the option to recover DSM incentives in the form of a surcharge 
25 mechanism, to the extent that it is ultimately allowed by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. 
26 
2Q. ARE THERE OTHER OPTIONS FOR RECOVERING DSM INCENTIVES? 
28 
2a. Yes. DSM financial incentives can be recovered through adjustments to base rates. In this 
30 case, the amount of the incentive would be based on the amount of DSM savings in the test 
31 year. This approach has a significant disadvantage because of the time lag between base rate 
32 cases, and because the level of DSM savings may vary significantly from the test year levels. 
33 As a result. I recommend that this approach only be adopted if surcharges, or other more 
34 timely approaches, are not possible. 
35 
36 
3Q. HOW SHOULD SAVINGS ESTIMATES BE DETERMINED FOR PURPOSES OF 
38 CALCULATING THE DSM INCENTIVE? 
39 
40.. For purposes of calculating a DSM incentive, and more fundamentally, for calculating 
41 whether the programs have positive cost/benefit, it is necessary to measure the savings with 
42 reasonable accuracy. Here. I have the following recommendations: 
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1 • DSM programs should have a substantial measurement and evaluation 
2 component. 
3 
4 • Measured savings data should be used to estimate savings when available. 
5 
6 • If engineering estimates are used initially, measured data should be used to 
7 supplement and/or replace this data when such data become availabie. 
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4. DSM: RECOVERY OF NET LOST REVENUES 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ROLE OF NET LOST REVENUE RECOVERY IN MAKING 
2 DSM A VIABLE RESOURCE OPTION FOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES. 
3 
A. A regulatory barrier exists in many states to utility investment in demand-side management. 
5 Under traditional regulation and rate design, utility sales and revenues are linked directly 
6 with utility profits, such that a utility's revenues and profits increase whenever it sells an 
7 additional kilowatt-hour of energy, or decrease whenever a kWh is conserved through DSM. 
8 It is by now widely accepted that utilities are unlikely to undertake aggressive DSM 
9 programs unless they are somehow compensated for the lost revenues that result from lower 

10 sales. In 1988. the National Association of Regulatory Commissioners urged PUCs to adopt 
11 ratemaking policies that would make DSM at least as profitable as supply-side investments. 
12 Regulatory commissions in at least 21 states have established various mechanisms to allow 
13 utilities to recover lost revenues from DSM. 
14 
15 The preferred approach to lost revenue recovery from DSM programs among utilities and 
16 regulators is net lost revenue adjustment (NLRA) mechanisms. NLRA mechanisms allow 
17 utilities to recover only the fixed cost portion of lost revenues, and not the variable cost (e.g. 
18 fuel costs), since the utility does not incur this cost when sales fall due to DSM - hence, the 
19 recovery of net lost revenues. 
20 
2Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE DIFFERENT TYPES OF NLRA MECHANISMS 
22 SUPPORTED BY COMMISSIONS THROUGHOUT THE U.S.. 
23 
2A. There are three basic types of NLRA mechanisms: a prospective surcharge: a retrospective 
25 surcharge; and a deferred account. The surcharge mechanisms are reflected as rate charges 
26 on customer bills and typically represent one component of an overall DSM surcharge. A 
27 prospective surcharge recovers revenues lost as a result of current year DSM program 
28 activities, such that the utility recovers net losses as the losses are incurred. Under this 
29 approach, utilities file a forecast of DSM savings and associated net lost revenues for the 
30 upcoming program year, and typically submit an annual filing to the commission which, after 
31 approval, serves as the basis for an NLRA surcharge. The retrospective surcharge 
32 mechanism differs from the prospective surcharge in that it is designed to recover revenues 
33 lost from DSM activity in a previous year. Under surcharge mechanisms, net lost revenues 
34 due to DSM savings estimates are later reconciled with DSM measurement and evaluation 
35 results. 
36 
37 Under the deferred account approach, net lost revenues estimates are tracked through an 
38 account, and receive authorization for recovery in the utility's base rate case according to 
39 results of DSM measurement and evaluation. 
40 



PP&L Base Rate Case, Docket No. R-000943271 
Sierra Club Brief 

Q. HAVE NLRA MECHANISMS BEEN SUCCESSFULLY IMPLEMENTED BY UTILITIES 
2 IN THE STATES? 

A. Yes. A number of states have successfully implemented NLRA mechanisms. I have 
5 concluded that NLRA is a feasible approach to countering the DSM disincentive. I commend 
6 to the Commission a recent study of the Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL). Assessment 
1 of Net Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanisms for Utility DSM Programs, January 1995. 
8 There are several conditions required for effective NLRA implementation. The most 
9 prominent of these conditions are 1) avoiding a strict ex post approach to DSM measurement; 

10 2) involving stakeholders in the process; and 3) setting conditions for lost revenue recovery 
11 related directly to DSM program operation and performance. 
12 
1Q. PLEASE DISCUSS MORE SPECIFICALLY WHY A STRICT EX POST APPROACH TO 
14 DSM MEASUREMENT SHOULD BE AVOIDED IF AN EFFECTIVE NLRA 
15 MECHANISM IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED. 
16 
IA. A state's approach to DSM measurement is the most important indication of implementation 
18 success of a NLRA. State commissions that do not rely on a strict ex post approach to 
19 verify DSM savings are apparently satisfied with their NLRA mechanisms, while state 
20 commissions with a strict ex post approach to DSM measurement are apparently less 
21 satisfied. 
22 
23 A strict ex post approach attempts to ensure that utilities are compensated only for net lost 
24 revenues that can be accurately measured. Net lost revenue recovery is based on after-the-
25 fact measurements of DSM actual impacts that are determined from impact evaluations which 
26 focus on the statistical analysis of customer energy use data. The difficulty of this approach 
27 lies in the retrospective reconciliation of total program savings, which involves verifying both 
28 program participation and unit savings. Unit savings are more difficult and expensive to 
29 verify, and increase both the administrative and technical burden of regulatory and utility 
30 staff, especially when these savings are tracked over time as required under a deferred 
31 account approach. 
32 
33 A less burdensome approach is to limit retrospective reconciliation to program participation. 
34 where a utility reconciles projected to observed program participation levels. Because 
35 participation levels are generally straightforward to track, they are easy to compare to 
36 projected participation. Furthermore, this reconciliation process can be performed shortly 
37 after the end of each program year. 
38 
3Q. DOES THE PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION REQUIRE UTILITIES TO RECOVER 
40 LOST REVENUES USING A STRICT EX POST APPROACH TO DSM 
41 MEASUREMENT? 
42 
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A. As I interpret it for the purpose of my recommendations here, the PUC's 1993 DSM Cost 
2 Recovery Order provided that utilities recover net lost revenues caused by DSM through a 
3 base rate proceeding using a deferred account to track losses between rate cases, and that 
4 DSM savings be measured using a strict ex post approach. The Commission's order also 
5 included a provision whereby a utility could petition for special rate relief should it be able to 
6 justify inclusion of net lost revenues in its annual DSM balancing account. 
7 
8 The Commonwealth Court later remanded the PUC's order on the issue of net lost revenue 
9 recovery. I am not aware of any net lost revenue recovery mechanism in place. 

10 
1Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION CONCERNING ITS 
12 PREVIOUS RULING THAT REQUIRES UTILITIES TO USE A STRICT EX POST 
13 RECONCILIATION METHOD TO DETERMINE NET LOST REVENUES? 
14 
IA. I recommend that the Commission approve in this case a verification process based on 
16 program participation, and not on total energy and demand savings, for the reasons discussed 
17 above. 
18 
1Q. DO YOU SUPPORT THE COMMISSION'S DECISION (ALBEIT A DECISION NOT YET 
20 IN EFFECT) THAT REQUIRES UTILITIES TO USE A DEFERRED ACCOUNT 
21 APPROACH FOR RECOVERY OF NET LOST REVENUES? 
22 
2A. My preference is a retrospective surcharge mechanism, included as part of an overall DSM 
24 surcharge. Surcharge recovery of net lost revenues comports with the changes in the electric 
25 utility industry that have occurred in Pennsylvania since the Commission issued its December 
26 1993 DSM Cost Recovery Order. With utility managements around the country responding 
27 to unknown "competitive" changes by cutting staff across the board and DSM programs in 
28 particular, it becomes critical that PP&L perceive an immediate opportunity to be made 
29 whole for successful DSM. 
30 
31 However, if the Commission holds to its earlier position requiring base rate recovery through 
32 a deferred account, then it should allow PP&L to be eligible for "special rate relief", in the 
33 form of annual recovery, if PP&L is able to meet certain performance target conditions. An 
34 example of a performance target condition would be to base the level of net lost revenue 
35 recovery on specific percentages of the stated savings goals in the utility's pre-approved 
36 DSM Plan. Indeed, to the extent that the Commission is barred from providing incentives 
37 through annual retrospective proceedings, it is even more important to provide utilities with 
38 timely and predictable recovery of net lost revenues and. of course, direct costs. 
39 
4Q. DO YOU RECOMMEND A SPECIFIC ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA BY WHICH PP&L CAN 
41 APPLY FOR ANNUAL RECOVERY OF NET LOST REVENUES? 
42 
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A. Yes. I recommend that the Commission grant PP&L annual recovery of net lost revenues if 
2 the Company meets 60 percent of its overall DSM savings goal based on its pre-approved 
3 DSM Plan. The utility would have to allege that it had met this goal, offering sworn 
4 testimony in its application, That would qualify it for a hearing. Then it would have to 
5 prove its allegations in a contested proceeding, with the opportunity for stakeholders to 
6 review all relevant information and cross examine. Upon a Commission finding that PP&L 
7 had proved it had met the 60 percent floor the annual recoverv would be authorized. 
8 
Q. HOW ELSE MIGHT PERFORMANCE TARGET CONDITIONS BE USED AS A BASIS 
10 FOR RECOVERY OF NET LOST REVENUES? 
11 
IA. Performance target conditions can also be used as a floor for recovery. A benchmark level 
13 should be set requiring that PP&L meet a specific percentage of its overall DSM savings goal 
14 in order for it to recover any net lost revenues for that program year. I recommend a level 
15 of 60 percent be required by the Commission. 
16 
1Q. HAS THE COMMISSION RECOMMENDED A METHODOLOGY FOR CALCULATION 
18 OF NET LOST REVENUES? 
19 
2ft. No. In its December 1993 DSM Cost Recovery Order, the Commission stated that it did not 
21 deem it appropriate or necessary for it to address, with any specificity, the methodologies or 
22 procedures for calculating net lost revenues, but that such issues should be resolved during 
23 the DSM program evaluation process. 
24 
2Q. DO YOU RECOMMEND THAT THE COMMISSION RESOLVE THIS ISSUE IN THIS 
26 DOCKET? 
27 
2A. Yes. The Commission should establish a proper methodology for calculation of net lost 
29 revenues at this time, even if it opens a generic remand proceeding in which this issue can be 
30 addressed. 
31 
3Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE A METHODOLOGY FOR CALCULATING NET LOST 
33 REVENUES. 
34 
3A. While there are a number of specific methods used to estimate net lost revenues from DSM 
36 programs, there is a general procedure common to most methods. Several basic steps are 
37 required to calculate net lost revenues. 
38 
39 First, the utility must establish a protocol, to be approved by the Commission, for measuring 
40 the annual savings (in kWhs and kWs) for each of the DSM measures. A standard approach 
41 is to estimate the energy and demand savings for each measure (the unit savings) and then 
42 multipiy these per unit savings estimates by the number of participants (or DSM measures) in 
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1 that program year. In order to perform this first step of the calculation, the utility must have 
2 demonstrated the cost-effectiveness, based on the Total Resource Cost Test, of the DSM 
3 programs for which it wishes to recover lost revenues. 
4 
5 Second, the utility must estimate the fixed cost component of retail rates. This is typically 
6 done by subtracting the short-run variable cost for each rate class from the retail energy rates 
7 and demand charges assigned to each rate class. 
8 
9 Third, for each rate class, the fixed cost rate for energy is multiplied by the total annual 

10 energy savings, and likewise, the fixed cost for demand is multiplied by the total demand 
11 savings. The sum of these products provides a total net lost revenue for each rate class. 
12 The sum over all rate classes is an estimate of the utility's total net lost revenues from DSM 
13 program activities in that year to be applied either to a surcharge mechanism or added to a 
14 deferred account. In Sierra Club Exhibit No. IC. I provide a formula for how to calculate 
15 net lost revenues based on my recommended methodology for reconciling DSM savings. 
16 
17 . . . . 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

On December 30, 1994, Pennsylvania Power & Light Company ("PP&L" or 

"Company") filed Supplement No. 50 to Tariff Electric- Pa. P.U.C. No. 200, proposing a 

$261 million, or 11.7%, increase in its annual base rate revenues, effective February 28, 

1995.1 

On January 18, 1995, the Lehigh Valley Power Committee filed a Formal Complaint 

against PP&L's proposed rate increase and tariff changes. On January 30, 1995, the PP&L 

Industrial Customer Alliance filed an Amended Complaint noting the change in the name of 

the industrial intervener group from Lehigh Valley Power Committee to PP&L Industrial 

Customer Alliance ("PPLICA"). 

PPLICA is an ad hoc association of 22 energy-intensive industrial customers receiving 

firm and interruptible service under PP&L's existing Rate Schedule LP-5 and other tariffs 

and riders; most PPLICA member companies have historically purchased substantial 

quantities of electricity from PP&L pursuant to its optional interruptible service tariffs. 

PPLICA members consume in excess of 2.4 billion kWh of electricity on the PP&L system 

at a cost of over $105 million. PPLICA members are engaged in competitive regional, 

national and global markets. PPLICA members employ over 26,000 people in PP&L's 

service area, purchase over $230 million in goods and services from the local economy, and 

'The Company mistakenly publicized a $261 million increase when, in reality, the 
Company has actually requested an increase of $240 million; as noted by PPLICA witness 
Baron, the Company's mistaken $261 million increase must be reduced by $21,790 million 
because PP&L erroneously incorporated the effects of a JCP&L capacity cost recovery and 
offsetting ECR credit in its $261 million request. See PPLICA Statement No. 7, pp. 12-14. 
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pay upwards of $64 million per year in state and local taxes. PPLICA Statement No. 7, pp. 

5-6. 

Other parties filing Complaints or Petitions to Intervene in this proceeding are the 

Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), the Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA"), 

the U.S. Department of Defense and the Federal Executive Agencies ("DOD"), Bethlehem 

Steel Corporation ("BethSteel"), Mid-Atlantic Energy Project ("Sierra Club"), The Lancaster 

Chamber of Commerce and Industry, the University/College Coalition ("UCC"), Crown 

American Realty Trust, the Central Eastern Pennsylvania Fuel Oil Dealers ("CEPFOD"), the 

Commission on Economic Opportunity ("CEO"), and Eric Epstein ("Epstein"). The Office 

of Trial Staff ("OTS") also participated actively in the proceeding. Additionally, numerous 

consumers filed complaints and letters or placed telephone calls to the Commission protesting 

the rate increase. 

By Order entered January 27, 1995, the Commission instituted an investigation into 

PP&L's proposed rate increase and suspended Supplement No. 50 for a period not longer 

than seven (7) months from February 28, 1995, or until September 28, 1995, pursuant to 

Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(d). The case was assigned to 

Administrative Law Judge ("AU") Michael C. Schnierle for hearings and Recommended 

Decision. On March 7, 1995, Judge Schnierle convened a prehearing conference. On 

March 15, 1995, the presiding officer was changed from A U Schnierle to A U Robert A. 

Christianson. 

A U Christianson convened extensive hearings as well as numerous public input 

meetings. Hearings were held in Harrisburg on March 21, 23, 24, 27-29, 1995, during 
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which PP&L's direct case was introduced into evidence and its witnesses were cross-

examined. Further hearings were held on April 25-28 and May 2-3, 1995, for the puipose 

of cross-examining witnesses testifying on behalf of the various intervenors. On May 23-26, 

1995, hearings were held for the purpose of presenting rebuttal, surrebuttal, and oral 

rejoinder testimony and cross-examination thereon. Hearings concluded on May 26, 1995, 

with the close of the evidentiary record. 
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II. PREAMBLE 

The 22 members of PPLICA are among PP&L's largest customers, and their 

competitive vitality is undoubtedly critical to the health of the local and state economies. As 

relatively sophisticated consumers of electricity, PPLICA members are keenly aware of the 

rapid advances being made throughout the country towards competitively priced electricity 

and customer choice of electric supplier. With each passing week, even a casual observer of 

electric utility industry trade material will quickly note developments by numerous states 

investigating electric power competition, transmission access, and competitively priced 

electricity. Not only are state commissions pursuing these concepts, but several individual 

investor-owned utilities are actively promoting a more competitive electric purchasing 

environment. These significant movements were underway when PP&L filed this base rate 

case in December of 1994 and have increased almost exponentially since then. 

Against this national backdrop of increased customer choice and competitively priced 

electricity, PPLICA members were literally stunned by the timing and secrecy of PP&L's 

$261 million (actually $240 million), 11.7% system average increase on December 30, 1994. 

PPLICA members were (and still are) baffled by PP&L's desire to seek such a significant 

base rate increase at a time when most other investor-owned electric utilities are seeking to 

cut costs and to stabilize or lower rates in order to meet the challenges of competition. Upon 

examination of PP&L's base rate filing, PPLICA members became even more confused by 

PP&L's behavior and apparent motivations. A cursory review of a few major revenue 

requirement issues reveals a blatant attempt by PP&L to "cash in" on as many revenue 

requirement issues as possible prior to true competition developing in the electric utility 
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industry. Among the significant misguided revenue requirement claims attempted by PP&L 

are: 

(1) a 13.0% return on common equity when the Commission most recently 

awarded an 11.5% return on common equity to West Penn Power Company; 

(2) a $45 million revenue requirement claim for prospective fossil fuel dismantling 

costs when the Commission had recently rejected an identical claim from West 

Penn Power Company; 

(3) a $19 million revenue requirement claim for accelerated depreciation on fossil 

fuel fired plants based on a depreciation schedule which fails to match PP&L's 

committed retirement dates for those plants; 

(4) a modification to PP&L's own sinking fund depreciation methodology for the 

Susquehanna Steam Electric Station which accelerates $30 million in 

depreciation expense in direct contradiction to the rationale proffered by 

PP&L's when it proposed its original depreciation method in the original 

Susquehanna proceedings; 

(5) an attempt to build in a $35.5 million per year base rate increase through an 

energy cost rate modification in order to accommodate the possible return of 

945 MW of capacity previously sold to Jersey Central Power & Light 

Company. 

These revenue requirement claims by PP&L are novel at best, particularly in light of 

Commission precedent; at worst, these proposals represent a disingenuous attempt to inflate 

the revenue requirement. PPLICA, as well as the other parties to this case which have 
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addressed revenue requirement issues in detail, immediately saw through the transparent 

attempt by PP&L to unduly benefit its shareholders at the expense of its customers prior to 

the advent of competition. The Commission should not, and cannot, condone such activity 

when many other state commissions and many other investor-owned utilities are moving in 

the opposite direction - they are seeking ways to reduce costs and rates in preparation for 

competition. 

Unfortunately, as PPLICA members more closely analyzed the PP&L filing, the 

Company's corporate policy became even more painfully clear. Less than three years ago, 

PP&L voluntarily filed an Optional Interruptible Power provision to Rate Schedule LP-5. 

All PPLICA members are served at their largest facilities in PP&L's service territory on 

Rate Schedule LP-5. At the time PP&L submitted the Optional Interruptible Power provision 

of Rate Schedule LP-5 in 1992, only four of the 22 PPLICA members were taking 

interruptible service. The competitive attractiveness of the Optional Interruptible Power 

filing by PP&L convinced numerous other PPLICA members to accept the lower quality and 

riskiness of interruptible service in exchange for a more competitively priced electricity rate. 

While no PPLICA member realistically anticipated that the level of the Optional Interruptible 

Power rate would remain constant if and when PP&L filed a base rate case, no PPLICA 

member taking Optional Interruptible Power service could have dreamed that PP&L would 

ask the Commission, in less than three years, to essentially eliminate the competitive electric 

rate advantage provided by PP&L's Optional Interruptible Power service. 

To the utter shock of PPLICA members, PP&L has proposed to do just that. In a 

case where the Company is seeking an 11.7% system average increase, it seeks to increase 

- 6 -



the Optional Interruptible Power provision of Rate Schedule LP-5 by over 27%. Individual 

PPLICA members may see increases as high as 36%. As an indication of how determined 

PP&L apparently is to punish the LP-5 interruptible group of customers, it has proposed a 

significant rate design change for interruptible service which produces a 22% increase even if 

the Commission awards no increase to PP&L. As the Commission approaches this case, it 

cannot lose sight of this unprecedented result and the impact of that result on the 

competitiveness of PPLICA members. As state government officials and this Commission 

reference their respective desires to be concerned with economic development and a positive 

business climate, each will quickly recognize that the PP&L rate filing is the antithesis of a 

positive business climate seeking to promote economic retention and development. 

The remainder of this Brief by PPLICA will address the PP&L rate case on a 

traditional basis. However, when the Commission ultimately decides this case, it must do 

so, not only in the context of a traditional rate base/rate of return analysis, but also with the 

knowledge of what is occurring outside of Pennsylvania's borders. That world is one where 

many commissions and investor-owned utilities have already recognized that a competitive 

electric world is upon us and that customers with choices will actively pursue those choices 

unless the local investor-owned utility and state commission is responsive to their respective 

needs. Through PPLICA's participation in this case, the Commission can reach no other 

conclusion than that PP&L has failed miserably at measuring its customers' needs. PPLICA 

hopes that the Commission will recognize the error of PP&L's philosophy and place this 

utility back on a course which recognizes the realities of the electric utility marketplace. 
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I I I . SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

Proper reliance upon the Discounted Cash Flow method in determining PP&L's return 

on equity indicates that an appropriate rate of return on common equity for PP&L is 

10.85%. In addition to the application of this rate of return on equity, various revenue 

requirement proposals offered by PP&L must be rejected or modified by the PUC. 

Specifically, the Company's claims associated with prospective fossil fuel plant dismantling, 

shorter fossil fuel plant depreciation lives, the levelization of SSES depreciation, increases to 

the annul accrual for SSES, implementation of the voluntary Early Retirement Program, and 

SFAS 106 amortization must be rejected or modified. In addition, it must be clarified that 

PP&L has actually requested an increase of only $240 million, not $261 million because it 

has included certain ECR related adjustments. Based upon PP&L's actual requested increase 

of $240 million, these PPLICA-recommended adjustments result in PP&L being entitled to a 

base rate increase of no more than $24 million. 

For the purpose of allocating any allowed revenue increase, the Company's 12 CP 

cost of service study methodology, as modified by PPLICA, should be utilized. Toward that 

end, PPLICA's proposed distribution should be adopted as it pursues the goal of achieving a 

50% reduction in existing subsidies, and it effects a systemwide movement of class rates of 

return toward cost of service while respecting the need for gradualism in ratemaking. 

PP&L's proposed revenue allocation and rate design proposal must be rejected. In 

particular, PP&L's brazen proposal to increase interruptible rates by upwards of 35% (and 

by 22% even if there is no rate increase) is ill-founded, anti-competitive and violative of all 

notions of gradualism. PP&L's allocation to and design of the interruptible rate must also be 
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ARGUMENT 

IV. REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

A. The Commission Should Grant PP&L A Rate Of Return On 
Common Equity At The PPLICA Recommended Level Of 
10.85%. 

1. A 10.85% Rate of Return on Common Equity 
Represents a Reasonable Return for PP&L in 
Today's Capital Markets. 

PP&L should be allowed a rate of return on common equity of 10.85%. This return 

on equity is commensurate with returns for electric utilities with below average risk, such as 

that enjoyed by PP&L. PPLICA Statement No. 8, p. 3. 

PP&L sells electricity to approximately 1.2 million customers in central and eastern 

Pennsylvania. PP&L also makes sales of electricity to other utilities and PJM Interchange 

Power sales. Despite $1.4 billion in construction expenditures for the period 1991 through 

1993, PP&L's 1993 average return on equity was 13.1%. Moreover, for the five year 

period from 1989 through 1993, the Company's return on equity averaged 13.6%. Id. at 10. 

Consequently, in terms of its bond ratings, PP&L is rated A2 by Moody's and A- by 

Standard & Poor's ("S&P"). Moody's stated in its September 1994 report on PP&L that the 

near term rating outlook for the company is stable, and Value Line's Investment Survey 

dated March 17, 1995, assigned the Company's common stock a Safety Rank of 2; this rank 

indicates that a stock is considered to be safer and less risky than most common stocks. Id. 
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at pp. 11-12. In short, PP&L has been identified as an electric utility with below average 

risk.2 

In determining a fair rate of return on common equity, it is axiomatic that the 

estimated cost of equity must be comparable to the returns of other firms with similar risk 

structures and should be sufficient for the firm to attract capital. See Federal Power 

Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company. 320 U.S. 591, 64 S.Ct. 281 (1944); Bluefield 

W.W. & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679, 

42 S.Ct. 675 (1923). The rate of return should be consistent with the return being offered 

by risk-comparable firms. 

PPLICA witness Baudino employed a Discounted Cash Flow ("DCF") analysis of 

PP&L and two comparison groups of companies that are similar to PP&L to identify the 

proper rate of return on common equity for PP&L. 

Performing a DCF analysis on PP&L is the best way to directly estimate the cost of 

equity for the Company and that price data can be directly obtained for PP&L regarding its 

stock and estimates of investor-expected growth. PPLICA Statement No. 8, pp. 19-20. 

2PPLICA remains baffled, to say the least, by PP&L's proposal to increase rates to its 
interruptible customers by 27% to nearly 35% (increasing interruptible rates by more than 
three times proposed system average increase of 11.70%). The excessive increase proposed 
by the Company for interruptible customers could increase the risk that those customers self-
generate or bypass the Company; hence, the Company has voluntarily increased its overall 
business risk as a result of its proposed rate increase to the interruptible customers. PPLICA 
Statement No. 8, pp. 12-13; Tr. at 62 (cross-examination of PP&L witness Moul). Query 
how the PUC can "reward" PP&L with a 13.0% return on common equity when PP&L's 
misguided interruptible rate proposal has increased its business risk. 
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Witness Baudino also used a comparison group of utilities with risk structures similar to 

PP&L's in order to add an additional level of confidence and robustness to his DCF analysis. 

In addition, witness Baudino performed a DCF analysis of PP&L witness Moul's similar 

"barometer" group. Reliance upon the DCF method is, of course, in keeping with recent 

Commission precedent. See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.. v. Citv of 

Bethlehem TWaterL 160 PUR4th 375, 414 (1995). 

a. A properly performed DCF 
analysis produces a return on equity 
range of 10.53% to 11.57% for 
PP&L, with 11.05% being an 
appropriate midpoint. 

Under the DCF method, the return on common equity is essentially determined by 

adding expected dividend yield to expected growth rate. PPLICA Witness Baudino utilized a 

six-month period from September 1994 through February 1995 to identify an average 

dividend yield for PP&L of 8.39%. PPLICA Statement No. 8, p. 23. 

In order to estimate the expected dividend yield for PP&L, the current dividend yield 

must be moved forward and timed to account for dividend increases over the next twelve 

(12) months; PPLICA Witness Baudino, consistent with past Commission practice, estimated 

the expected dividend yield by multiplying the current dividend yield by one plus one-half the 

expected growth rate. This results in an expected dividend yield for PP&L ranging from 

8.48% to 8.52%. Id. at 23-30. 

The expected growth rate is a function of earnings growth and the pay-out ratio. 

Witness Baudino relied upon Value Line and the Institutional Brokers' Estimate Service 
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("IBES") to estimate the expected growth rate for PP&L. Id. at 24. Witness Baudino also 

reviewed historical growth.3 

Witness Baudino identified forecasted growth for PP&L ranging from 1.00% to 

2.05%. He identified historical growth rates for five and ten years of 3.42% and 2.75%, 

respectively. Id- at 28. He, therefore, recommends a growth rate range for PP&L of 

between 2.05% and 3.05%, with the low end of the rate based on Value Lines forecasted 

retention growth, and the upper end of the range close to the average of the five- and ten-

year historical growth rates. Id. As aforementioned, Witness Baudino excluded most of the 

forecasted growth rates from consideration because he believes that they reflect lower near-

term growth prospects for PP&L and don't reflect the longer term prospects for the 

Company's growth. Id. In short, a range of 2.05% to 3.05% represents a reasonable 

balance between near-term and long-term growth prospects for the Company. Id- at 29. 

Based upon his estimates of expected dividend yield for PP&L (8.48% to 8.52%) and 

the expected growth rate for PP&L (2.05% to 3.05%), witness Baudino identified a DCF 

cost of equity for PP&L ranging from 10.53% to 11.57%, with 11.05% being the midpoint 

for the range. Id- at 29-30, Table 1. 

3Witness Baudino typically does not use historical growth rates in his DCF analysis; 
however, because some of the analysts' forecasts of near-term growth for PP&L and the two 
comparison groups that Witness Baudino utilizes are quite low, he supplemented his analysis 
with historical growth rates to develop a better estimate of long-term expected growth for 
PP&L. Id. at 25-26. 
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b. A properly performed DCF 
analysis produces a return on equity 
range of 10.05% to 10.88% for the 
PP&L comparison group, with 
10.47% being an appropriate 
midpoint. 

Witness Baudino also provided a DCF analysis of a comparison group of similarly 

situated utilities. He chose this comparison group by utilizing two initial screens based on 

Value Line safety rank and bond ratings. He identified the following group: Atlantic 

Energy, Inc., Carolina Power & Light Company, Delmarva Power & Light Company, 

Dominion Resources, Inc., Kansas City Power & Light Company, New England Electric 

System, Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company, and St. Joseph Light & Power Company. Id. 

at 22-23. 

Utilizing a DCF approach similar to that used to analyze PP&L, he estimated an 

average dividend yield for the comparison group of 7.35%. Id. at 30. As in his PP&L 

analysis, Witness Baudino then adjusted the current average dividend yield for the group by 

one plus one-half the expected growth rate to obtain the expected dividend yield for the 

group ranging from 7.45% to 7.48% Id. at 32. 

Witness Baudino also identified a forecasted growth rate for the comparison group 

ranging from 1.45% to 2.80%. Five and ten-year historical growth rate averages ranged 

from 3.02% to 3.38%. Id- at 31. Based on this data, Witness Baudino recommends a 

growth rate range for the comparison group of 2.60% to 3.40%. The bottom of the range is 

based on the average of forecasted growth rates less the value line dividend growth rate and 

represents a reasonable lower end for investor expectations even though the dividend growth 
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suggests that it could be even lower. The upper end of the range is supported by the ten-

year historical growth rates. Id. 

Based upon these expected dividend yield and expected growth rate ranges, Witness 

Baudino identified a DCF return for the comparison group ranging from 10.05% to 10.88%, 

with 10.47% being the midpoint. Id. at 32. 

c. A properly performed DCF 
analysis produces a return on equity 
range of 10.26% to 10.98% for 
PP&L witness Moul's barometer 
group, with 10.62% being an 
appropriate midpoint. 

PPLICA Witness Baudino also performed a DCF analysis of the barometer group 

used by PP&L witness Moul. He identified an average dividend yield for the barometer 

group of 7.66%. Id. at 33. He obtained an expected dividend yield for the barometer group 

of 7.76% to 7.78%. Again, using forecasted and historical growth rates, witness Baudino 

identified (for the barometer group) an expected growth rate ranging from 2.50% to 3.20%. 

Adding the expected dividend yields to the expected growth rates, Witness Baudino identified 

a DCF return for PP&L Witness Moul's barometer group of 10.26% to 10.98%, with a 

midpoint of 10.62%. Id- at 34-35, Table 3. 

d. The Commission should grant a 
rate of return on common equity to 
PP&L of 10.85%, resulting in a 
weighted cost of capital for PP&L 
of 9.22%. 

Having applied the DCF model to PP&L, a comparison group and PP&L witness 

Moul's barometer group, PPLICA witness Baudino has identified, and recommends, a rate of 
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return on equity for PP&L of 10.85%. As the table below illustrates, this recommendation 

is the approximate average of the PP&L and Moul barometer group analyses, and it is near 

the upper end of the range for the Baudino comparison group: 

DCF Range Midpoint 

PP&L 10.53% - 11.57% 11.05% 

Barometer Group 10.26% - 10.98% 10.62% 

Comparison Group 10.05% - 10.88% 10.47% 

The 10.85% rate of return on common equity for PP&L reflects investor expectations and 

strikes an appropriate balance between risk and reward in today's marketplace. Id. at 36. 

2. The Company's Proposed Rate of Return on 
Common Equity of 13.00% is Based Upon Faulty 
Analyses and Must be Rejected. 

Through the direct testimony of PP&L witness Moul, PP&L has proposed a 

recommended rate of return on equity of 13.00%. The Company has requested an 

opportunity to earn an overall fair rate of return of 10.22%. PP&L Statement No. 12, pp. 

1, 54-55. PP&L argues that it should be allowed this overall rate of return "so that it can 

complete in the capital markets and be adequately compensated for its changing business 

risk." Id. at 57. PP&L Witness Moul's proposal is derived from his four measures of the 

cost of equity: the Comparable Earnings Approach, the DCF model, the Risk Premium 

Analysis, and the Capital Asset Pricing Model ("CAPM"). Id. at 3. Using these models, 

witness Moul measured the cost of equity for PP&L as well as a barometer group of eight 
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electric companies comparable in risk to PP&L. Id- PP&L's analysis is grossly Hawed, and 

its return on equity proposal must be rejected. 

a. PP&L witness Moul's DCF 
analysis overstates recommended 
growth rate, is not supported by the 
data presented in his testimony, and 
improperly includes an "adder" for 
"market-wide factors." 

In his DCF analysis, PP&L witness Moul recommended a 3.5% growth rate for 

PP&L and his barometer group. In addition, he added another 0.5% for what he termed 

"market-wide factors" to arrive at a recommended growth rate for PP&L of 4.0%. Given 

his estimates of 8.49% and 7.97% (hereunder) for expected dividend yield, these estimated 

growth rates resulted in witness Moul identifying a recommended DCF range for PP&L and 

the barometer group of 12.49% and 11.97%, respectively. PP&L Statement No. 12, pp. 44-

45. 

Witness Moul's selection of an expected growth rate of 3.5% is unsupported by his 

direct testimony. Indeed, witness Moul explained that he followed an approach to estimating 

growth that is not rigidly formatted, but he never explained how he arrived at 3.5% growth 

rate for PP&L and the comparison group. In short, Witness Moul failed to identify the 

technique(s) that he actually utilized in arriving at his recommended growth rate. PPLICA 

Statement No. 8, p. 41. This analysis must therefore be discounted. 

As noted by PPLICA witness Baudino, a 3.5% growth rate for PP&L is only 

supported by a five-year historical growth rate analysis. The vast majority of other growth 

rates, historical and forecasted, are significantly below 3.5%. As such, a growth rate of 
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3.5% substantially overstates growth for PP&L given the available evidence. Id. In 

addition, historical and forecasted growth rates for the barometer group indicate an estimated 

growth rate ranging from 2.5% to 3.2%, not 3.5%. Id- at 35, 41. 

Finally, Witness Moul's proposal to add 0.5% to his improperly estimated growth 

rate in recognition of "market-wide factors" must also be rejected as witness Moul has failed 

to offer any analysis or evidence supporting this proposed adjustment. It is wholly 

inappropriate to assume that investors would elevate their growth expectations for PP&L and 

the barometer group without any significant substantiation for such an addition. See Id. at 

42. 

As a consequence of these errors in his analysis, witness Moul's proposed estimated 

growth rate for PP&L and the barometer group of 4.0% must be rejected by the 

Commission. Given that witness Moul's recommendation (that PP&L and the barometer 

group are entitled to respective rates of return of 12.49 and 11.97%) is based upon this 

inflated and unsubstantiated expected growth rate, his DCF proposal is suspect at best. See 

also OTS Statement No. 1, pp. 39-40. 

b. PP&L witness Moul's Comparable 
Earnings approach must be rejected 
as it is an accounting-based, rather 
than market-based approach. 

PP&L Witness Moul has relied in part on a Comparable Earnings approach in 

identifying his proposed rate of return on common equity for PP&L. This approach requires 

the analysis of returns experienced by firms that are non-regulated. Various (allegedly 
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pertinent) categories of comparability were established in order to identify firms that are 

allegedly comparable to PP&L. 

Witness Moul's analysis of firms other than public utilities under his Comparable 

Earnings approach identified an average of the historical and forecasted rates of return for 

these companies of 13.50%. PP&L Statement No. 12, p. 38. As an alleged check on his 

comparable earnings figure, PP&L witness Moul stated that he computed a DCF cost of 

equity for each of the twenty-three (23) non-regulated firms comprising his comparable 

earning group which resulted in an average rate of return on equity for these companies of 

15.4%. Id-

Witness Moul's Comparable Earnings approach greatly overstates investors' required 

return for PP&L. PPLICA Statement No. 8, p. 42. In addition to the inherent inconsistency 

of using a comparison group which excludes regulated utility companies, witness Moul 

utilized accounting returns on book value for the companies in his sample. As such, the 

Comparable Earnings method is not a market-based approach to estimating the cost of equity 

for PP&L, and it assumes, contrary to economic theory and actual experience, that investors' 

required returns are based on historical accounting returns on book equity for firms in 

unregulated industries. Id. at 43. Investor required returns are based on the market price of 

their investment, not on accounting returns on book value. Id. Indeed, the Comparable 

Earnings approach may be completely unaffected by changes in the market cost of capital. 

As such, reliance on the accounting based comparable earnings approach is clearly 

misplaced. 
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In addition, PP&L witness Moul's assertion that the DCF analysis that he performed 

on his group of comparable companies verifies the reasonableness of his 13.50% return for 

the comparable earnings group is absurd. His DCF result for the group of companies of 

15.4% is nearly 200 basis points greater than his recommended return based on comparable 

earnings. This clearly does not confirm his comparable earnings analysis, and any assertion 

that his DCF analysis provides an appropriate check on his comparable earnings result must 

be rejected. The Commission should reject the Comparable Earnings method utilized by 

PP&L Witness Moul. 

c. PP&L witness Moul's use of the risk premium analysis must be 
rejected as it is based on a series of historical earned returns 
that are of no relevance and because witness Moul arbitrarily 
adjusted his risk premium results downward. 

Having identified a 9.0% yield on A rated public utility bonds as a reasonable 

expectation for PP&L, witness Moul then identified a risk premium of 4.75%, resulting in a 

proposed rate of return on common equity for PP&L of 13.75% based on his risk premium 

analysis. PP&L Statement No. 12, p. 48. 

As the Commission noted in PP&L's last base rate case, Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Company. 59 PaPUC 332 (1985), it is 

extremely difficult to determine a reasonable equity cost rate under the risk premium 

methodology. See id. at 394 (indeed, the Commission adopted a common equity cost rate 

for PP&L in its last base rate case based upon the DCF calculation). Most recently, the 

Commission reaffirmed its practice of relying upon the DCF method to the exclusion of the 

historical-based risk premium and CAPM approaches. See Pennsylvania Public Utility 
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Commission, et al.. v. Citv of Bethlehem (Water), 160 PUR4th 375, 414 (1995). This is, of 

course, consistent with past Commission declarations: 

. . . [W]e [i.e., the Commission] cannot accept that historic 
experienced earnings reflect the cost of capital. We know of no 
reputable analyst who would seriously argue that experienced 
earnings represent the cost of capital, except by pure 
happenstance. But, such is the inherent assumption of each 
methodology [Risk Premium and CAPM], 

* * * 

Accordingly, we conclude that we can place little 
credence in the results of these methodologies. 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al., v. Pennsylvania Power Company. 67 PaPUC 

91, 164 (1988). 

Despite the Commission's well-founded aversion to reliance upon the risk 

premium (and CAPM) method, PP&L has engaged in a risk premium analysis which 

incorporates the types of factors which have caused the PUC to reject the approach in the 

past. Witness Moul developed a series of historical earned returns from the Standard & 

Poor's Utility Index, and he also calculated the return series for long-term corporate and 

public utility bonds. The historical returns he utilized cover the period from 1928 to 1993. 

Witness Moul then derived a number of risk premiums for different time periods for 

application in his analysis. The appropriate cost of capital is by definition forward looking; 

thus the use of historical earned returns is an unsuitable measure of investors' expected risk 

premiums. Indeed, risk premiums have not been constant over time. As such, to assume 

that investors require a risk premium that is based on some arbitrarily chosen period in the 

past is risky, and as recognized by the Commission, subject to a great deal of divergence in 
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application. See PPLICA Statement No. 8, pp. 45-46. In short, there is no substantiation 

for the assumption that investors expect current equity returns to be based on risk premiums 

derived from historical earned returns. Thus, the Commission should, consistent with past 

practice, reject the risk premium analysis utilized by PP&L witness Moul. Id. at 46-47. 

d. PP&L witness Moul's CAPM 
analysis must be rejected, 
consistent with PUC precedent, 
as it is flawed. 

PP&L Witness Moul also utilized the Capital Asset Pricing Model ("CAPM") in 

ascertaining his recommended rate of return on common equity, though witness Moul admits 

that the CAPM analysis contains a variety of assumptions and must be checked by other 

methods for consistency. PP&L Statement No. 12, p. 48. 

Witness Moul performed two variations of the CAPM analysis. Under the first 

variation, a traditional CAPM analysis, he identified a CAPM return in the range of 13.34% 

to 13.50%. Utilizing his second variation, the "zero-beta" CAPM analysis, Moul identified 

a CAPM return in the range of 14.54% to 14.62%. PP&L Statement No. 12, pp. 51, 53. 

The CAPM approach relies heavily on the use of betas in identifying an appropriate 

rate of return. PPLICA Statement No. 8, p. 48. Unfortunately, as noted by PPLICA 

Witness Baudino, there is strong evidence that the beta is not the primary factor in 

determining the risk of a security (even Witness Moul admits as such; PP&L Statement No. 

12, Appendix E, p. E-3). In addition, considerable amount of judgment must be employed 

in determining the risk-free and market return portions of the CAPM equation. PPLICA 
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Statement No. 8, p. 49. As such, the range of results provided by the CAPM analysis may 

vary widely. 

In addition to this problem, PP&L Witness Moul again utilized historic returns in 

estimating the market return portion of the CAPM. Such historical data should not be used 

to measure current investor return requirements and expectations. PPLICA Statement No. 

No. 8, pp. 49-50. Moreover, Witness Moul ignored data from Value Line which indicated a 

lower expected market return than that utilized by witness Moul in his analysis. Witness 

Moul also failed to include other pertinent forecasted data from IBES on the Standard & 

Poor's 500 Composite. Id. at 50. As such, Witness Moul's narrow analysis significantly 

overstates the market return. PPLICA Witness Baudino provides a number of examples of 

other market data that Witness Moul failed to consider. See PPLICA Statement No. 8, pp. 

50-51. As such, it is clear that witness Moul's forecasted market return is grossly 

overstated. Id. at 52. 

Though PPLICA does not advocate the use of the CAPM approach in identifying a 

rate of return on common equity for PP&L (as this is not consistent with past Commission 

practice and because reliance on the CAPM is surely misguided), PPLICA witness Baudino 

computed an alternative CAPM return on equity based upon his realistic estimates of market 

return. That analysis identified a CAPM return on equity utilizing PP&L's beta ranging 

from 10.47% (based on five-year bonds) to 11.86% (thirty-year bond), and a CAPM return 

on equity using Moul's barometer group beta ranging from 10.67% (five-year bond) to 

12.10% (thirty-year bond). PPLICA Statement No. 8, pp. 52-54. 
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PP&L Witness Moul's CAPM analysis severely overstates the return on equity. A 

CAPM analysis utilizing more realistic estimates of market return indicates a return 

substantially lower than that advocated by witness Moul and return that is consistent with the 

range of DCF results presented by witness Baudino in his direct testimony. As such, the 

Commission should reject PP&L witness Moul's CAPM results as they are clearly 

unreasonable and excessive. Such rejection is in keeping with the PUC's practice of ignoring 

CAPM (and risk premium) results. See, e.g., Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et 

al.. v. Pennsylvania Power Company, 67 PaPUC 91, 164 (1988) (rejecting risk premium and 

CAPM methods). 

e. PP&L witness Moul's analysis implicitly 
incorporates an inflated level of risk due to the 
Company's proposed increase to interruptible 
customers. 

Finally, PP&L's cost of capital, as proposed by PP&L Witness Moul, is arguably a 

product of PP&L voluntarily increasing its own risk through its proposal to substantially 

increase rates to its interruptible customers. PP&L is proposing to increase interruptible 

rates by 27% to 35%, and by 22% (due to rate design changes) even of the Company is 

granted no increase! See PP&L Statement No. 8, pp. 12-15 (and Exhibit OGK-3); Tr. at 

2202-03. Despite voluntarily increasing that risk, and thereby overstating its cost of capital, 

PP&L has obstinately refused to modify its absurd interruptible rate design and increase. 

PP&L has recognized, however, that sales to its industrial interruptible customers 

create business risk for PP&L these industrial customers are more influenced by the level of 

business activity and are susceptible to self-generation and/or bypass. PP&L Statement No. 
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12, p. 14. As PP&L also recognizes, its success in serving these twenty-nine (29) largest 

industrial customers (who represent about 7.5% of PP&L's revenue) is subject to the price of 

alternative energy sources and broadening competition in the supply of electricity. Id. at 15. 

PP&L also recognizes that increasing a customer's rates also increases the risk that an 

industrial customer might self-generate or seek other competitive alternatives. Tr. at 62-63. 

For this reason, the Company states through the testimony of witness Moul: "It is 

imperative that the Company maintain competitive pricing in the face of increasing 

competition and expansion of open access in the transmission network. For PP&L, 

competitive pricing and maintenance of its market share represent key challenges for the 

future." Id-

The reality of the marketplace mandates these statements (and consonant actions), but 

PP&L has exposed itself as a utility unwilling to accede to the realities of competition. 

Rather than provide interruptible customers with competitive pricing, PP&L has proposed a 

27% to 34% increase to its interruptible customers. Indeed, PP&L witness Kasper has 

offered that interruptible rates should increase by 22% even if PP&L is allowed no increase 

in revenues. Tr. at 2202-03. As such, given the fact that PP&L has recognized the 

competitive riskiness of serving these industrial customers, PP&L's proposal represents a 

voluntary increase in business risk. PP&L has thereby implicitly increased its'cost of capital 

claim. 

PPLICA, of course, is adamant that PP&L's proposal to increase its interruptible 

rates in the face of the recognized competition that the Company faces must be rejected. See 

Sections V.C and V.D., infra. Toward that end, PP&L's proposed cost of common equity 
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must be deflated to recognize the reduction in risk that will occur with the rejection of 

PP&L's misguided proposal to increase interruptible rates. 

f. The Various Errors in PP&L's Rate of Return Analyses 
Mandate that the PUC Reject PP&L's 13.00% Proposed 
Rate of Return on Common Equity. 

All of the analyses (comparable earnings, DCF, CAPM, Risk Premium) undertaken 

by PP&L in support of its proposed rate of return on common equity are flawed to varying 

degrees. Consequently, the Commission must reject the PP&L proposal for a 13.0% return 

on equity. Accord OTS Statement No. 1, pp. 39-44; OCA Statement No. 1, pp. 6-7. 

The Commission need only look at the consistency of all the other rate of return 

witnesses to recognize the fallaciousness of the PP&L proposal. The OTS recommends a 

return on equity of 10.63%. OTS Statement No. 1, p. 10. The OCA has proposed a rate of 

return on common equity of 11.10%. OCA Statement No. 1, p. 6. PPLICA, of course, has 

sponsored a return on equity for PP&L of 10.85% (which, incidentally, is the approximate 

midpoint of the respective OTS and OCA proposals).4 These proposals range from 10.63% 

to 11.10%; not one approaches the obviously inflated 13% figure sponsored by PP&L. 

PP&L's proposal must be rejected. 

4Even DOD has indicated support for a return on common equity of no more than 
11.50%. DOD Statement No. 1, pp. 13-14. 
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3. PP&L's Revenue Requirement Must be Reduced by $5 Million 
to Reflect the Company's Actual September 30, 1994, Capital 
Structure Instead of the Company's Proposed Capital Structure 
for the 1995 Future Test Period. 

In identifying a rate of return on common equity for the Company, PP&L witness 

Moul utilized the Company's proposed capital structure for the 1995 future test period. Tr. 

at 52. That structure incorporates the effects of an equity issuance of $100 million that the 

Company may pursue in August, 1995, and the effect of this additional equity is to boost the 

Company's common equity ratio by almost a full percentage point over the actual September 

30, 1994, capita] structure. Tr. at 52-53. All other things being held constant, this increase 

in the common equity ratio results in an additional revenue requirement of about $5 million 

per year for the Company. PPLICA Statement No. 8, pp. 37-38; PPLICA Statement No. 9, 

p. 32. 

As PP&L witness Moul admitted under cross-examination, the Company is not 

committed to this August equity issuance. Moreover, PP&L did not conduct a numerical 

study evaluating whether such an increase would be a prudent financing effort. Tr. at 53-55. 

Consequently, it is inappropriate for the Company to utilize capital structure in identifying its 

rate of return on common equity that is based on conjecture and speculation. As the 

Commission noted in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.. v. National Fuel Gas 

Distribution Corp.. et al.. 73 PaPUC 552, 605-06 (1990), where a company seeking a base 

rate increase proposes the inclusion of a possible issuance of two million shares of common 

equity, thereby increasing the Company's common equity ratio, that capital structure will be 
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denied as being too speculative. That precedent must apply with equal force in this 

proceeding. 

As such, PPLICA Witness Baudino utilized the 1994 capital structure in identifying 

the Company's rate of return on common equity. To the extent that PP&L Witness Moul's 

analysis and proposal with respect to PP&L's proposed rate of return on common equity is 

based upon a proposed capital structure which incorporates the effects of a $100 million 

common equity issuance in August, 1995, PP&L's rate of return on common equity and 

requested revenue increase must be adjusted downward by $5,017 million (see PPLICA 

Statement No. 9, p. 32), and the capital structure proposed by witness Baudino (and 

quantified by witness Kollen at PPLICA Statement No. 9, Exh. LK-4) should be adopted. 

4. Conclusion 

This Commission has routinely relied upon DCF analyses in identifying the 

appropriate rate of return on common equity for utilities in base rate proceedings. Indeed, in 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company. 75 

PaPUC 391 (1991), the PUC expressly rejected both the risk premium and CAPM methods 

and relied primarily upon the DCF method in determining the appropriate cost of common 

equity. Id- at 430; see also Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.. v. Pennsylvania 

Power Company, 67 PaPUC 91 (1988). In PP&L's most recent base rate proceeding, the 

Commission expressly noted that the risk premium analysis is subject to wide divergence of 

result, and consequently relied on the DCF methodology. 59 PaPUC at 394. Recently, in 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.. v. West Penn Power Company. Docket No. 

R-00942986, Commission Order entered December 29, 1994, the Commission approved a 
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rate of return on common equity for West Penn based exclusively on DCF analysis. Id. at 

94-100. Most recently, the PUC utilized the DCF method and expressly excluded the risk 

premium method in determining the cost of equity. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

et al.. v. Citv of Bethlehem (Water). 160 PUR4th 375, 403-14 (1995). 

In keeping with Commission precedent regarding the use of the DCF model, PPLICA 

witness Baudino has provided that the rate of return on common equity for PP&L should be 

set at 10.85%. 

Though PP&L utilized DCF analyses (in part), PP&L's proposal for a rate of return 

on common equity of 13.00% must be rejected. That proposal is based upon a variety of 

analyses to include the Comparable Earnings Approach, the Risk Premium Approach, the 

CAPM Approach, and certain DCF analyses. As aforementioned, the Commission has 

routinely frowned upon the use of the risk premium and CAPM methods, and has shown a 

decided reliance upon the DCF method. In any event, the various analyses under taken by 

PP&L witness Moul, to include his DCF analyses, are flawed for a variety of other reasons 

and must be rejected. In addition, the Moul analysis implicitly incorporates a higher risk as 

a result of the Company's efforts to substantially increase rates for interruptible customers. 

Finally, the capital structure proposed by PP&L is based upon a potential equity 

issuance of $100 million that has tentatively been scheduled for August 1995. Given the 

speculative and hypothetical nature of this capital structure, it must be rejected, and the 

capital structure utilized by PPLICA witnesses Baudino and Kollen should be implemented 

for the purposes of this proceeding. 
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The Commission should approve a rate of return on common equity for PP&L 

consistent with the analysis of PPLICA witness Baudino in the amount of 10.85% (resulting 

in a weighted cost of capital for PP&L of 9.22%). This rate of return on common equity 

represents a reasonable rate of return in today's marketplace, and it is comparable to the 

rates of return proposed by the OTS and OCA. 
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Ii. PP&L'S Inflated Request for a $240 Million Increase Should 
be Reduced bv No Less Than $216 Million. 

PPLICA has recommended that PP&L be allowed a return on common equity of 

10.85%. This reduces the Company's requested revenue requirement ($261,635 million) by 

approximately $85 million. In addition, PPLICA Witness Baudino's recommendation to 

utilize the September 30, 1994, actual capital structure (rather than the Company's use of a 

proposed capital structure which considers a projected $100 million equity issuance to which 

the Company is unwilling to currently commit) further reduces the Company's requested 

revenue requirement by approximately $5 million. 

Consistent with PPLICA Witness Baron's identification of an error in the Company's 

computation of its deficiency, the Company's requested $261 million increase should first be 

reduced by $21,790 million (to $239,845 million) to correct for PP&L's inclusion of its 

JCP&L capacity proposal and its offsetting ECR credit. PPLICA also recommends that 

various other revenue requirement adjustments (as outlined, infra.) be effected to result in 

an additional reduction to PP&L's proposed increase of approximately $126 million. 

In summary, PP&L's requested $240 million increase (as adjusted regarding the ECR 

issues), must be reduced from $240 million to no more than $24 million, consistent with 

PPLICA's recommended 10.85% return on common equity, the use of a historic capital 

structure, and the other revenue requirement adjustments identified by PPLICA Witnesses 

Kollen and Baron discussed infra. 
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1. PP&L's Proposal to Include, as an Expense Item 
Within the ECR, the Revenue Requirements 
Associated with Returned JCP&L Capacity Must 
be Rejected. 

PP&L has proposed that the calculation of its ECR be modified to permit recovery of 

the non-energy revenue requirements of each returning 189 MW increment of the 945 MW 

slice that it has been selling to Jersey Central Power & Light ("JCP&L"), that 945 MW slice 

being reduced by 189 MW per year until the agreement terminates at the end of the year 

2000. PP&L Statement No. 7, p. 22. In short, the Company wants automatic increases to 

its retail customers to offset reduced future revenues associated with its sale of capacity of 

JCP&L. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 11. Under the Company proposal, it would include 

$35.5 million in its revenue requirement amount as per its January 1, 1996, ECR calculation 

and continuing with a $35.5 million rate increase each year for a total of five years. 

PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 73. The credit that the Company would include if its JCP&L 

proposal is accepted would be approximately $20.8 million for the test year (but likely to 

decrease going forward). Id. at 74. 

The Company's proposal to include, as an expense item within the ECR, revenue 

requirements associated with returned JCP&L capacity must be rejected as the proposal is 

wholly unreasonable. PP&L is requesting that the Commission grant automatic rate 

increases today of $35.5 million per year for each of the next five years as a result of 

PP&L's lost wholesale transaction. Id- at 75. The proposal would amount to requiring that 

the Commission approve, prospectively, single issue rate increases without consideration 

given to any offsetting expenses, revenues, or other factors which may negate the necessity 
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for such increases in the future. Moreover, the revenue requirement associated with the 

generating capacity being sold currently (and in PP&L's test year to JCP&L) is not at issue 

in this base rate proceeding; these revenue requirements have been properly allocated to 

PP&L's wholesale jurisdiction. PP&L should not be provided the opportunity to 

automatically increase retail rates whenever a wholesale power contract is terminated. 

PP&L's unprecedented request should be summarily rejected by the Commission. Id. at 75. 

Even if the Company's proposal is rejected, the Company has numerous options to 

deal with the revenues lost as a result of losing the sale of capacity to JCP&L. First, PP&L 

can identify other utilities or entities to which it could sell such capacity, and second, PP&L 

could file a retail rate case in Pennsylvania if it believes it is not earning a fair rate of return 

on its prudent, used and useful investment. Id. at 76. Toward this end, PP&L should be 

entitled to retain any capacity-related revenues which it receives as a result of selling all or 

part of the 945 MW of JCP&L "returned" capacity to other parties. 

In short, the Company proposed a $261 million increase in base rates (capturing the 

effect of its JCP&L proposal) and an offsetting ECR credit of approximately $21 million. 

Should the Company's JCP&L proposal be adopted, the Company would receive a base rate 

increase (based on its entire revenue requirement proposal of) of $261 million offset by an 

ECR credit for off-system capacity revenues of approximately $21 million, resulting in a net 

increase to ratepayers of $240 million. Should the Company's JCP&L proposal be rejected 

(as it should be), the Company will withdraw its proposal to credit the ECR for off-system 

capacity revenues, but credit base rates, again resulting in a net increase to base rates of 

$240 million. Tr. at 653, 657, 2147-48; see PPLICA Statement No. 7, pp. 11-15, 73-77. 
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PP&L also proposes that if its JCP&L proposal is accepted, the Company will credit 

its ECR with 100% of capacity related off-system revenues received from PJM installed 

capacity credit, output reservation and transmission entitlement sales. PP&L Statement No. 

7, p. 23. In so doing, the Company transfers the risk associated with these sales to the retail 

customers; PPLICA believes that these revenues should be retained in base rates so that the 

risk of future sales decreases or increases rests with the Company. PPLICA Statement No. 

7, p. 11. The credit is a base rate offset to revenue requirements in this proceeding and 

should be treated as such; even PP&L witness Kleha agrees that it is a base rate item. See 

Tr. at 2148-50. Regardless of the Commission's ultimate disposition of the Company's 

JCP&L request, the Commission must include the fixed, test year level of these revenue 

credits within base rates and remove them from the ECR. PP&L Statement No. 7, p. 77. 

2. PP&L's Request to Prematurely Recover 
Projected Fossil Fuel Plant Dismantling Costs 
Must be Rejected as a Matter of Law. 

The Company inflated its revenue requirement by attempting to prospectively recover 

costs of dismantling fossil fuel units. In this rate proceeding, this proposal amounts to an 

increase in the Company's depreciation expense by adding prospective negative net salvage 

value. PP&L Statement No. 13, p. 2. The Company's proposal must be summarily 

rejected. 

Negative salvage has been defined as "the loss a utility suffers upon the retirement of 

property resulting from the necessity to expend funds in excess of the salvage value in order 

to remove the property." Penn Sheraton Hotel v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

198 Pa.Super 618, 623, 184 A.2d 324, 327 (1962). As a matter of law, a utility cannot 
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recover prospective negative net salvage (i.e.. a cost, not yet incurred, but estimated to occur 

at some time in the future) via annual or accrued depreciation. Id. at 327-29. In short, a 

utility cannot presently recover future expenses associated with the dismantling of fossil-fuel 

units by including such amounts in the rate base. 

However, an exception to this rule does exist with regard to nuclear plants. This 

Commission has allowed advance recovery of decommissioning costs for both the radioactive 

and non-radioactive portions of a nuclear plant, where legitimate concerns regarding safety 

and liability indicate that removal of the non-radioactive portion of the plant is proper. 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania Power Company, 67 PaPUC 91, 

140 (1988); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Electric Company. 74 

PaPUC 1, 161 (1990). 

The Commission's allowance for a decommissioning expense relates to non­

radioactive portions of nuclear plants, not the decommissioning of independent fossil fuel 

plants. See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Duquesne Light Company, 66 

PaPUC 518, 679 (1988). Furthermore, the Commission has expressly rejected the argument 

that no distinction should be drawn between prospective negative net salvage as it applies to 

nuclear plants and non-nuclear plants. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. West Penn 

Power Company. 54 PaPUC 602, 629-30 (1981). In so doing, the Commission emphasized 

the uncertainty of when, if ever, fossil plant decommissioning will occur, and the fact that 

nuclear plant decommissioning involves vital health and safety issues. Id. 

This Commission has steadfastly refused to allow an annual expense adjustment for 

prospective negative net salvage associated with the retirement of independent non-
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radioactive (i.e., fossil fuel) generating plants for ratemaking purposes. Most recently. West 

Penn Power Company filed for a base rate increase wherein it sought prospective recovery 

for costs associated with dismantling its coal-fired generating stations. Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission v. West Penn Power Company. Docket No. R-00942986 at 63 

(December 29, 1994). In keeping with precedent, the Commission rejected West Penn's 

claim: 

Consequently, we reject the Company's claim because of its 
uncertain and speculative nature and because this claim is 
patently counter to existing precedent. 

Id.; See also. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. West Penn Power Company, 54 

PaPUC at 629-30. 

Similarly, PP&L bases its cost projections on speculation and assumptions. Future 

costs of dismantling remain unknown, unmeasurable, and inherently lacking in objectivity. 

In addition, PP&L has not accounted for possible unit upgrade requirements, life extensions 

and changes in technology. To further emphasize the uncertainty of such projections, 

PPLICA witness Kollen points out that over the last 45 years the actual total salvage 

proceeds received by PP&L exceeded the actual decommissioning costs. PPLICA Statement 

No. 8, p. 9. Under current law, PP&L cannot presently recover for prospective negative net 

salvage. 

Not only has PP&L failed to provide any rationale in support of its request, but also, 

as presented above, there is simply no legal basis at either the federal, state or Commission 

level entitling the Pennsylvania Power and Light Company ("PP&L") to establish a 

decommissioning fund for its fossil fuel units. Id. at 8. 
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In addition to the legal prohibition, no regulatory or accounting mandates exist 

requiring recognition of fossil fuel plant dismantling costs that may materialize in the future. 

Id. Indeed, PP&L's only attempt at identifying such a source is a reference to the National 

Building Code ("NBC"). The NBC, however, only allows the recovery of prospective 

negative net salvage when the fossil fuel plant has been deemed "unsafe." PP&L's witness, 

Thomas LaGuardia, admitted that all of PP&L's 16 fossil fuel plants currently merit a "safe" 

standing. Tr. at 998. Therefore, even under the NBC, PP&L's request must be denied. 

Furthermore, even if the plants became "unsafe", compliance with the NBC (returning the 

plant to "safe" status) may be satisfied by means other than dismantling or plant removal. 

Tr. at 999. 

Moreover, the Company's request lacks any legitimate economic rationale and would 

result in clear inequity. Unlike contributions to nuclear decommissioning trust funds, 

contributions made to fossil fuel decommissioning trust funds are not tax deductible. 

Further, contrary to the assumptions made by the Company, a fossil fuel decommissioning 

trust fund would earn less in after taxes than a nuclear decommissioning trust fund. PPLICA 

Statement No. 8, p. 10. Finally, PPLICA witness Kollen points out the wide difference 

between the Company's before tax return sought by the Company on its investment (15.78%) 

and the before tax return offered by the Company to ratepayers for their investment (6.88%). 

Id-

Given that the Company's proposal is economically unwise and inequitable, beyond 

lacking any legal or regulatory basis, this proposal must be denied, and its revenue 

requirement claim must be reduced by $45,022 million (expenses would be reduced by 
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$43,041 million), consistent with the recommendations of the OTS and the OCA regarding 

this revenue requirement issue. Id. at 4; see also OTS Statement No. 2, p. 1; OCA 

Statement No. 4, pp. 17-23. 

3. PP&L's Request for an Additional $19 Million 
Based on the Approval of Shorter Depreciation 
Lives for Certain Fossil Fuel Plants Must be 
Rejected. 

PP&L has proposed to shorten the lives for depreciation accounting purposes of the 

fossil fuel generating units at Holtwood, Martins Creek, and Sunbury. PP&L Statement No. 

4, p. 6. The Company's proposal to shorten the depreciable lives for these certain fossil fuel 

plants increases PP&L's revenue requirement by approximately $19 million (and its 

depreciation expense by $16,687 million). PP&L Statement No. 4-R, p. 18. 

PP&L's proposal to shorten the depreciation lives of these plants must be rejected as 

PP&L has indicated that it has not expressly committed to the early retirement of these plants 

and because PP&L has failed to provide evidence that adequately supports its proposal. 

PP&L witness Krall has stated that the factors necessitating PP&L's proposal for the 

shorter depreciation lives merely indicate that "the continued operation of these units beyond 

[the originally projected] time frame [is] less certain than it is was thought to be in 1988 

when the current deactivation dates were established." PP&L Statement No. 5-R, p. 3. 

PP&L has indicated no intent to commit to retire these plants. OTS Cross-examination 

Exhibit No. 2 (which references a portion of PP&L's Resource Planning Report dated May, 

1994) indicates that PP&L has no plan to retire any steam electric system during the next 

twenty (20) years (i.e.. before the year 2014), in direct contravention to PP&L's proposal to 
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shorten the depreciable lives of certain fossil fuel plants in this proceeding. See Tr. at 110. 

Moreover, although PP&L Witness Krall admits that the depreciation schedule is based on a 

2003 deactivation date, he also has admitted that the company's Five Year Coal Upgrade 

Plan filed with the Commission on May 2, 1994, confirms the Company's intent to continue 

to invest in the Sunbury, Martins Creek and Holtwood units through the year 2013; he has 

noted that the Company does not have a definitive plan of actually retiring these units prior 

to 2013. See Tr. at 110, 188-89. As such, the record is clear that PP&L has no current 

commitment to deactivate consistent with its proposal to shorten the depreciation lives for the 

pertinent fossil fuel plants. As a matter of logic, and ratepayer equity, PP&L's proposal to 

shorten those depreciation lives for the Sunbury, Martin's Creek, and Holtwood units must 

be therefore rejected. 

This is especially so given that the Commission typically requires that any proposal to 

decrease the useful life of a plant for the purpose of depreciation must be supported by 

sufficient evidence. Indeed, in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. West Penn Power 

Company. 54 PaPUC 602 (1981), West Penn proposed to decrease the useful life of a plant 

from 40 to 33 years. The Commission rejected the proposal on the basis that it was not 

supported by sufficient evidence. Id. at 613-15. 

In this proceeding, given that it is clear that PP&L has no current intent to actually 

retire those plants prior to the year 2013, the PP&L proposal must be rejected. As further 

noted by PPLICA witness Kollen, the Company has not provided any economic basis or 

quantified data or analyses that shortening the depreciable lives for these units is either 

necessary or appropriate. PPLICA Statement No. 9, p. 13. The Company's Five-Year 

- 39 -



Upgrade Plan for coal fired generation indicates that the continued operation of the 

Holtwood, Martins Creek and Sunbury units is both prudent and economical through at least 

the year 2013. Id. at 14-15. In conjunction with the Company's absolute failure to commit 

to the early retirement of these plants, the record militates unequivocally toward rejection of 

the PP&L proposal. The Company's revenue requirement proposal should be reduced by 

19.222 million. Id- at 4. Again, the OTS, OCA and PPLICA are in agreement on this 

revenue issue. OTS Statement No. 2, p. 1; OCA Statement No. 5, p. 7-11. 

4. PP&L's Request for an Additional $30 Million 
in Revenue Resulting from its Proposal to 
"Levelize" the Modified Sinking Fund 
Depreciation for SSES Must be Rejected. 

The Company has included in its revenue requirement $30,626 million resulting from 

its proposal to change its modified sinking fund depreciation for SSES to a "levelized" 

depreciation method. In short, the Company has proposed a revision that will result in a 

levelized amount of annual depreciation, through 1998, to replace the modified sinking fund 

("MSF") method which was previously approved by the Commission. See PP&L Statement 

No. 4, pp. 7-8. The Company is proposing to include in customers' rates a levelized amount 

of depreciation in place of the annual increasing amount via the MSF. This levelized amount 

would remain in effect until January 1, 1999, at which time the depreciation expense amount 

would decrease to the straight-line level. Id. at 12-13. 

The PP&L proposal must be rejected for a number of reasons. First, the request 

constitutes an attempt to reach beyond the end of the test year to examine a projected cost 

increase without accounting for potentially offsetting cost reductions or revenue increases. 

- 40 -



PPLICA Statement No. 9, p. 17. Second, PP&L's request to accelerate depreciation 

recovery does not include an offsetting carrying charge benefit in order to levelize the effect 

of the increase on ratepayers; thus ratepayers are unreasonably harmed. Third, any assertion 

by the Company that a rejection of its proposal will cause the Company to over- recover 

when its SSES depreciation expense is reduced to straight-line levels commencing in January 

1999 is speculative and fails to recognize various options that the Commission will have to 

offset the over recovery. Id- at 18. 

Finally, in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania Power & Light 

Company. 59 PaPUC 332 (1985), the Commission approved the modified sinking fund 

method (which PP&L now proposes to change) ostensibly because that depreciation 

methodology was intended to match the economic benefits of the plant over its life cycle to 

the ratepayers. Id. at 352-353. Indeed, as recognized by PP&L Witness Hoch, use of the 

modified sinking fund treatment was an attempt to maintain rate stability by not increasing 

rates beyond what might be expected to be a fairly reasonable level, though witness Hoch 

recognizes that the PP&L proposal to end MSF in this proceeding would increase the 

revenue requirement. Tr. at 117. As such, the Company should not be entitled to modify its 

MSF treatment of the SSES, thereby increasing the revenue requirement for ratepayers in 

contravention to the express rationale for allowing the MSF treatment in the first instance. 

The Company's revenue requirement proposal should therefore be reduced by $19,927 

million. PPLICA Statement No. 9, p. 5. The OTS and the OCA agree that PP&L's 

proposal must be rejected. OTS Statement No. 2, p. 1; OCA Statement No. 5, p. 3-6. 
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5. PP&L's Request to Increase its Allowed Annual 
Nuclear Decommissioning Accrual for SSES Must 
be Rejected. 

The Company's revenue requirement proposal includes a request to increase the 

allowed annual decommissioning accrual for the Susquehanna units by more than four times 

the previous level, resulting in an increase to revenue requirement of nearly $20 million. 

Toward this end, PP&L witness LaGuardia estimates that the total cost of decommissioning 

the Susquehanna units is $804,259 million in 1993 dollars. PP&L Statement No. 13, p. 3. 

This total cost includes both nuclear and non-nuclear decommissioning costs, PP&L staff and 

internal costs, and it incorporates various other assumptions to include that contingency 

factors should be applied. Perhaps, most importantly, the Company has annuitized the total 

projected decommissioning costs based upon an assumed after tax rate of return of only 

5.50%. PPLICA Statement No. 9, pp. 19-20. The Company's proposal must be rejected. 

The Company's assumption of a 5.50% rate of return on ratepayer funds is well 

below the return that the Company claims is required for its own rate base investments. The 

Company should be required to perform at a comparable level. PPLICA Statement No. 9, 

pp. 22. If the Company is not required to manage its trust fund investments at a level 

comparable to that which it manages its rate base investments, the Company will have no 

direct incentive to manage the trust fund aggressively on behalf of the ratepayers. The 

Commission should require that the decommissioning accrual be computed utilizing PP&L's 

allowed overall rate of return, recognizing that the Commission should use the allowed 

overall rate of return for PP&L as an earnings performance standard for its trust fund 

investments. PPLICA Statement No. 9, p. 23. If the Commission were to allow PP&L's 
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requested rate of return of 10.23%, then the annual SSES nuclear decommissioning accrual 

must be reduced by $18,911 million to account for the Company's need to achieve a 

comparable rate of return on its trust fund. Id. at 5, 25; see PPLICA Exh. LK-4 (to 

compute rate of return). 

6. PP&L's Request to Recover the Costs of its 
Voluntary Early Retirement Program Must be 
Reduced by the Amount of Savings the Company 
Would have Otherwise Retained Through the End 
of the Test Year. 

The Company has requested recovery of approximately $76 million amortized over a 

five year period for the cost of its Voluntary Early Retirement Program ("VERP"). The 

Company's cost of service for this item is $15,172 million per year. See PPLICA Statement 

No. 9, p. 26. 

The Company's proposal must be adjusted in two specific ways. First, the Company 

did not reduce the total cost of its VERP program by the amount of the savings which it will 

have obtained by the end of the test year and by the date that rates for this proceeding are 

implemented; consequently, if the Commission does allow the recovery of PP&L's VERP 

costs, the total costs should first be reduced by the amount of the savings the Company 

would otherwise retain. Id- at 27. Otherwise, the Company would be allowed to recover the 

gross cost of the VERP despite the fact that it was also the direct beneficiary of nine months 

of VERP related savings from the implementation of its plan beginning December 31, 1994, 

through September 30, 1995 (the anticipated conclusion of this case). The Company's 

allowed recovery of VERP costs must be based on its net cost, not the gross costs. Id. In 
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utilizing the net cost of the VERP, the Company's revenue requirement is reduced by 

approximately $5 million. 

A second problem with the Company's proposed VERP cost recovery plan is that the 

Company's proposal to amortize over five (5) years is inappropriate and unreasonable. The 

Company has proposed that it will pay the residual of the VERP costs in the form of pension 

supplements and social security bridge payments for eleven (11) years, from 1995 through 

2005. However, the Company's proposal to recover those costs over a five year 

amortization period would enable the Company to obtain full recovery well in advance of the 

payment of the items. As such, the Company should be required to amortize over a ten (10) 

year straight-line amortization period for its net VERP costs. This is much more equitable 

than a five year period since it more closely parallels the length of time during which actual 

payment will be made under the VERP. Id. at 28-29. The effect of extending the 

amortization period from five to ten years reduces the Company's revenue requirement by an 

additional $4 million. Id- at 29. Accounting for both adjustments, the Company's revenue 

requirement proposal should be reduced by $9,564 million. Id. at 5. 

7. PP&L's Request to Recover an Amortization of 
Prior Period SFAS 106 Deferral Amounts Must 
be Rejected Given that the Legality of Such 
Recovery is Currently Pending Before the Courts 
of this Commonwealth. 

The Company has requested a revenue requirement of $1,894 million to recover over 

17 years the incremental SFAS No. 106 costs it incurred from January 1, 1993, through 

September 30, 1995 (the expense effect is $1,797 million) . The Commission authorized 

deferral of these amounts, but that Order was subsequently reversed by the Commonwealth 
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Court. The Commission should not now grant recovery of a cost disallowed by the 

Commonwealth Court as the legality of such recovery is currently pending before the 

Supreme Court. The Commission is legally precluded from approving the Company's 

proposal, thus, the Company's requested increase should be reduced by $1,894 million. 

PPLICA Statement No. 9, p. 5. 

8. Summary of PPLICA Recommended Adjustments. 

Having recognized that PP&L is in fact requesting an increase of $240 million, the 

following revenue requirement adjustments must be incorporated to reflect the appropriate 

maximum revenue increase that PP&L should be allowed: 

Reject current recovery of future fossil plant dismantling costs ($45,022 
million). 

Reject cost for shorter depreciation lives ($19,.222 million). 

Reject levelization of SSES MSF depreciation ($30,626 million). 

Modify nuclear annuity accruals ($19,927 million). 

Reduce VERP costs ($9,564 million). 

Reject SFAS 106 deferral ($1,894 million). 

Utilize actual capital structure ($5,017 million). 

Utilize 10.85% return on equity ($84,687 million). 

In total, these adjustments to the revenue requirement represent a reduction of 

approximately $216 million, thus, utilizing PP&L's actual requested revenue requirement 
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* increase of $240 million, PP&L should be allowed a revenue increase of no more than $24 

million. See PPLICA Statement No. 9, pp. 4-6.5 

i 

5PPLICA has provided the Tables required by the Commission at Appendix "F." The 
data contained in those tables is slightly different from the revenue requirement adjustments 
(above) because it incorporates tax and other related effects. The bottom line is that the total 
revenue adjustment number ($24 million) is the same (both on Table 1 and above) with 
respect to PPLICA's recommended revenue increase allowance. 
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V. RATE STRUCTURE AND RATE DESIGN 

A. PP&L's 12 Coincident Peak Cost Of Service Study 
Methodology Should Be Utilized, As Modified By PPLICA, 
For The Purpose Of Revenue Increase Allocation. 

1. PP&L's 12 Coincident Peak Methodology, As 
Modified by PPLICA, Represents a Reasonable 
Cost of Service Study That Should be Adopted 
bv the Commission. 

The Company has proposed to use a 12 coincident peak ("CP") allocation 

methodology in this proceeding. As noted by PP&L Witness Kleha, the Commission 

accepted the Company's 12 CP allocation methodology in its last base rate case, and the 

Company has continued to utilize this methodology in various Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission proceedings. Tr. at 552. 

Although PPLICA believes that a single coincident peak methodology, based on the 

winter peak of PP&L during the test year, would be the ideal basis for allocating costs to the 

customer classes, given the Company's prior use of the 12 CP method and the Commission's 

adoption of that method in the last PP&L base rate case, PPLICA is proposing that the 

Commission accept and utilize a PPLICA-modified 12 CP methodology. PPLICA Statement 

No. 7, p. 19. 

PPLICA does not agree with the Company's twelve CP cost-of-service study as filed. 

Three specific adjustments must be engineered to accurately reflect the proper rate of return 

produced by each customer class at present rates. Id. at 22-23. Indeed, the relative rate of 

return indices based on the Company's filed 12 CP cost of service study at present rates 

indicate (erroneously) that Schedule LP-5 and Schedule ISA are earning below the system 
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average rate of return, while all other classes, save the residential class, are earning above 

the system average rate of return. See id. at 20. 

a. The Company's proposed treatment of 
interruptible load within its filed cost-of-service 
study must be adjusted. 

In reflecting the presence of interruptible load on Rate Schedules LP-4, LP-5 and 

ISA, the Company applied a $300/kW credit to electric plant in-service for each kW of 

interruptible load on these rate schedules, at a total credit of approximately $86 million. 

PP&L then allocated this $86 million cost over Rate Schedules LP-4, LP-5 and ISA as a cost 

of service. Id- at 23-24. In short, the Company engaged in a two step process to allocate its 

costs in providing interruptible service: interruptible customers were first allocated 

production costs on the same basis as firm customers, then the interruptible customer class 

cost responsibility was reduced by allocating a rate base credit (based on the cost of a 

combustion peaking unit). Tr. at 554. 

PPLICA strongly disagrees with the Company's specific treatment of its interruptible 

load within the cost-of-service study; however, even if one were to accept the Company's 

framework, the Company's recognition of interruptible load in retail cost-of-service analysis 

is not correct. 

The Company's cost of service analysis utilizes actual revenues produced by both firm 

and interruptible customers under Rate Schedule LP-5 (as well as LP-4 and ISA). As such, 

these revenues include a substantial amount from interruptible customers, thus the 

Company's study reflects a current interruptible credit substantially in excess of the revenue 

requirement effected by PP&L's flawed $300 per kW credit methodology. The use of this 
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approach contributes to Rate Schedule LP-5 earning a return below the system average rate 

of return during the test year under the Company's 12 CP analysis. PPLICA Statement No. 

7 p. 25. 

In short, the Company's methodology in this proceeding assumes that the interruptible 

credit is a plant-in-service credit of $300 per kW; ue ,̂ a revenue requirement of 

approximately $3.00/kW month. However, the actual interruptible credit being proposed by 

the Company in this proceeding is $6.00 per kW for two hour interruptible load and $8 per 

kW for thirty (30) minute notice interruptible load. Id. at 26. The result of this mismatch is 

to penalize customer classes that contain interruptible load by requiring these classes to pay 

the difference between the $3/kW assumed by the Company in its cost of service study and 

the actual credits being proposed for these customers of $6.00 and $8.00 per kW. This is an 

inappropriate treatment for cost-of-service purposes and does not reflect a reasonable 

methodology for measuring the contribution made by each class to the overall system revenue 

requirements. Id- at 27. 

Consequently, the Company's cost of service study must be adjusted to reflect the 

proper treatment of interruptible load which requires that the Company's proposed 

interruptible credits of $6.00 and $8.00 per kW be utilized as the basis for measuring the 

value of interruptible load for cost-of-service analysis purposes.6 The Company's study 

should include a revenue credit for each customer class containing interruptible load (LP-4, 

6PPLICA emphasizes that use of the $6.00 and $8.00/kW interruptible credit is only 
appropriate for cost of service study analytical purposes. As discussed infra., the existing 
rate design for interruptible service on Schedule LP-5 should be retained as is. 
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LP-5, and ISA) that is equal to the revenue credits actually being proposed by PP&L as 

embodied in its rate proposals. The cost of paying these revenue credits would then be 

allocated to all customer classes on the basis of the 12 CP production demand allocation 

factor. This adjustment will correct the mismatch contained in the Company's analysis. Id. 

In addition, the Company's analysis is also suspect to the extent that its cost of 

service study witness has utilized a 287 MW of interruptible load for his cost of service 

study while PP&L witness Sipics identified a 345 MW capacity equivalent demand for the 

same interruptible demand. Tr. at 618-17. Thus, for the purpose of the cost of service 

study, the value of interruptible load as a capacity credit has been undervalued in any event. 

b. PP&L's 12 CP Study Must be Modified to 
Reclassify and Allocate NUG Purchased Power 
Expenses. 

PP&L has included approximately $220 million of NUG purchased power expenses in 

its retail cost-of-service analysis. The Company has allocated this purchased power expense 

on a 100% energy basis. Tr. at 624; PP&L Exhibit JMK-2. However, in recovering NUG 

expenses within the ECR, a portion of those expenses are assigned on a demand basis and a 

portion on an energy basis. PP&L Exhibit Future 1, Schedule D-3, tr. at 625. As such, 

PP&L has failed to provide a consistent allocation of these expenses relative to the treatment 

of the revenues associated with the recovery of these costs from customers within the ECR. 

PP&L Statement No. 7, p. 29. Indeed, in this proceeding, the Company has provided 

computational support for its ECR revenues and an analysis which computes the demand 

portion of the NUG revenue requirement responsibility for each class in keeping with the 

approach agreed to for such allocation at Docket No. M-00930406. In short, the Company 
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adhered to a classification of a certain portion of NUG payments as demand related, for 

some purposes, but the Company failed to allocate its purchased power expense among the 

customer classes on a similar basis for the purpose of its cost-of-service study. Tr. at 626. 

This mismatch biases the Company's 12 CP cost-of-service study results. PPLICA Statement 

No. 7, p. 30. 

An appropriate cost of service study analysis must classify the same portion of NUG 

expenses as demand related as are classified as demand related by the Company in its ECR 

revenue analysis contained in Schedule D-3 of this proceeding. PP&L Exhibit Future 1. To 

correct the Company's cost of service study, the retail portion of NUG purchased power 

expenses of approximately $220 million should be classified as 16.38% demand-related and 

83.62% energy related. With this adjustment, the allocation of NUG expenses in the cost-of-

service study is consistent with PP&L's treatment of NUG expenses within its ECR. 

PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 31. Otherwise, in ignoring the demand/energy classification of 

NUG payments in the cost of service analysis and allocating 100% of the retail NUG 

payment cost to the rate classes on an energy basis, a greater than proportionate share of 

NUG expenses are allocated to high load factor customer classes such as Rate Schedule LP-

5. Thus, the cost of service study assigns revenues associated with NUG payments on a less 

than proportionate basis, and it results in a lower rate of return on rate base being identified 

for rate schedule LP-5. In order to produce a reasonable estimate of each class' cost of 

service, this mismatch must be corrected. Id. at 32. PP&L is in agreement with the need to 

incorporate this correction. See PP&L Statement No. 7-R, p. 19. 
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c. PP&L's 12 CP Cost of Service Study Must be 
Adjusted to Allocate Costs Associated With 
EDI/IDI on a System-wide Basis. 

The Company has anticipated that during the projected test year Economic 

Development Initiatives/Industrial Development Initiatives ("EDI/IDI") revenue credits to 

retail commercial and industrial customers of approximately $31 million (at present rates) 

will be realized. In its cost of service study, PP&L included the credits paid to customers as 

an offset to revenues in the rate schedules in which these customers reside, chiefly rate 

schedules LP-5, LP-6 and ISA. Tr. at 632. The effect was to reduce revenues for these rate 

schedules within the cost study. PPLICA Statement No. 7, pp. 33-34. 

The Company's treatment of these credits is inappropriate because the provision of 

such credits benefits all customers on the system, not simply the customers who are 

advantaged by the credits and not simply customers who happen to take service on the same 

rate schedules as the customers receiving the credits. Id. at 34-35. This is especially so 

given the Company's belief, as stated in its EDI/IDI filing, that the IDI rider would have a 

positive rate impact on non-participating customers and provided a hedge against future costs 

being incurred by nonparticipating customers. PPLICA CE. Exh. No. 5, p. 4. Similarly, 

with respect to its EDI rider, PP&L noted that non-participating customers would benefit 

from stabilized reduced costs in any future rate filings to the extent that the EDI/IDI rider 

customers remain in the service territory and expend their operations. Id. at 4-5. PP&L 

witness Farber agrees that the EDI/IDI programs benefit all customers currently as well. See 

Tr. at 636. 
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Given that it is clear that the intent of EDI/IDI program was to benefit all PP&L 

customers, a reasonable cost of service treatment of the EDI/IDI credits would assign the 

cost for those credits to all rate classes, rather than simply assigning the cost of the credits to 

the rate classes in which customers receiving the credits reside. PPLICA Statement No. 7, 

p. 36. OCA witness Johnson is in agreement with this conclusion. Tr. at 1348. 

The flaw in the Company's methodology is exposed in examining the impact on Rate 

Schedule ISA, which contains only one customer who is receiving approximately 

$872,000.00 in EDI/IDI credits. Under the Company's cost of service methodology, the 

costs associated with this credit is assigned directly to Rate Schedule ISA; Le ,̂ it is assigned 

directly to the customer receiving the credit. Consequently, the effect of the Company's 

absurd methodology would require recovery of the full amount of this credit directly from 

the customer receiving the credit, thereby negating the beneficial effect of the credit on both 

the individual customer and other non-participating customers. Id. at 36. 

Moreover, to the extent that the Company does not allocate the cost of these credits to 

all customer classes, the Company implies that non-participating customers do not benefit 

from the EDI/IDI credit riders. Despite the fact that this is contrary to PP&L's stated 

purpose in offering these riders, if this were truly the Company's position, then the 

Company's assignment of the cost of these credits to all LP-4 and LP-5 customers, even 

though not all receive credits, is inconsistent. Id. at 37. In short, it is unreasonable for the 

- 53 -



cost of a program designed to benefit the system to be allocated to specific rate classes, not 

all of whose members participate in the programs from which the costs are derived.7 

It is more appropriate for PP&L to treat these credits within the Company's 12 CP 

cost of service study in a manner that allocates the total cost to all customer classes. This 

recognizes the fact that the IDI/EDI credits benefit all customers, and it negates the 

propensity of PP&L's initial proposal to single out only certain non-participating customers 

(those in LP-4, LP-5 and ISA) from bearing the burden of the costs of these credits. Id. at 

37-38. In addition, such treatment would be consistent with the Company's allocation of 

costs associated with customer assistance programs designed primarily for residential load. 

Tr. at 637. 

d. Conclusion. 

The Commission should approve and utilize the Company's 12 CP cost-of-service 

study as modified by PPLICA witness Baron. Id- at 39, Exhibit SJB-2. This 12 CP study, 

as modified, properly shifts the relative rate of return indices as compared to those presented 

in the Company's 12 CP study. Specifically, the PPLICA adjusted rate of return index for 

Rate Schedule LP-5 indicates that LP-5 customers are earning slightly above the average 

system rate of return. Increases also occur for Rate Schedules LP-4 and ISA, while the 

average system rate of return for the residential class decreases slightly but is still below the 

7PP&L correctly spreads the "cost" of its interruptible rate program to all customer 
classes partially because that program benefits the system. For consistency and propriety, 
PP&L should also assign the "costs of the EDI/IDI program to all customer classes as a 
system benefit. 
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system average. Id. at 39-40, Figure 3; Exhibit SJB-2, pp. 1-2 (Attached as Appendix "A"). 

Witness Baron's computations also indicate that residential customers are receiving subsidies 

at present rates of almost $100 million, such subsidies being principally paid by Rate 

Schedules GS-1, GS-3 and LP-4. Id. at 41, Figure 4. It is with these rates of return and 

interclass subsidies in mind that PP&L's allowed increase should be allocated. 
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B. OCA Witness Johnson's Proposal To Use A Peak And 
Average Cost Of Service Study Methodology Must Be 
Rejected. 

The OCA is recommending a peak and average production demand allocation 

methodology in this proceeding. As noted by PPLICA witness Baron, the peak and average 

methodology relies on the annual energy use of each customer class to compute the demand 

allocation factor in assigning the cost of fixed generating station investment to the classes. 

PPLICA Statement No. 7-R, p. 2. Based upon the use of this cost of service study, OCA 

Witness Johnson has assigned 61 % of PP&L's production investment on the basis of annual 

energy use and 39% on the basis of class demands (during the three winter and two summer 

system peaks). Witness Johnson's recommendation effectively shifts away from demand 

responsibility by customer class and toward energy responsibility; this constitutes a radical 

change from the 12 CP methodology recommended by PP&L (and PPLICA) and previously 

adopted by the Commission for the Company. See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Company. 59 PaPUC 332, 394-98 (1985). The Commission 

must reject the OCA's radical, energy-oriented peak and average methodology for a number 

of reasons. 

First, as recognized by PP&L and PPLICA, the 12 CP methodology is the most 

reasonable cost of service methodology for application to PP&L in this proceeding, given 

Commission precedent regarding PP&L. Id. 

Second, OCA Witness Johnson's proposed peak and average methodology is premised 

upon the simplistic notion that system load factor determines the amount of PP&L investment 
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allocated to energy use by PP&L's customers, with the remainder allocated to peak demand 

usage. This notion is simplistic because there is no factor implicit in his approach that 

considers the actual composition (e.g., peaking, baseload) of the generating plants on the 

PP&L system; therefore, Witness Johnson's method would produce the same allocation 

results even if all of PP&L's generating capacity were comprised of, for example, twenty 

(20) year old simple cycle combustion turbines or if all were ten (10) year old nuclear units 

identical to Susquehanna. PPLICA Statement No. 7-R, p. 4. 

Third, Witness Johnson's proposed peak and average methodology is inconsistent with 

his proposal in the recent West Penn Power base rate case (Docket No. R-00942986). OCA 

Witness Johnson also proposed a peak and average methodology in that case; however, his 

proposal for West Penn incorporated an equal weighting between the peak and energy 

component of the allocator, consistent with the NARUC Electric Utility Cost Allocation 

Manual. OCA Witness Johnson has ignored that approach in this proceeding, thereby 

creating an underallocation of production and transmission investment to residential 

customers; indeed, if OCA Witness Johnson had utilized the NARUC peak and average 

approach in this proceeding, he would have allocated 3.2% more production and transmission 

investment to residential customers than PP&L's 12 CP methodology. PPLICA Statement 

No. 7-R, p. 6. 

Fourth, OCA witness Johnson's peak and average methodology improperly allocates 

capital costs on an energy basis. The peak and average methodology is essentially a 

production demand allocation approach that relies on the capital substitution concept such that 

a substantial portion of production investment and associated expenses should be assigned to 
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customer classes based on annual energy use. Id. at 7. In short, the peak and average 

methodology is premised on the assumption that utilities expend additional capital costs over 

and above the costs of peaking capacity in order to achieve fuel savings. The theory assumes 

(improperly) that the entire excess capital and fixed operation and maintenance costs of a 

baseload unit, over and above a combustion turbine unit, are solely related to fuel savings; 

however, this is simply not the case. As noted by OCA Witness Kahal, the Susquehanna 

capacity is uneconomic, thus a portion of its high capital costs is not related to fuel savings. 

Nonetheless, under Witness Johnson's methodology, these uneconomic Susquehanna costs are 

allocated to customer classes on the basis of energy under the clearly erroneous assumption 

that they provide energy-related fuel savings. Id. at 7-8. 

Fifth, OCA Witness Johnson's peak and average methodology irrationally encourages 

customers to refrain from increasing consumption during PP&L's off-peak periods. Given 

that the peak and average methodology allocates increasing amounts of production demand 

costs (e.g., Susquehanna investment) to customer classes that consume more off-peak energy, 

the methodology provides a price signal to customers to refrain from increased off-peak 

energy usage on the PP&L system. Id. at 8. This price signal is inefficient for cost 

allocation purposes and has the effect of irrationally penalizing customers for increasing 

consumption during PP&L's off-peak periods. Id. 

Sixth, OCA Witness Johnson's use of annual total energy in his analysis is 

inappropriate because it allocates costs based on off-peak kWh usage, which is unrelated to 

the economic choice between peaking and baseload plant. Even if one were to accept OCA 

Witness Johnson's capital substitution theory for cost allocation, the energy which is relevant 
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for that cost allocation to the economic choice between peaking capacity and baseload 

capacity occurs in the first 2,531 hours on PP&L's load duration curve, not the entire 8,760 

hours (in annual energy) utilized by OCA Witness Johnson in his analysis. The energy 

component of Witness Johnson's peak and average analysis should merely reflect the class 

contribution to energy in the first 2,531 highest demand hours on the PP&L system, as that 

level represents the break even point for both baseload and peaking capacity. See id- at 9-

15. 

Seventh, although PPLICA believes that OCA Witness Johnson's peak and average 

methodology must be rejected, if one were to accept his methodology and then apply an 

energy component which properly reflects the actual contribution of each class to demand 

during the highest 2,531 load hours on the system as represented by a weighted average 

demand factor, a production demand allocation for the residential class of 40.17% would be 

produced, which allocates 5% more investment to the residential customers than the 12 CP 

methodology recommended by PP&L and utilized in PPLICA Witness Baron's own analysis. 

Id. at 18. Residential customers would be worse off, as compared to an application of the 12 

CP method, under a properly applied peak and average theory. 

Finally, OCA Witness Johnson's cost-of-service analysis improperly allocates 

transmission plant on the same basis as generation plant. Even if one were to accept the 

rationale behind Witness Johnson's allocation of 61% of production demand costs on an 

energy basis, and 39% on a demand basis, there is no rationale to support the use of the 

same assignment factors for transmission plant. Transmission costs are entirely demand-

related, and should not be allocated on an energy basis. Witness Johnson has failed to 
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perform any capital substitution analysis to support his allocation factors for transmission 

plant and provides no basis for that allocation in his testimony. 

For all these reasons, PPLICA asserts that OCA Witness Johnson's peak and average 

cost of service study methodology must be rejected. The OSBA (OSBA Statement No. 1-R, 

pp. 4-6) and PP&L (PP&L Statement No. 7-R, pp. 8-10) are in agreement with PPLICA in 

their opposition to the OCA proposal. 
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C. The Commission Should Establish Class Increases Based on a 
Goal of Achieving a 50% Reduction in Existing Subsidies for 
Each Rate Class at Proposed Rates Provided that No Rate 
Schedule, Including the Interruptible Rate Schedules, Should 
Receive an Increase in Excess of 1.5 Times the Authorized 
System Average Increase. 

1. The PPLICA Revenue Allocation Approach Should Be 
Adopted by the Commission as it Provides a Systematic 
Movement of Class Rates Toward Cost of Service, Seeks 
to Reduce Subsidies by 50% and is Consistent with this 
Commission's Adherence to the Principle of Gradualism. 

PPLICA recommends that the Commission establish class increases based on a goal of 

achieving a 50% reduction in existing subsidies (as identified in PPLICA witness Baron's 

application of the PPLICA Adjusted twelve CP methodology) for each rate class of proposed 

rates. As noted by PPLICA Witness Baron, "jtlhe objective of this methodology is to reduce 

by 50% the dollar subsidies and proposed rates relative to the subsidies contained in present 

rates." PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 48. However, PPLICA also believes that the concept 

of gradualism should be embraced by the Commission in order to avoid unnecessary rate 

shock. Consequently, PPLICA proposes that a cap be implemented such that no rate 

schedule, including the interruptible rate schedules, receive an increase in excess of 1.5 times 

the authorized system average increase. Id. PP&L is in general accord with such a cap. 

PPLICA CE. Exhibit No. 6, p. 1; Tr. at 767. 

PPLICA Exhibit SJB-3 (presented with the direct testimony of PPLICA Witness 

Baron, PPLICA Statement No. 7, also attached as Appendix "B" to this Main Brief), 

provides the results of the PPLICA-recommended methodology to reduce subsidies by 50% 

in proposed rates. As noted by PPLICA Witness Baron, the residential class would require 
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an increase of approximately 24.31% in order to produce the system average rate of return 

of 10.17% at PP&L's proposed rate levels. Id. at 50. Similarly, witness Baron notes that 

the residential class is receiving a subsidy of $99.4 million at present rates; however, 

PPLICA proposes, in keeping with the principle of gradualism, to cap any increase in 

residential rates to 1.5 times system average increase. Id. 

Even though PPLICA is recommending a 50% subsidy reduction approach, PPLICA 

does not recommend a decrease for any rate schedule in this proceeding. For example, even 

though on a straight cost of service basis, Rate Schedule GS-1 should receive a rate decrease, 

PPLICA proposes a zero increase to that rate class as a reasonable rate making approach. 

Id. at 51. 

PPLICA Exhibit SJB-4 (attached as Appendix "C") shows the development of the 

PPLICA recommended rate schedule increases (assuming PP&L's $261 million increase is 

granted) utilizing the 50% subsidy reduction approach together with the limitation that no 

rate class receives an increase in excess of 1.5 times the system average increase. In 

addition, revenue decreases dictated by the cost of service based approach have been 

eliminated and the overall recommended increase is shown on the exhibit. 

Under this approach, the residential class, LP-4 interruptible, and the LP-5/LP-6 

interruptible classes all receive increases at the capped amount of 17.6% (again assuming that 

the Company's requested increase is granted). The increase recommended by PPLICA for 

Rate Schedule ISA is at 15.98% (substantially greater than the .15% proposed by the 

Company) and a number of other rate classes receive increases at the capped amount as well. 
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Id. at 52, 54, Table 2.8 The rate of return indices at proposed PPLICA rates (again 

assuming the Company receives its entire rate request) indicate a systematic movement 

toward cost of service, while recognizing gradualism, that results in a reduction in interclass 

subsidization. In particular, as illustrated by PPLICA Witness Baron, under PPLICA 

proposed rates, virtually every class moves closer to a system average rate of return as 

compared to rate of return indices under present rates. Id. at 55, Figure 7. More 

importantly, the proposed subsidies under the PPLICA recommended distribution of the 

Company's increase are substantially reduced. Indeed, the residential subsidy drops from 

close to $100 million at present rates to approximately $60 million at PPLICA proposed 

rates. Id- a t 56, Figure 8. 

PPLICA has also provided a computation of the PPLICA-recommended allocation of 

a $20 million increase. See jd- at 58, Table 3 and Exhibit SJB-5 (attached as Appendix 

"D"). This table provides a more realistic view of any approved distribution given the 

revenue requirement proposals offered by PPLICA, OTS and the OCA. This scaleback 

proposal again moves rates toward cost of service, attempts to minimize interclass 

subsidization, and is in keeping with the principle of gradualism. 

In short, the PPLICA recommended distribution pursues a reasonable goal of 

achieving a 50% reduction in existing subsidies, buffers rate increases in concert with the 

policy of gradualism, and moves all rates closer to a system average rate of return. The 

x I f the Commission authorizes a lower increase than lhat requested by PP&L, the 
increase is shown on Table 2 would, of course, be adjusted. 
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PPLICA recommended distribution of any approved increase is a reasonable and pragmatic 

effort at equitable distribution and should be adopted by the Commission.,; 

2. PP&L's Revenue Allocation Proposal Must Be Rejected as 
PP&L's Failure to Apply the Principle of Gradualism to 
Interruptible Customers is Tantamountly Unjust in the Face 
of Recognized Competition. 

PP&L has proposed to increase retail schedules by an average of 11.7% However, 

under PP&L's proposal, some rate schedules receive substantially greater increases than the 

system average; in particular, Rate Schedules LP-4 and LP-5 for interruptible customers are 

receiving increases in the range of 27% to 34%. In short, PP&L has proposed increases of 

nearly three times the system average increase for these interruptible customers. PPLICA 

Statement No. 7, p. 43. 

PP&L's proposal indicates that the average LP-5 increase is 15.45%. However, as 

noted by PPLICA Witness Baron, there are in fact three distinct rate schedules contained 

within the LP-5 class: LP-5 firm customers, proposed LP-6 firm customers, and 

interruptible customers currently taking service on Rate Schedule LP-5. Thus, based on the 

Company's new design for interruptible service, the Company has proposed that the 

interruptible customers on Rate Schedule LP-5 will receive a 27% overall increase under the 

Company's rate design. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 45. Moreover, PP&L has posited 

through Witness Kasper that should the Company receive an increase less than its overall 

request, it would proportionately scale back its proposed distribution. Inexplicably, witness 

9To the extent that the Commission authorizes an increase of less than $261 million, 
PPLICA recommends the use of relative dollar increases as a means of distributing any 
authorized increase in this proceeding. Id. at 57. 
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Kasper would not extend the scaleback for interruptible customers (i.e., PP&L Witness 

Kasper does not believe that the ratemaking principle of gradualism should apply to 

interruptible customers). Indeed, Witness Kasper indicates that PP&L's large interruptible 

industrial customers should receive a 22% increase under the Company's proposal, even if 

PP&L receives no overall revenue requirement increase in this proceeding. Tr. at 2203-03; 

see PPLICA Statement No. 7-R, p. 6. 

PP&L's shoddy treatment of interruptible customers must be rejected for at least four 

reasons: 

a. PP&L's effort to increase interruptible rates is in direct 

contravention to prevailing competitive trends. 

PP&L's actions in seeking to substantially hike industrial rates are in diametric (and 

illogical) opposition to the prevailing trends in the electric industry. Electric utilities and 

public utility commissions on a national scale are making efforts to address competition in 

the electricity industry and the competitive alternatives that are available to large industrial 

customers. 

For example, in recognition of these concerns, the Massachusetts Governor has 

recently called upon the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities to require all electric 

utilities in Massachusetts to develop deregulation plans by the end of 1995. "Massachusetts 

Calls for Retail, Wholesale Competition," PUR Utility Weekly, June 2, 1995, Letter No. 

3025, at 1. Similarly, the Pennsylvania Commission is aggressively pursuing issues 

regarding industry restructuring and has unequivocally recognized the need to address 

concerns regarding competition and large industrial customers. Investigation into Electric 
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Power Competition, Docket No. 1-00940032; see, e.g., Lewistown Specialty Yarns, Inc. v. 

Pennsylvania Electric Company. Docket No. C-00924069, Commission Order entered May 

24, 1994. 

Electric utilities are also taking steps independently to provide competitive alternatives 

and competitive rates to their large customers. For example, PS1 Energy is readying to file a 

proposed rider for qualifying businesses which provides industrials with a choice of suppliers 

in recognition of competition in the industry. "PSI's New Economic Development Riders 

Offer Industrials a Choice of Suppliers," Industrial Energy Bulletin. June 2, 1995 at 1. 

Similarly, two Massachusetts utilities, New England Electric System and Eastern Utilities 

Associates, have joined a coalition seeking to harness the benefits of increased competition in 

the electric industry. "Massachusetts Industrials Join Broad Coalition in Support of Rhode 

Island Restructuring Plan," Industrial Energy Bulletin, June 2, 1995 at 4. Recently, the 

Detroit Edison Company has also effected sole supplier contracts with major manufacturers 

reducing rates by approximately 15%. Bethlehem Steel Statement No. 1, p. 5. 

PP&L itself has recognized the competitive alternatives available to large customers in 

this proceeding. Tr. at 762-65. Like PP&L, Louisiana Power & Light has also recognized 

that such customers may be at risk given their ability to use alternative resources; however, 

unlike PP&L, Louisiana Power & Light sought and received flexibility from the Louisiana 

Public Service Commission at Docket No. U-20925 to offer discounts to these "at risk" 

customers. Conversely, PP&L has sought to increase rates for large industrial interruptible 

customers by upwards of 35%. Clearly, in the face of this national trend, PP&L's absurd 
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treatment of its interruptible customers in this proceeding must be viewed with great 

skepticism and is viewed, at least by PPLICA, with great disbelief. 

b. PP&L's proposal to substantially increase interruptible 
rates contravenes all notions of gradualism and avoidance 
of rate shock. 

PP&L's proposal to increase interruptible rates by 27% to 34% under its original 

proposal (and by 22% even if there is no increase granted in this proceeding), utterly fails to 

comply with the Commission-embraced principle of gradualism. 

This Commission has routinely recognized that in order to avoid rate shock, rate 

increases must be phased in as per the principle of gradualism. See Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Electric Company. 74 PaPUC 1, 211-12 (1990). As the 

Commission has specifically stated in the past, "[i]t is well established in utility ratemaking 

that class cost of service studies serve as a guide . . . in the formulation of rate structure. 

Other factors such as gradualism and competitiveness must be considered as well." 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, 73 

PaPUC 552, 621 (1990) (emphasis added). Indeed, the Commission has specifically 

recognized the principle of gradualism in identifying and adopting proper rate structure 

proposals. See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Western Pennsylvania Water 

Company, 95 PUR4th 470, 515-16 (1988); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company. 97 PUR4th 469, 507-08 (1988). 

PP&L has itself recognized and alleged that it supports gradualism in ratemaking. 

PP&L Statement No. 8, p.5; PP&L Statement No. 1, p.3. Indeed, PP&L witness Kasper 

has acknowledged that achieving a 100% system average rate of return is often burdensome 
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on the customer to achieve in a single step (Tr. at 765-66), thus PP&L has "capped" rate 

class increases at 1.5 times the system average increase. PPLICA CE. Exhibit No. 6. 

Despite this, PP&L obstinately refuses to acknowledge that its proposed increases to 

interruptible rates of 27% to 35% (28% to LP-5 interruptible customers, Tr. at 774), nearly 

3 times the requested system average increase, violate the Commission's adherence to the 

principle of gradualism, even through PP&L acknowledges that a 20% increase to a single 

rate class would violate the principle of gradualism. Tr. at 775. 

It is clear that the Commission has embraced the concept of gradualism in approving 

the distribution of revenue increases. It is equally clear that PP&L's proposal to increase the 

rates of interruptible customers by nearly 35% (based on its original proposal and by 22% 

even if no increase is granted); i.e., nearly three times the system average increase, flaunts 

the Commission's adherence to the principle of gradualism and contravenes PP&L's own 

alleged support for the gradualism concept. 

c. PP&L's proposal to increase interruptible rates will 
negatively impact individual industrial customers. 

In addition to this contempt for gradualism and the realities of competition, PP&L's 

proposal(s) regarding interruptible rates evidences a personal contempt for industrial 

customers that is astounding in the face of the impact testimony provided by PPLICA 

member companies in this proceeding. For many of these companies, electricity costs 

represent upwards of 70% of total production costs. See PPLICA Statement No. 1, p. 3 

(BOC Gases); PPLICA Statement No. 2, p. 4 (Air Products). Obviously, an increase of the 

magnitude proposed by PP&L will seriously impinge upon these companies' respective costs 
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of production and may ultimately hasten their departure from the PP&L service territory and 

concomitant losses to the local and state economies. 

Similarly, many of these companies served by PP&L have plants in other states which 

are essentially in competition with the plants here. See PPLICA Statement No. 3, pp. 5-6 

(Donnelley); PPLICA Statement No. 4, pp. 4-5 (Hershey). Many of these companies must 

remain globally competitive as well. See, e.g., PPLICA Statement No. 5, p. 4 (Thomson). 

To the extent that PP&L significantly raises interruptible rates under which these companies 

receive electricity, their ability to make their Pennsylvania investments profitable enough to 

outpace sister plants and competitors will be seriously impaired. Again, the risk of loss to 

the economy of the Commonwealth and the risk of loss for the PP&L system is enhanced. 

Finally, to the extent that PP&L pursues its campaign to hike interruptible industrial 

rates, individual PPLICA members can only be left to assume that the metaphorical welcome 

mat has been pulled out from under them. This is alarming not only because it indicates a 

total reversal of PP&L's position from 1992 when it first proposed its Optional Interruptible 

Power service, but because these companies may be left no recourse but to pursue any and 

all competitive alternatives. See PPLICA Statement No. 6, pp. 7-9 (Armstrong). 

Pennsylvania can ill afford to risk losing the 26,000 jobs, $230 million in local 

purchases, and $64 million in state and local taxes that PPLICA members provide. 

Similarly, other PP&L ratepayers could not afford to risk losing the $105 million annual 

contribution that PPLICA members make on the PP&L system. PPLICA Statement No. 7, 

pp. 5-6. PP&L's proposal to jack-up industrial interruptible rates must be rejected, 

especially given the impact that such a proposal (if approved) would have on individual 
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PPLICA members and, concomitantly, other PP&L ratepayers and the economy of 

Pennsylvania. PP&L's proposal is especially chafing given that PP&L recognizes that 

business closure or contraction still exist in today's markets for industrial customers. Tr. at 

845-46. 

d. PP&L's backhanded attempt to compare its current 
proposal to historic rates is patently absurd. 

PP&L has added insult to injury with its assertion that its proposed interruptible 

increases are not large relative to previous rates interruptible customers paid prior to 1992 

and that interruptible industrial customers will essentially receive no increase at all in this 

proceeding relative to rate levels established in the Company's last base rate case. These 

assertions are irrelevant, irrational, disingenuous, and must be rejected. The fact that the 

mix of firm and interruptible rates on which PP&L's current interruptible customers took 

service prior to 1992 may well be comparable to those that the Company is proposing for its 

LP-5 interruptible rate option in this proceeding is irrelevant. The Company is proposing a 

27% average increase for LP-5 interruptible customers based on present rates. Any 

comparison to rates paid by similarly situated industrial customers in the past, during any 

period, as compared to proposed rates does not provide any substantial basis upon which a 

decision can be rendered in this proceeding. 

Furthermore, the Company's assertion that interruptible industrial customers are 

essentially receiving no increase at all in this proceeding relative to rate levels established in 

the Company's last base rate case (in 1985) warrants an equally deft dismissal. PP&L, 

through its witness Kasper, is comparing customers who for the most part took firm service 
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to customers who are now subject to interruption. That alone renders this comparison 

meaningless. In addition, comparing rates paid by these firm customers in 1986 to 

interruptible rates for these same customers in 1995 is equally irrelevant. PP&L's 

disingenuous comparisons must be ignored. 

Indeed, PP&L witness Farber has admitted that the same conditions that existed 

regarding business risks, competitive alternatives and pressures which led to PP&L's original 

Optional Interruptible Power filing exist today. Tr. at 1694. It is therefore grossly 

inconsistent for PP&L to now seek such a substantial increase in industrial rates, 

e. Conclusion. 

PP&L's proposal to effect a shocking increase of upwards of 35% to industrial 

interruptible customers (and an increase of 22%, even if no revenue increase is granted to 

the Company) must be rejected. The proposal belies the competitive trend recognized 

nationally and locally by public utility commissions as well as individual electric utilities. 

The proposal is in contempt of all notions of gradualism as they have been recognized by this 

Commission and PP&L itself. The proposal represents a serious and unwarranted threat to 

individual PPLICA members. Finally, PP&L's attempts to normalize the magnitude of its 

behemoth increase by comparing it to firm rates that were paid in the past is disingenuous at 

best. The Commission must not allow PP&L to skewer industrial customers in the face of 

these realities. 
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3. PP&L's Proposed Distribution Fails to Adequately Move 
Rates Toward the System Average Rate of Return and Fails 
to Adequately Address Interclass Subsidization. 

As illustrated by PPLICA Witness Baron, a comparison of interclass subsidies 

received by and/or paid by each of PP&L's major rate classes under present and proposed 

rates using the PP&L's 12 CP cost-of-service study indicates that the residential class would 

continue to receive a substantial subsidy. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 47, Figure 6. 

Similarly, though the Company does move class rates of return towards system average 

level, it has not done so in a systematic fashion. 

The residential class has been increased in a fashion such that the rate of return index 

still remains substantially below cost of service, while the increased rates for Rate Schedule 

LP-5 are such that its proposed rates now greatly exceed the cost of service. PPLICA 

Statement No. 7, p. 46, Figure 5. PP&L chose to move LP-5 much closer to the system 

average rate of return and much more quickly than the residential class on both an absolute 

and relative rate of return basis. Tr. at 761. PP&L has proposed this, even though it 

recognizes that LP-5 customers typically have production facilities in other states and are 

capable of self-generation, bypass or cogeneration. Tr. at 762-65; PP&L statement No. 8, p. 

5. 

In addition, PP&L has also accepted that its wholesale rates will decline by 10.5% on 

January 1, 1996, and based on its allocation and rate design, even if no increase is granted, 

the gap between PP&L's wholesale rates and LP-5 rates will increase further. Tr. at 816-17. 

In short, retail rate levels for customers of comparable size to wholesale customers will 

increase greatly. Both PP&L's wholesale tariff and Schedule LP-5 serve customers taking 
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service at 69,000 volts or higher. If PPLICA members received service under the wholesale 

rate (a market rate), they would be charged $97 million annually, or over 8% less than 

current rates (which includes interruptible load) and 22% less than they will pay under 

PP&L's proposed rates. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 8. It is clear that PP&L's proposal 

is not competitive as compared to PP&L's wholesale tariff. Id. Similarly, PP&L's own 

internal estimate of benchmark prices for 1995 to 2000 indicates that PP&L's proposed LP-5 

and LP-6 rates will exceed market prices by 120% in 1995. Id. Thus, in addition to its 

failure to effect a more systematic movement towards cost of service, and substantial 

reductions in interclass subsidization, the PP&L proposal essentially ignores the accepted 

need to address competition. 
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D. The Commission Should Approve the PPLICA-Recommended Rate 
Design for the LP-5/LP-6 Interruptible Rate Schedule. 

Under the Company's proposal, there would be essentially, four different rate 

schedules contained within the current LP-5 revenue class: LP-5 firm, LP-5 interruptible, 

LP-6 firm, and LP-6 interruptible. Though the Company has historically identified a single 

LP-5 revenue class for cost-of-service and other purposes, the current LP-5 tariff actually 

includes two separate and distinct rate schedules, LP-5 firm and LP-5 interruptible. These 

are essentially two different rate schedules providing service to two different types of 

customers. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 59. In addition, the Company has proposed an 

additional firm rate schedule and an additional interruptible rate schedule for customers 

whose average demand exceeds 10,000 kW (LP-6). In short, under the Company proposal, 

there will be four different LP-5/LP-6 rates (but all are under the LP-5 revenue category). 

The Company has eliminated the separate interruptible tariff under which many 

PPLICA members took service and has replaced it with an "interruptible credit" which is 

applied to firm rates (on both LP-5 and LP-6, as proposed). That credit is based on the cost 

of a new combustion turbine peaking unit; PP&L has proposed a credit of $6.00/kW per 

month and $8.00/kW per month, depending upon notice requirements. PP&L has proposed 

to alter the interruptible rate design by removing the currently applicable demand/energy 

blocked rates. See PP&L Exhibit OGK-1. PP&L's proposed design is essentially a flat kW 

rate with an adjustment for load factor. Tr. at 2215. Under the current tariff, a demand 

charge is applicable to the billing kW and then two energy blocks (plus the ECR) apply. 

PPLICA CE. Exhibit No. 4. As recognized by PP&L, the current design is more sensitive 
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to load factor, thus PP&L's proposed design charges (applying a flat/kW credit) lead to the 

substantial increase proposed for interruptible customers in this proceeding. Tr. at 804-

06. PP&L has also proposed a 500 MW cap on interruptible load. See PP&L Exh. OGK-

1. Given that the effective amount of interruptible load for the cap has been identified as 

460 MW, only 40 MW of interruptible load are available. Tr. at 810.1(, 

As noted before, the overall LP-5 revenue increase is shown to be 15.45% in the 

Company's filing as compared to the overall system average increase of 11.7%; however, 

once the LP-5 revenue class is disaggregated (consistent with PP&L's proposal), it becomes 

apparent that the Company's proposal for interruptible customers is to increase rates on 

average of 27%. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 60. In short, PP&L proposed an increase of 

15.45% for the LP-5 rate class; however, because of design changes proposed by PP&L with 

respect to interruptible rates, PP&L's proposed increase of 15.45% included a hidden 

increase to interruptible customers of over 27% under LP-5. 

PPLICA adamantly opposes PP&L's interruptible rate design changes. By assessing a 

flat kW credit without sensitivity to the current demand/energy consumption characteristics, 

PP&L has effectively transformed its interruptible service into a firm service rate with a load 

insensitive credit. This represents a dramatic change in rate design philosophy and causes an 

unprecedented increase in rates without any meaningful justification. Indeed, as 

aforementioned, the size of the increase proposed by PP&L as a result of these design 

"'Though PP&L did indicate that existing interruptible customers could add incremental 
load beyond the cap (tr. at 811), this should be clarified in the event that the Company's rate 
design is adopted. 
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changes is in diametric opposition to the current competitive trends, the principle of 

gradualism, and the recognized sensitivities of this state's economy. The PUC must 

therefore not allow PP&L to implement this unprecedented change in rate design. 

PPLICA recommends three separate and distinct rate schedules: LP-5 firm, LP-6 

firm, and LP-5/6 interruptible. The Company's basic design for these two proposed firm 

rates schedules is reasonable; however, the PPLICA-recommended revenue increases should 

be utilized to establish the revenue requirements for each of these two schedules. 

PPLICA asserts that it is appropriate to retain the existing LP-5 interruptible rate 

structure in this proceeding; Le ,̂ PPLICA proposes to apply the 1.5 times the system 

average increase for the interruptible rate directly to the existing LP-5 interruptible rate 

design, resulting in an overall revenue increase for these interruptible customers of 17.55% 

(if the Company received its entire increase). Id. at 62. This is a substantial increase 

relative to the increases proposed by PPLICA with respect to P-5 and LP-5 firm rates and 

with respect to other customer classes like GS-1 and GS-3. However, this increase unlike 

the PP&L proposal regarding interruptible rates, complies with the principle of gradualism 

and recognizes the current competitive state of the electric supply industry. This current 

interruptible rate structure is to be identical for both LP-5 and new LP-6 customers, thus the 

LP-5/LP-6 interruptible customers should be deemed to comprise one rate schedule. Id- at 

63. PPLICA Exhibit SJB-6 (attached as Appendix "E") illustrates PPLICA's proposed rate 

design under the assumption that the Company is authorized its total requested increase, thus 
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the LP-5 revenue class (all three proposed distinct rate schedules LP-5 firm, LP-6 firm, LP­

S/LP^ interruptible) would receive a 10.9% increase. Id. 1 1 

"Under the approach that PPLICA recommends in this proceeding (to apply revenue 
increase to the existing LP-5 interruptible rate schedule), there is, inherent in the rate design 
an interruptible credit that is approximately the same as that proposed by the Company. See 
PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 64. 
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E . PP&L's Valuation of Interruptible Rates Under the Proposed 
"Resource Value Approach" Must be Rejected. 

As aforementioned, the Company has, consistent with its cost of service study, and -

proposed rate design utilized a "resource value approach" which assumes that interruptible 

load is a substitute for peaking capacity. Under this proposal, interruptible customers would 

be priced at firm service rates less a credit equal to the value that those customers provide as 

interruptible customers on an equivalent peaking capacity basis to the PP&L system. Under 

this approach, interruptible customers pay rates that are based on a "value" while other 

PP&L customers pay rates based on embedded costs. PPLICA Statement No. 7, p. 65. 

Put another way, the Company's methodology assumes that interruptible load on the 

PP&L system is a resource to be purchased by the Company, rather than a low reliability 

service offered by the Company. PPLICA wholly opposes the treatment of interruptible 

sales in a manner different from other sales. Interruptible customers should be entitled to 

cost of service based rates and not subject to pricing based upon the cost of combustion 

turbine capacity or revenues received from capacity credit sales. These approaches reflect a 

market-based approach that is inherently discriminatory to interruptible customers who desire 

to purchase lower quality power. As such, PPLICA is adamant that this Commission must 

decide that interruptible customers are entitled to the same pricing basis as afforded all other 

customers on the PP&L system. 

Otherwise, under PP&L's framework, interruptible customers who desire to purchase 

lower quality power are being told that they are in effect buying firm power but selling 

peaking capacity back to PP&L, and since the interruptible customers must sell their capacity 
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back to PP&L, the Company is monopsonist in this transaction and wields the concomitant 

power of a monopsonist. Id- al 67. 

PP&L's approach to the valuation of interruptible sales is faulty for other reasons as 

well. Specifically, PP&L's valuation of interruptible load is incorrect since PP&L has failed 

to include an adjustment for active load management which would raise the value of 

interruptible load to reflect a reserve margin which is avoided when interruptible load is on 

the system. Id. This active load management adjustment would increase the capacity value 

of each kW of interruptible load by a factor of 1.19. Given that PP&L includes interruptible 

load in its PJM capacity at a rate of 1.19 kW and relies on this active load management to 

adjust interruptible load in its resource plans, the capacity equivalent value of interruptible 

load that PP&L has proposed to use should reflect this adjustment. Id. Thus, if the 

Commission were to adopt PP&L's treatment of interruptible load, the $300.00 per kW value 

PP&L has ascribed to that load should be increased to $357.00 per kW to reflect this active 

load management factor. Id-

In addition, there are other measures of resource value that may better reflect 

interruptible load value. For example, the official PJM capacity deficiency rate of $73.00 

per kW year is a measure of the value of interruptible on the PP&L system as well. After 

adjustment for the active load management factor, the annual value of capacity using the PJM 

capacity deficiency rate would be $86.87 per kW year or $7.24 per kW month. Id. at 68. 

In any event, PPLICA opposes the use of the resource value approach in analyzing 

the proper interruptible rate. As aforementioned, PPLICA has recommended that a specific 

increase be applied to the existing interruptible rate for LP-5 and LP-6 customers that is 
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equal to 1.5 times the system average increase. Id. at 69. In addition, an appropriate 

interruptible rate should be based on cost of service principles such that interruptible 

customers face the same pricing and costing mechanism and framework that is used to 

establish rates for other customer classes. This is required since industrial customers are not 

permitted to "sell" their capacity resources to other utilities or to other retail customers and 

because industrial customers are not free to purchase electricity from other utilities. Id. 

PP&L's alternative "resource value approach" must be rejected. 
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F. OCA Witness Johnson's "Resource Value" Approach for the 
Treatment of Interruptible Load Within His Cost of Service 
Study is Inappropriate and Must Be Rejected. 

OCA Witness Johnson accepts the Company's flawed "resource value" approach for 

the treatment of interruptible load within his cost of service study, however. Witness Johnson 

also incorporates misguided market-based adjustment to the resource value associated with 

interruptible load. It is entirely inappropriate to use a "resource value" approach, and OCA 

Witness Johnson's market-based adjustment to that approach further undercuts the 

questionable value. 

The Company proposed a $300 per kW plant-in-service credit equating to 

approximately $3.00 per kW per month of interruptible load under contract. Witness 

Johnson has based his analysis on an interruptible credit of $1.25 per kW per month based 

on an alleged assessment of the current market value of peaking capacity on the PJM system. 

Witness Johnson then proposed a $15.00 per kW value credit to calculate the rate base offset 

for interruptible load. 

As noted by PPLICA Witness Baron, Witness Johnson's reported cost of service 

study results are incorrect in any event, but more importantly, their basis in a market-based 

valuation for interruptible rates on the PP&L system is inappropriate because interruptible 

customers are required to sell their peaking capacity to PP&L, a monopsonist with respect to 

this type of transaction — no market exists for the sale of this capacity. Thus, it is entirely 

unreasonable for Witness Johnson to impute a market-based valuation for peaking capacity 

given that these interruptible customers are not permitted to sell their peaking capacity (in the 

form of interruptible load under the resource value framework) to PJM or other utilities. 
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PPLICA Statement No. 7-R, p. 23. To value this peaking capacity on a market basis utterly 

tails to protect interruptible customers from the reality of the utility's monopsony power. 

OCA Witness Johnson's methodology must be rejected. 
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G. Sierra Club Witness Biewald's Recommendation to Require a 
Certificated Comprehensive Energy Audit of Large Business 
Customers Prior to Receiving Any "Discounts" from PP&L 
Must be Rejected. 

Sierra Club recommends that a certified comprehensive energy audit must be 

performed on any industrial customer before it receives a discount rate. Sierra Club 

Statement No. 1, p. 29. This absurd proposal must be rejected as there is no rationale to 

require energy audits for industrial customers, while not requiring them for any other 

customer. PPLICA Statement No. 7-R, p. 24. 

To the extent that the Sierra Club proposal has any rational basis, it should be 

considered in the context of a DSM case. The Commission's ongoing investigation into 

electric utility DSM programs at PUC Docket No. 1-00900005 is the appropriate forum for 

the Biewald proposal (subject, of course, to the ultimate resolution of the PUC's demand-side 

cost recovery order which is the subject of an appeal brought by the Commission before the 

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania at No. 0164 M.D. Allocatur 1995). 
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VI . CONCLUSION 

PPLICA members consume over 2.4 billion kWh per year on the PP&L system at a 

cost of $105 million. PPLICA members employ tens of thousands of Pennsylvanians and 

contribute nearly $230 million to the local and state economy and over $64 million in local 

and state taxes. But these contributions (to the Commonwealth and the PP&L system) are 

not guaranteed. PP&L members are engaged in competitive processes, businesses and 

markets. Competitively priced electricity is extremely important, and sometimes critical, to 

their competitive viability. 

Consequently, PPLICA members are no less than shocked by the rate design and rate 

allocation proposals that PP&L has made with respect to industrial interruptible rates. Those 

proposals endeavor to increase rates to industrial customers by over 27% and by 22% even if 

PP&L is granted no increase. PP&L's proposal manifests a complete denial of the realities 

of competition, ignores any reasoned adherence to the principle of gradualism, and belies any 

sensitivity to the competitive pressures faced by industrial customers. PP&L's proposals 

must be rejected. 

Specifically, PP&L's proposed interruptible rate design for schedules LP-5 and LP-6 

must be rejected. The PUC should approve the PPLICA recommendation to maintain the 

current LP-5 interruptible rate design for both LP-5 and proposed LP-6 customers. Toward 

that end, PP&L's proposal to determine interruptible rates under a resource value approach 

must be rejected in favor of a cost of service approach. 

The PUC should also adopt the following PPLICA recommendations: 

• A rate of return on common equity of 10.85%; 
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The use of historic capital structure data as opposed to PP&L's proposal to 
utilize a structure based on a speculative equity issuance; 

Adjustments to PP&L's proposed revenue requirement resulting in an allowed 
revenue requirement of no more than $24 million; 

The adoption of a 12 CP cost of service study methodology as modified by 
PPLICA; 

The PPLICA-recommended revenue allocation proposal; 

A rejection of PP&L's proposal to automatically recover reduced revenues 
associated with the loss of capacity sales to JCP&L; 

The inclusion of off-system revenues in base rates at test year levels and the 
rejection of PP&L's proposal to include those revenues with the ECR. 

WHEREFORE, the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance respectfully requests that the 

Commission adopt PPLICA's conclusions and recommendations as set forth in this Main 

Brief. 

Respectfully submitted, 

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 

^ Cavid'M. Kleppinger 
Derrick P. Williamson 
100 Pine Street 
P. O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
(717) 237-5214 

Counsel for PP&L Industrial 
Customer Alliance 

Dated: June 16, 1995 
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APPENDIX A 



PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsylvania Power & Ught 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

Total 
Pennsylvania 

Input Allocation Output Jurisdiction RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 

Rate Base 
Plant-in-Service 
Production P10 5,021,440 1.927,589 91,807 253,326 1.154,196 653,902 
Transmission P20 365,607 140,861 6,710 18,515 84,356 47,792 
Distribution P30 2,532,998 1,477,443 55,187 198,276 409;887 137,807 
Other POT1 276,661 137,175 4,985 17,476 51,027 26.539 
Common Plant (Acct 186) P97T 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Plant-in-Service POO 8,196,706 3,683,087 158,689 487,594 1.699,466 866,038 

Depreciation Reserve 
Production A10 1,396,759 536,176 25.537 70,465 321.050 181,689 
Transmission A20 116,155 44,759 2,132 5,882 26,800 15,184 
Distribution A30 867,290 508,263 18.327 68.041 134.377 44.785 
General Plant ASS 89,267 44,261 1,608 5,639 16,464 8,563 
Intangible Plant A95 7,651 3,794 138 483 1,411 734 

Total Depreciation Reserve AOST 2,477,122 1,137,252 47,743 150,510 500,103 251,154 
Amortization Reserve A97T 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Depredation & Amort Reserve A00 2,477,122 1.137,252 47,743 150,510 500.103 251,154 

Total Net Plant in Service P01 5,719,584 2,545,836 110,947 337,083 1.199.363 614,884 
Total Subtractive Adjustment PLEDE 903,062 372,752 16,694 49,505 198,752 107,580 
Total Additive Adjustment PLADD 12,378 4,752 226 624 2,845 1.612 

Total Net Original Cost Rate Base NOP 4,828,900 2,177,836 94,279 288,203 1.003,456 508.917 

Working Capttal 
Fuel Inventory 

9,082 Wholly-Owned Coal W10A 62,590 22,232 793 3,106 13,710 9,082 
Other Non-Nudear W10B 26,124 9,279 331 1.296 5.722 3,791 
Nudear Fuel W10C 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Fuel W10T 88,714 31,511 1,124 4,403 19.432 12,873 
Other W0T1 99,563 42,415 1,920 5,575 21,576 11.370 

Total Working Capital WOO 188,277 73,926 3,044 9,978 41.008 24,243 

Total Rate Base RBX 5.017.177 2,251,761 97,324 298,181 1,044,463 533,160 
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PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsylvania Power & Light 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

LP-5 LPEP ISA GH SUAL Standby 

Rate Base 
Plant-in-Service 
Production 723,992 21,930 62,510 120,778 9,429 1,980 
TransfTwss/on 52,914 1,241 3,537 8,827 689 145 
Distribution 57,781 1,840 5,081 52,466 137,080 151 
Other 27,305 829 2,359 5,629 3,263 75 
Common Plant (Acct. 186) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Plant-in-Service 861,993 25,840 73,486 187,701 150,462 2,351 

Depreciation Reserve 
Production 201,385 6,100 17,388 33,596 2,623 551 
Transmission 16,811 394 1,124 2,804 219 46 
Distribution 18,847 597 • 1,655 17,201 55,147 49 
General Plant 8,810 267 761 1,816 1,053 24 
Intangible Plant 755 23 65 156 90 2 

Total Depreciation Reserve 246,609 7,382 20,992 55,573 59,132 672 
Amortization Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Depredation & Amort. Reserve 246,609 7,382 20,992 55,573 59,132 672 

Total Net Plant in Service 615,384 18,458 52,494 132,128 91,330 1,678 
Total Subtractive Adjustment 114,341 3,445 9,834 21,230 8,418 312 
Total Additive Adjustment 1,785 54 154 298 23 5 

Total Net Original Cost Rate Base 502,827 15,066 42,814 111,195 82,936 1,371 

Working Capital 
Fuel Inventory 
Wholly-Owned Coal 11,003 286 1,038 1,104 214 22 
Other Non-Nudear 4,592 119 433 461 89 9 
Nudear Fuel 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Fuel 15,595 405 1,471 1,565 303 32 
Other 11,773 359 1,001 2,362 1,180 33 

Total Working Capital 27,368 764 2,472 3,927 1,483 64 

Total Rate Base 530,195 15,831 45,286 115,122 84,418 1,436 
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PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsylvania Power & Light 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

Total 
Pennsylvania 

Input Allocation Output Jurisdiction RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 
Operating Revenues At Present Rates 
Sale of Electricity 

Rate Revenue RR 2,263,602 909.213 20,360 165,977 520,355 281,626 
Energy/Fuel Cost Revenue ECR (21.487) (7.008) (248) (1,005) (4.491) (3,377) 
State Tax Adj Surcharge STAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Spec Base Rate Credit Adj SBRCA (38,084) (15,093) (338) (2,755) (8,692) (4,896) 
Interruptible Revenue 

Revenue Credits 23,273 0 0 0 0 2.652 
Interruptible Expense (23,273) (8.934) (426) (1,174) (5,349) (3,031) 
Net Interruptible Credits 0 (8,934) (426) (1.174) (5,349) (379) 

Economic/Industrial Development 
Revenue Credits 30,624 0 0 0 3,279 13.319 
EDI/IDI Expenses (30.624) (13.744) (594) (1.820) (6,375) (3,254) 
Net EDI/IDI (0) (13,744) (594) (1,020) (3,096) 10.065 

Total Sale of Electricity RRT 2,204,031 664,434 18,754 159,223 498,726 283,039 
Annualization ANN 25.615 8,192 367 3.393 5,340 4.745 
Late Payment Charges R11 7.074 3,506 27 1,314 1,528 377 

Total Adj'd Sale of Electricity RRTT 2,236,720 876,134 19,149 163.930 505.595 288,160 
Other Operating Revenues ROOT 165.535 63,272 2,357 8,694 35,469 22,223 

Total Operating Revenues ROT 2.402.255 939,406 21,506 172,623 541.064 310.384 
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PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsylvania Power & Ught 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

LP-5 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL Standby 
Operating Revenues At Present Rates 
Sale of Electricity 
Rate Revenue 268,654 6,665 21,238 44,746 21,591 1,177 
Energy/Fuel Cost Revenue (4,364) (116) (422) (375) (72) (9) 
State Tax Adj Surcharge 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Spec Base Rate Credit Adj (4,678) (144) (367) (743) (358) (20) 
Interruptible Revenue 
Revenue Credits 16,996 0 3,626 0 0 0 
Interruptible Expense (3,356) (102) (290) (560) (44) (9) 
Net Interruptible Credits 13,640 (102) 3,336 (560) (44) (9) 

Economic/Industrial Development 
Revenue Credits 13,154 0 872 0 0 0 
EDI/IDI Expenses (3,236) (97) (276) (703) (515) (9) 
Net EDI/IDI 9,918 (97) 596 (703) (515) (9) 

Total Sale of Electricity 283,170 8,207 24,381 42,366 20,602 1,130 
Annualization 4,973 0 0 (1,014) (381) 0 
Late Payment Charges 133 0 0 135 52 0 

Total Adj'd Sale of Electricity 288,276 8,207 24,381 41,486 20,273 1,130 
Other Operating Revenues 25,997 692 2,423 3,099 1,253 55 

Total Operating Revenues 314,272 8,899 26,804 44,585 21,527 1,185 
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PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsytvania Power & Ught 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

Total 
Pennsylvania 

Input Allocation Output Jurisdiction RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 
Operating Expenses 

Operating & Maintenance Exp. -
Production 
Fuel EOPF1 431,704 153.338 5,471 21,424 94,561 62.645 
Power Purchases EOPP1 252,511 90,992 3,455 12,569 55,801 35,966 
Other Production EOP01 297,079 110,334 4,706 14,881 66,887 40,610 

Total Production EE10T 981,294 354,664 13,632 48,873 217,250 139,221 
Transmission EE20 10,487 4.026 192 529 2,410 1,366 
Distribution EE30 92,936 51,716 2,092 7.738 15,501 5,467 
Other Operating & Maint Expenses EOMT1 288,210 157,205 4,504 19.185 46.023 24,843 

Total Operating & Maintenance Exp. EE00T 1,372,927 567,610 20,420 76.326 281.185 170,897 
Depreciation Expense 
Production ED10 231,599 88,904 4,234 11,684 53,234 30,159 
Transmission ED20 7,753 2,988 142 393 1,789 1,013 
Distribution ED30 70,147 41,443 1,513 5,654 10,579 3,279 
Other Depreciation Exp. ED86 11,298 5.602 204 714 2,084 1,084 

Total Depreciation Expenses EDOST 320,797 138.936 6,093 18,444 67,686 35,536 
Amortization Expenses (Acct 406) ED97T 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Depreciation & Amortization ED00 320,797 138,936 6.093 18.444 67.686 35,536 
Miscellaneous Allowable Expenses TX89 (29,674) (11,378) (540) (1,497) (6,816) (3,871) 
Taxes 

- Other Capital Stock ET1 30.553 13,600 593 1.801 6,407 3.265 
- Other w/o Cap Stock ET001 57.585 26,403 1,071 3,464 11,592 6,048 
Deferred Income Taxes TXT (15.424) (3,234) (219) (418) (4.396) (3,032) 
Net Investment Tax Credit TX91 (8,625) (3,876) (167) (513) (1.788) (911) 
Gross Receipts Tax TXG 98,416 38,550 843 7,213 22,246 12,679 
PA & Federal Income Taxes TSF1 209,078 52.671 (3.567) 25,685 64,140 36,290 

Total Taxes TEX1 371,583 124,114 (1,447) 37,431 98,201 54,358 
Total Operating Expenses TEXP1 2,035,633 819,283 24,526 130,705 440,255 256,920 

Return PRERTN 366.622 120,123 (3,020) 41,919 100,808 53,464 

Total Rate Base RBX 5,017,177 2,251,761 97,324 298,181 1,044,463 533,160 

Rate of Return PRRTR 7.31% 5.33% -3.10% 
•V. 

14.06% 9.65% 10.03% 

Class Rate in % of Total PRCLRT 73.0 ' \ -42 .5 \ 192.4 132.1 137.2 
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PPUCA Adjusted 12 CP Cost-of-Service Study 
Pennsylvania Power & Light 

Cost Allocation Details - Future Test Year Ended 9/30/95 
Summary 

LP-5 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL Standby 
Operating Expenses 

Operating & Maintenance Exp. 
Production 

Fuel 75,889 1,973 7,159 7,616 1,475 154 
Power Purchases 42,954 1,145 4,000 4,746 793 92 
Other Production 46,918 1.324 4,233 6,317 757 112 

Total Production 165,761 4,441 15,391 18,678 3,024 357 
Transmission 1,512 46 131 252 20 4 
Distribution 2,367 83 216 2,145 5,604 6 
Other Operating & Maint. Expenses 26,673 775 2,347 4,748 1,840 68 

Total Operating & Maintenance Exp. 196,313 5,345 18,085 25,624 10,486 435 
Depreciation Expense 

Production 33,392 1,011 2,883 5,571 435 91 
Transmission 1,122 26 75 187 15 3 
Distribution 1,415 47 126 1.409 4.680 4 
Other Depreciation Exp. 1.115 34 96 230 133 3 

Total Depreciation Expenses 37,044 1,118 3,180 7,397 5,262 101 
Amortization Expenses (Acct. 406) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Depreciation & Amortization 37,044 1,118 3,180 7,397 5,262 101 
Miscellaneous Allowable Expenses (4,293} (ISO*) (371) (711) (56 (12> 
Taxes 

- Other Capital Stock 3,287 99 280 706 488 9 
- Other w/o Cap Stock 6,166 183 533 1,257 853 16 
Deferred Income Taxes (3,877) (116) (344) (394) 616 (10^ 

. Net Investment Tax Credit (907> (27) (77) (198) (158} (2) 
Gross Receipts Tax 12,684 361 1.073 1,825 892 50 
PA & Federal Income Taxes 28,266 857 1,869 2,990 (574) 250 

Total Taxes 45,619 1,357 3,334 6,186 2.116 313 
Total Operating Expenses 274,683 7,690 24,226 38,696 17,810 837 

Return 39,590 1.209 2.575 5,889 3.717 348 

Total Rate Base 530,195 15,831 45,286 115,122 84,418 1,436 

Rate of Return 7.47% 7.64% 5.69% 5.12% 4.40% 24.26% 

Class Rate in % of Total 102.2 104.5 77.8 70.0 60.3 332.0 
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APPENDIX B 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT 
Allocation of Proposed Rate Increase 

50% Reduction in Existing Subsidies under PPLICA's 12 Coincident Peak COSS 

Total Sales Rate Current Current 
Revenue Base Income ROR % 

Residential 
RS, RTD, RTS 906.886,000 

General Service 
GS-1 162.217,000 
GS-3 507,172,000 
LP-4 273.353,000 
LP-5 259.612,000 
LPEP 8,405,000 

ISA 20,449,000 
GH 43.628,000 

Street & Area Lighting 21,161,000 

Standby 1,148,000 

Rate Schedule 2,204.031,000 

Other Revenues 53.479,000 

Annualization Adjustment 25,615,000 

Total Retail Revenues 2,283.125,000 5,017,177,000 366.622,000 J? tn 

£r 
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2,349,085,000 117,103,000 4.99% 

298,181,000 41,919,000 14.06% 
1.044,463,000 100,808,000 9.65% 

533,160.000 53,464,000 10.03% 
530,195,000 39,590,000 7.47% 

15,831,000 1,209,000 7.64% 
45,286,000 2.575,000 5.69% 

115,122,000 5,669,000 5.12% 

84,418,000 3,717,000 4.40% 

1,436,000 348,000 24.23% 

5.017,177,000 366.622.000 7 .31% 

5,017,177,000 366.622.000 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT 
Allocation of Proposed Rata Increase 

50% Reduction in Existing Subsidies under PPLICA's 12 Coincident Peak COSS 

Percent Revenue 
• m a m * 

Income Sales Percent Revenue Annualization & Income Sales 

Increase Increase Increase ROR% Revenue Increase Increase Other RevenueCredit Increase ROR% Revenue 

Residential 
RS. RTD. RTS 10.96% 99,356.467 54,S55>,543 7.307% 1.006.242.467 24.31% 220,487,115 (1,369,004 121.eiZ053 10.17% 1.127,373.115 

General Service 
G S - 1 -22 .60% (36,662.57^ (20,129,911) 7.307% 125.554,422 -13 .34% (21,646,091) (533.009 (11,592,329 10.17% 140.570.909 

G S - 3 -8 .79% (44,595.5439 (24,485,579 7.307% 462.576.457 1.79% 9,090,920 (760.009 5.419,716 10.17% 516.262.920 

L P - 4 -9 .66% (26,416,469 (14,504,209 7.307% 246,936,512 0.29% 603,641 (583.009 761.347 10.17% 274.156.641 

L P - 5 -0 .59% (1,542,399} (646,669 7.307% 258,069,601 9.83% 25,525,111 (581.009 14,333,790 10.17% 285,137,111 

LPEP - 1 . 1 3 % (95.027) (52,176) 7.307% 8,309.973 8.69% 730,525 0 401,101 10.17% 9,135,525 

ISA 6.54% 1,337.198 734,200 7.307% 21,786,196 18.09% 3,698.764 0 2.030,639 10.17% 24,147,764 

GH 10.53% 4,595.777 2,523,352 7.307% 48,223, / / / 24.52% 10.699,138 100,000 5,819.550 10.17% 54,327.138 

Street & Area Lighting 21.10% 4,465,291 2,451,707 7.307% 25,626291 42.06% 8,904.505 37.000 4,868,782 10.17% 30,065,505 

Standby -38 .56% (442,697) (243.067) 7.307% 705.303 -32 .04% (367,819 0 (201,951) 10.17% 780.187 

Rate Schedule 0 0 7.307% 2,204,031,000 11.70% 257,925,815 (3,709,009 1 4 3 , ^ , 8 9 8 10.17% 2,461,966,615 

Other Revenues 0 0 53.479,000 795,000 436,502 54,274,000 

Annualization Adjustment 0 0 25,615.000 2,914,000 1,599,9b7 28.529,000 

Total Retail Revenues 0 0 2,283.125,000 261,634,815 145,669,357 10.21% 2,544,759,815 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT 
Allocation of Proposed Rate Increaae 

50% Reduction in Existing Subsidies under PPLICA's 12 Coincident Peak COSS 

Current Revenue Revenue Proposed Proposed * Proposed * 
Sales at Current Current at Proposed Proposed Sales Revenue Percentage 

Revenue Eoual ROR Subsidy Eaual ROR Subsidy Revenue Increase Increase 
Residential 50% 

RS, RTD, RTS 906,666.000 1,006,242,467 (99,356,467) 1,127,373,115 (49,678,233) 1,077,694,882 170,806,862 18.83% 
General Sen/ice 

GS-1 162,217.000 125,554,422 36,662,578 140.570,909 18,331,289 158,902,198 (3,314,802) -2.04% 
GS-3 507,172,000 462.576,457 44,595,543 516,262,920 22,297,771 538,560,691 31,388,691 6.19% 
LP-4 273,353,000 246,936.512 26,416,468 274,156,641 13,208,244 287,364,865 14,011,885 5.13% 
LP-5 259,612,000 258,069,601 1,542,399 285,137,111 771,200 285,906,311 26,296,311 10.13% 
LPEP 8,405,000 8.309.973 95,027 9,135,525 47,514 9,183,038 778,038 9.26% 

ISA 20,449,000 21.786.198 (1,337,198) 24,147,764 (668,599) 23,479,165 3,030,165 14.82% 
GH 43,628,000 48,223,/// (4,595,77/) 54,327,138 (2.297,888) 52,029,249 8,401,249 19.26% 

Street & Area Ughting 21.161,000 25,626,291 (4,465,291) 30,065,505 (2,232,645) 27,832,860 6,671,860 31.53% 

Standby 1,148,000 705,303 442,697 780.187 221,348 1,001,536 (146,464) -12.76% 

Rate Schedule 2,204,031.000 2,204.031.000 (0) 2,461,956,815 (0) 2,461,956,815 257,925,815 11.70% 

Other Revenues 53,479.000 54,274,000 795,000 

Annualization Adjustment 25,615,000 28,529,000 2,914,000 

Total Retail Revenues 2,263,125,000 2,544,759,815 261,634,815 10.28% 

* These increases are based on the Company's requested $262 million increase. If the Commission authorizes a lower increase, as recommended by PPUCA 
these values should be adjusted to reflect the approved increase. 
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APPENDIX C 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
SUMMARY OF CLASS REVENUE INCREASES 

USING COST-OF--SERVICE CRIIbRIA RECOMMENDED BY PPUCA* 

INCREASE N 
RATE PRESENT PRO POSED PROPOSED PROPOSED EXCESS OF •CAPPS)' •CAPPED" 
SCHEDULE REVENUE REVENUE % INCREASE $ INCREASE 1.5 X SYSTEM $ INCREASE % INCREASE 

(wAdl-lna) (w/o cap) (w/o cap) (w/o cap) (17.6%) 

RS $686,748,156 $1,053,722,634 16.83% $166,974,678 $11,350,376 $155,624,301 17.55% 
RTS $19,773,844 $23,497,259 18.83% $3,723,415 $?53.105 $3,470,310 17.55% 
HID $363,891 $432.412 18.83% $68,521 $4,656 $63,863 17.55% 
GS-1 $161,735,899 $158,436,487 -2.04% ($3,299,412) $0 $0 0.00% 
GS-3 $506,985,301 $536,367,691 6.19% $31,382,390 $0 $37,567,935 7.41% 

Lr —4, 
LP-4, L4C $267,879,730 $2/9.582.944 4.37% $11,703,214 $0 $15,016,205 5.61% 
INTERRUPTIBLE $16,728,254 $22,055,332 17.77% $3,327,078 $40,269 $3,286,809 17.55% 
ECO/NO DEV CR. 

1 P K-
($13,254,820) ($14,273,227) 7.68% ($1,018,407) $0 ($1,016,407) 7.68% 

L r — O. 
LP-5 $148,535,286 $157,538,352 6.06% $9,003,066 $0 $10,622,489 7.29% 
LP-6 $32,506,451 $33,729,757 3.76% $1,223,306 $0 $1,626,705 5.00% 
INTERRUPTIBLE $91.661.728 $107,934,006 17.75% $16,272,276 $185,644 $16,088,633 17.55% 
ECO/ND DEV CR ($13,090,615) ($13,292,954) 1.55% ($202,339) $0 ($202,339) 1.55% 

LPEP $6,404,855 $9,183,145 9.26% $778,290 $0 $879,361 10.46% 
ISA $20,446,546 $23,479,021 14.62% $3,030,475 $0 $3,268,424 15.98% 
IS-1 $186,035 $197,551 6.19% $11,516 $0 $13,793 7.41% 

BL $480,920 $471,109 -2.04% ($9,811) $0 $0 0.00% 
SA $4,292,175 $5,645,496 31.53% $1,353,323 $600,046 $753,277 17.55% 
SW $1,618,482 $2,128,789 31.53% $510,307 $226,264 $284,044 17.55% 

SHS $14,776,648 $19,438,619 31.53% $4,659,771 $2,066,083 $2,593,688 17.55% 
SE $346,823 $456,176 31.53% $109,353 $48,486 $60,667 17.55% 

TS(R) $54,756 $72,021 31.53% $17,265 $7,655 $9,610 17.55% 

SI-1(R) $69,768 $91,792 31.53% $22,004 $9,756 $12,248 17.55% 
GH-1(R) $36,095,375 $43,047,344 19.26% $6,951,969 $617,231 $6,334,738 17.55% 

GH-2(R) $7,533,184 $8,964,075 19.26% $1,450,691 $126,617 $1,322,074 17.55% 
STANDEE $1,148,211 $1,001,699 -12.76% ($146,512) $0 $0 0.00% 

TOTAL PUC $2,204,031,103 $2,461,927,731 11.70% $257,896,628 $15,538,391 $257,896,628 11.70% 

OTHER REV $53,479,000 $54,274,118 1.49% $795,118 $795,118 1.49% 

ANN ADJ. $25,615,499 $28,529,260 11.37% $2,913,761 $2,913,761 11.37% 

FERC $463.916,000 $483,916,000 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% 

TOTAL OP REV $2,767,041,602 $3,028,647,109 9.45% $261,605.507 $261,605,507 9.45% 

* Based on PP&L requested $262 million increase. If the Commission authorizes a lower increase, these values should be adjusted to 
reflect the approved increase. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER A UGHT COMPANY 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CLASS REVB1UE INCREASES 

ASSUMING A $20 MILLION AUTHORIZED REVENUE INCREASE 

NCREASEM 

RATE PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED EXCESS OF REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED 

SCHEDULE REVENUE REVENUE % INCREASE $ INCREASE 1.5 X SYSTEM % INCREASE $ INCREASE $ INCREASE % INCREASE 

(w/roll-lra) (w/o cap) (w/o cap) (w/o oop) (17.6%) (@ $262 Million) (@ $262 Million) (@ $20 Million) (@ $20 Million) 

RS $686,746,156 $1,053,722.634 18.83% $166,974,676 $11,350,376 17.55% $155,624,301 $12,138,646 1.37% 

RTS $19,773,644 $23,497,259 18.83% $3,723,415 $253,105 17.55% $3,470,310 $270,683 1.37% 

HID $363,891 $432,412 18.83% $68,521 $4,656 17.55% $63,663 $4,981 1.37% 

GS-1 $161,735,899 $156,436,467 -2.04% ($3,299,412) $0 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% 

GS-3 $!S06.985,301 $538,367,691 6.19% $31,362,390 $0 7.41% $37,567,935 $2,931,847 0.56% 

LP-4: 
LP-4. L4C $267,879,730 $279,582,944 4.37% $11,703,214 $0 5.61% $15,016,205 $1,171,259 0.44% 

NTERRUPTIBLE $18,728,254 $22,055,332 17.77% $3,327,078 $40,269 17.55% $3,286,609 $256,370 1.37% 

ECO/MD DEV CR. ($13,254,820) ($14,273,227) 7.68% ($1,018,407) $0 7.68% ($1,018,407) ($1,018,407) 7.68% 

LP-5: 
LP-5 $148,535,286 $157,538,352 6.06% $9,003,066 $0 7.29% $10,822,489 $644,151 0.57% 

LP-6 $32,506,451 $33,729,757 3.76% $1,223,306 $0 5.00% $1,626,705 $126,862 0.39% 

NTERRUPTIBLE $91.661.728 $107,934,006 17.75% $16,272,278 $165,644 17.55% $16,066,633 $1,254,752 1.37% 

ECO/ND DEV CR. ($13,090,615) ($13,292,954) 1.55% ($202,339) $0 1.55% ($202,339) ($202,339) 1.55% 

LPEP $8,404,855 $9,163,145 9.26% $778,290 $0 10.46% $879,361 $68,590 0.82% 

ISA $20,448,546 $23,479,021 14.82% $3,030,475 $0 15.98% $3,288,424 $254,936 1.25% 

IS-1 $186,035 $197,551 6.19% $11,516 $0 7.41% $13,793 $1,076 0.56% 

BL $460,920 $471,109 -2.04% ($9,611) $0 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% 

SA $4,292,175 $5,645,496 31.53% $1,353,323 $600,046 17.55% $753,277 $58,755 1.37% 

SM $1,618,482 $2,128,769 31.53% $510,307 $226,264 17.55% $284,044 $22,155 1.37% 

SHS $14,778,848 $19,438,619 31.53% $4,659,771 $2,066,083 17.55% $2,593,688 $202,307 1.37% 

SE $346,823 $456,176 31.53% $109,353 $48,486 17.55% $60,867 $4,748 1.37% 

TS(R) $54,756 $72,021 31.53% $17,265 $7,655 17.55% $9,610 $750 1.37% 

SI-1(R) $89,788 $91,792 31.53% $22,004 $9,756 17.55% $12,248 $955 1.37% 
^ * \ V 

GN-1(R) $36,095,375 $43,047,344 19.26% $6,951,969 $617,231 17.55% $6,334,738 $494,108 1.37% 

GN-2(R) $7,533,184 $6,984,075 19.26% $1,450,891 $128,817 17.55% $1,322,074 $103,121 1.37% 

STAND BV $1,148,211 $1,001,699 -12.76% ($146,512) $0 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% 

TOTAL PUC $2,204,031,103 $2,461,927,731 11.70% $257,696,628 $15,538,391 11.70% $257,896,628 $16,990,326 0.86% 

OTHER REV $53,479,000 $54,274,118 1.49% $795,116 1.49% $795,118 $795,116 1.49% 

ANN ADJ. $25,615,499 $28,529,260 11.37% $2,913,761 11.37% $2,913,761 $214,556 0.84% 

FERC $463,916.000 $463,916.000 0.00% $0 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% 

TOTAL OP REV $2,767,041,602 $3,028,647,109 9.45% $261,605.507 9.45% $261,605,507 $20,000,000 0.72% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
PPLICA PROPOSED L P - 5 . L P - 6 . AND NTERRUPTIBLE RATES 
REVENUE SUMMARY - ASSUMING A $262 MILLION INCREASE 

PRESENT REVENUES 

Present 
Base 

RoN-in 
Special Base 

Rate Adj. 
(-0.64%) 

Roll-In 
St Tax 

Adj. Sifcharge 
(-.49%) 

Roll-in 
ECR 
$0.010836 

Special Base 
Rate Adj. 
(-1.66%) 

ECR 
($0.000781) 

Total 
Present 

Revenues 

LP-5 
L P - 5 L P - 6 
Interruptible 

$124,536,516 
$27.031,041 
$69,478,880 

($797,034) 
($172,999) 
($444,665) 

($S96.194) 
($129,406) 
($332,616) 

$28,118,616 
$6,392,037 

$25,219,457 

($2,510,951) 
($549,603) 

($1,559,090) 

($2,026,651) 
($460,703) 

($1,817,681) 

$146,724,502 
$32,110,167 
$90,544,286 

Total (basod on bill freq.) $221,046,438 ($1,414.697) ($1,058,216) $59.730.311 ($4,619,644) ($4,305,036) $269,378,956 

Actual Revenue $223,703,000 ($1,431,699) ($1,070,933) $60,543,712 ($4,676,952) ($4,363,662) $272,703,466 

Economic Devp credit 
Industial Devp credit 

($12,333,000) 
($821.000) 

$60,432 
$4,023 

($1,003) 
($67) 

($12,273,571) 
($817,044) 

Total $210,549,000 ($1.431,699) ($1,006,479) $60,543,712 ($4,678,022) ($4,363,662) $259.612,asn 

PROPOSED REVOJUE3 

Propowd 
Base 

Special Base 
Rats Ad). 
(-1.66%) 

ECR 
($0.000781) 

Total 
Proposed 

Increase % Increase 

LP-5 
L P - 5 : LP-6 
Interruptible 

$162,186,634 
$34,763,890 

$110,117.234 

($2,692,298) 
($577,081) 

($1,827,946) 

($2,026,651) 
($460,703) 

($1,817,681) 

$157,467,684 
$33,726,106 

$106,471,606 

$10,743,182 
$1,615,938 

$15,927,321 

7.3% 
5.0% 

17.6% 

Total (based on bill freq.) $307,067,757 ($5,097,325) ($4,305,036) $297,665,396 $28,286,441 10.5% 

Actual Revenue $310,768,208 ($5,158,752) ($4,363,662) $301,245,/93 $28,542,328 10.5% 

Economic Devp credit 
Industial Devp credit 

($12,471,954) 
($821,000) 

($12,471,954) 
($821,000) 

Total $297,475,254 ($5,158,752) ($4,363,662) $267,952,839 $28,339,989 10.9% 
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PSJNSYLVANIA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 
PPUCA PROPOSED L P - 5 , LP -6 , AND NTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

PROOF OF REVENUE ANALYSIS - A88UMMG A $262 MILLION HCREASE 

LP-5 
Present Rate UNITS RATE REVENUE 

LP-5 - Interruptible 
Present Rate UNITS RATE REVENUE 

AllKw 4.953.919 $4.3900 $21,747,704 AllKw 465,656 $9.6000 $4,662,296 

Kwh Blocks 
First 150/kw 
(max 1,200.000) 

618.259,296 $0.0486 $30,047,402 
Kwh Blocks 

First 400/kw 
Excess 

194.262.400 
289,036,600 

$0.0321 
$0.0214 

$6,235,823 
$6,185,383 

Next 100/kw 
Next 150/kw 
Excess 

469,809.450 
703.161,490 
783,714.030 

iii $21,698,559 
$25,876,343 
$25,157,220 

Subtotal 2,594.944,266 $102,779,524 Subtotal 483,299.000 $12,421,206 

TOD Metering 774 $12.0000 $9,286 TOD Metering 168 $12.0000 $2,016 

Total $124,536,516 Total $17,085,520 

Proposed Proposed 

AllKw 4,953.919 $5.6950 $29,203,486 AllKw 465,656 $11.2883 $5,482,230 

Kwh Blocks 
Flrat400/kw 
Excess 

1.929.777,036 
665.167.230 

$0.0550 
$0.0403 

$106,176,817 
$26,794,721 

Kwh Blocks 
First 400/kw 
Excess 

194,262.400 
289,036.600 

$0.0541 
$0.0360 

$10,504,381 
$10,419,414 

Subtotal 2,594.944.266 $132,971,538 Subtotal 463,299,000 $20,923,796 

TOD Metering 774 $15.0000 $11,610 TOD Metering 168 $15.0000 $2,520 

Total $162,186,634 Total $26,408,546 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
PPUCA PROPOSED L P - 5 , LP -6 . AND NTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

PROOF OF REVENUE ANALYSIS - ASSUMMG A $262 MILUON WCREASE 

L P - 5 : LP-6 
Present Roto UNITS RATE REVENUE 

LP-5: LP-6 - Interruptible 
Present Rate UNITS RATE REVENUE 

AllKw 1.057,999 £4.3900 $4,644,616 AllKw 931,427 $9.6000 $8,941,699 

Kwh Blocks 
First 150/kw 
(max 1.200.000) 

65.682,700 $0.0486 $4,164,179 
Kwh Blocks 

First 400/kw 
Excess 

372.570,800 
1.471.507,230 

$0.0321 
$0.0214 

$11,959,523 
$31,490,255 

Next 100/kw 
Next 150/kw 
Excess 

105,799.900 
156,699.850 
239,706,550 

$0.0443 
$0.0366 
$0.0321 

$4,686,936 
$5.640.154 
$7,694,560 

Subtotal 589,689,000 $22,385,650 Subtotal 1,844.078.030 $43,449,777 

TOD Metering 48 $12.0000 $576 TOD Metering 157 $12.0000 $1,884 

Total $27.031.041 Total $52,393,361 

Proposed Proposed 

Ail Kw (10,000 kwmln) 1.067,331 $5.9592 $6,360,469 AllKw 931.427 $11.2883 $10,514,226 

Kwh Blocks 
First 400/kw (mln use) 
Next200Aw 
Excess 

426.932,400 
136.526,200 
28,709.000 

iii $23.321,792 
$4,339,164 

$741,364 

Kwh Blocks 
First 400/kw 
Excess 

372,570.800 
1.471.507,230 

$0.0541 
$0.0360 

$20,146,060 
$53,046,028 

Subtotal 592.167,600 $28,402,321 Subtotal 1.844,076.030 $73,192,106 

TOD Metering 72 $15.0000 $1,060 TOD Metering 157 $15.0000 $2,355 

Total $34,763,890 Total $83,708,666 
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Pro Forma Recommended 
Present Rates Adiustments 

TABLE I 
INCOME SUMMARY 

($000) 
Total 

Adj u s t e d R ev enu e Allowab1e 
Present Rates Adjustments Revenues 

Rate Base 

Recommended Rate of Return* 

* Cost of common equity @ 10.85% 

Operating Revenues 2, 402,255 21,790 2 ,424,045 23,886 2 , 447,931 

Deductions: 

O&M Expenses 1, 372,927 (72,825) 1,300,102 0 1,300,102 
D e p r e c i a t i o n 320,797 (47,075) 273,722 0 273,722 
Reg'y D e b i t s / (29,208) 0 (29,208) 0 (29,208 
C r e d i t s 

Gain (466) 0 (466) 0 (466) 
Taxes: 
S t a t e 54,478 1, 111 55,589 1, 219 56,808 
Fe d e r a l 130,552 13,457 144,009 2, 491 146,500 
Other 186,553 44,275 230,828 7, 061 237,889 

Total Deductions 2, 035,633 (61,057) 1,974,576 10,771 1,985,347 

Net Income A v a i l a b l e 
For Return 366,622 82 , 847 449,469 13,115 462,584 

5,017,178 

9.22% 



TABLE I I 
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS 

($000) 

Recommended 
Adjustment 

E x h i b i t 
Reference 

Rate 
Base 

E f f e c t 
Revenue 
E f f e c t 

Expense 
E f f e c t 

Depreciation 
E f f e c t 

E f f e c t 
Taxes-
Other 

State 
Tax 

E f f e c t 

Federal 
Tax 

E f f e c t 

F o s s i l 
Dismantling 

- 0 0 (43,041) 0 0 4 , 778 13,543 

Shorter 
Depr.Lives 

- 0 0 0 (16,687) 0 0 6, 133 

L e v e l i z a t i o n 
SSES depr. 

- 0 0 0 (30,388) 0 3,540 10,033 

ModifyDecom. 
accrual 

- 0 0 " (18,911) 0 0 2, 078 5,890 

VERP costs: 
gross t o net 

£, 
- 0 0 (5,019) 0 0 552 1, 563 

cc 

5 t o 10 y r . 
am o r t i z a t i o n 

- 0 0 (4,057) 0 0 426 1, 264 

SFAS 106 
De f e r r a l 

- 0 0 (1,797) 0 0 197 560 

Computation 
E r r o r 

- 0 21,790 0 0 1, 111 2, 273 6, 442 

Cap. S t r u c t . - 0 0 0 0 0 (407) (1,153) 

TOTAL 
ADJUSTMENTS 

- 0 21,790 (72,825) (47,075) 1, 111 13,457 44,275 
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 
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Hon. Robert A. Christianson 
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A l l e n t o w n , PA 18101-1179 

David B. MacGregor, E s q u i r e 
Thomas P. Gadsen, E s q u i r e 
Anthony C. DeCusatis, E s q u i r e 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius 
2000 One Logan Square 
P h i l a d e l p h i a , PA 19103 

BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION 
Joan O. Br a n d e i s , E s q u i r e 
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Lewis 
1600 Market S t r e e t , S u i t e 3600 
P h i l a d e l p h i a , PA 19103 

MID-ATLANTIC ENERGY PROJECT 
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David A. McCormick, General 
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General 
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221 East Chesnut S t r e e t 
L a n c a s t e r , PA 17602 

COMMISSION ON ECONOMIC 
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Commission on Economic 
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211 S. Main S t r e e t 
W i l k e s - B a r r e , PA 18701-1596 
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H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17110 

UNIVERSITY/COLLEGE COALITION 
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^ TDerrick P. Williamson > 
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